JOHN CHIANG
Talifornia State Controller

(=
February 8, 2008 FERchl 2%
Paula Higashi, Executive Director Keith B. Petersen
Commission on State Mandates SixTen and Associates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
Sacramento, CA 95814 San Diego, CA 92117

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 05-4206-1-05
State Center Community College District, Claimant
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1, 2™ g S.: Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Fiscal Years 1999-00, 2000-01, and 2001-02

Dear Ms. Higashi and Mr. Petersen:

This letter is in response to the above-entitled Incorrect Reduction Claim. The subject
claims were reduced primarily because the Claimant utilized an invalid ICRP and failed
to accurately claim authorized fees. The reductions were appropriate and in accordance
with law.

The Controller’s Office is empowered to audit claims for mandated costs and to reduce
those that are “excessive or unreasonable.”’ This power has been affirmed in recent
cases, such as the Incorrect Reductions Claims (IRCs) for the Graduation Requirements
mandate.” If the claimant disputes the adjustments made by the Controller pursuant to
that power, the burden is upon them to demonstrate that they are entitled to the full
amount of the claim. This principle likewise has been upheld in the Graduation

! See Government Code section 17561, subdivisions (d)(1)(C) and (d)(2), and Section 17564.
2 See, for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 9.

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814 ¢ P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250
Phone: (916) 445-2636 ¢ Fax: (916) 322-1220



February 8, 2008
Page 2

Requirements line of IRCs.® See also Evidence Code section 500.* In this case, the
claimant has not come forward with source documentation or other reliable information
to support all of the costs claimed. Therefore, these claimed costs are unsupportable and
thus, disallowed.

In its claim, the Claimant utilizes an unapproved indirect cost rate proposal. The
Parameters and Guidelines provide for the use of an ICRP determined using the OMB
Circular A-21 method, or the SCO’s FAM-29C. Since the Claimant did not have a
current ICRP, the auditors utilized the FAM-29C and determined that the allowable rate
was much less than claimed. The claim was thus reduced to reflect the allowable rate.

The Claimant understated authorized health services fees, confusing collected with
authorized. The Parameters and Guidelines provide that offsetting savings shall include
the amount authorized for student fees. The relevant amount is not the amount charged,
nor the amount collected, rather, it is the amount authorized. This is consistent with
mandates law in general, and specific case law on point.’

The Claimant also asserts that the audit of the 1999-00 and 2000-01 FYs is precluded by
the statute of limitations, specifically, Government Code section 17558.5. However, the
claimant incorrectly applies the 1996 version of this statute. Even under this
inappropriate version, their conclusion is based on an erroneous interpretation that
attempts to rewrite that section, adding a deadline for completion of the audit where none
exists. Effective July 1, 1996, Section 17558.5 provided that a claim is “subject to audit”
for two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed
(or last amended). In this case, the claim for 1999-00 was filed on January 16, 2001, and
the claim for 2000-01 was filed on January 2, 2002, making the 1999-00 claim subject to
audit up to December 31, 2003, and the 2000-01 audit subject to audit up until December
31, 2004. Although the claimant disputes what constitutes the initiation of an audit, it is
clear that the audit was initiated no later than January 16, 2003, when the entrance
conference was held. This is well before the deadline of December 31, 2003. Therefore,
the audit was proper, even under the 1996 version of Section 17558.5.

More important is the fact that the 1999-00 and 2000-01 audits were subject to the
provisions of Section 17558.8 that were effective on January 1, 2003, not the 1996
version. Unless a statute expressly provides to the contrary, any enlargement of a statute

3 See, for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 16.

4 “Except as otherwise provided by law, a party has the burden of proof as to each fact the existence or nonexistence
of which is essential to the claim for relief or defense that he is asserting.”

5 See Connell v. Santa Margarita Water District (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 382, 400-03.




February 8, 2008
Page 3

of limitations provision applies to matters pending but not already barred.® Under the
1996 version, the claims were subject to audit until December 31, 2003, and December
31, 2004, respectively, well after the January 1, 2003 effective date. Therefore, the 2003
provisions of Section 17558.5 are applicable to the claims, requiring that the 1999-00
audit be initiated by January 16, 2004, and the 2000-01 audit be initiated by January 2,
2005. Since the audit of both years was initiated no later than March 12, 2003, when the
entrance conference was held, it is valid and enforceable.

Enclosed find a complete detailed analysis from our Division of Audits, exhibits, and
supporting documentation with declaration.

Sincerely,

o O Lhe

SHAWN D. SILVA
Staff Counsel

SDS/ac
Enclosures
cc:  Douglas R. Brinkley, State Center Community College District

Ginny Brummels, Div. of Acctg. & Rptg., State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)
Jim Spano, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)

¢ Douglas Aircraft Co. v. Cranston (1962) 58 Cal.2d 462, 465. See also, 43 Cal.Jur.3d, Limitations of Actions § 8.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. At the time of service, I was at least 18
years of age, a United States citizen employed in the county where the mailing occurred, and not a party to the
within action. My business address is 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814.

On February 8, 2008, I served the foregoing document entitled:

SCO’S RESPONSE TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FOR
STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, CSM 05-4206-1-05

on all interested parties in this action by placing a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope,
addressed as follows:

Paula Higashi (original) Douglas R. Brinkley, Vice Chancellor
Executive Director Finance and Administration

Commission on State Mandates State Center Community College District
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 1525 East Weldon Avenue

Sacramento, CA 95814 Fresno, CA 93704-6398

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 92117

[X] BY MAIL

I placed the envelope for collection and processing for mailing following this business’s ordinary practice with
which I am readily familiar. On the same day correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited
in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service.

[ 1 BY PERSONAL SERVICE
I caused to be delivered by hand to the above-listed addressees.

[ 1 BY OVERNIGHT MAIL/COURIER
To expedite the delivery of the above-named document, said document was sent via overnight courier for next day
delivery to the above-listed party.

[ 1 BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
In addition to the manner of service indicated above, a copy was sent by facsimile transmission to the above-listed

party.
I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the
service was made. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of California that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on February 8, 2008, at Sacramento, California.

Amber A. Camarena

Proof of Service - 1




RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY
STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT,

Health Fee Elimination Program : gg’#ElVE D
Table of Contents FEB 1§ o
COMMISSION ON
Description STATE MEHOATES
. SCO’s Response to District’s Comments

DECIATAtION .cvvevvevriveeieierieeie ettt ettt B SURVURURURPPORIOR Tab 1
State Controller’s Office Analysis and RESPONSE .........cccvviiiiiimiiieinieinii e Tab 2
Excerpt from SCO Claiming Instructions, Section 5B, Indirect Costs (September 2002)..................... Tab 3
Entrance conference letter from Steve W. Van Zee to Edwin Eng (April 23, 2003) .....c.cooeviiiiiiennnn Tab 4
Commission on State Mandates Staff Analysis,

Proposed Parameters and Guidelines (May 25, 1989) .......vccvvniicinin Tab 5
Commission on State Mandates Meeting Minutes (May 25, 1989) ......ccocvvviivininiiniiiineneccene Tab 6

Attachmexit———District’s Comments

Incorrect Reduction Claim (August 25, 2005)

Letter from Richard J. Chivaro to Mike Brandy (July 15, 2004) ..o Exhibit A
Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989)......ccovviriiiiinniiiii Exhibit B
Claiming Instructions (updated September 1997).......ccovvieiiniiii Exhibit C
State Controller’s Office Final Audit Report (September 17, 2004)

(FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02) ...cccevirieiniineiiiniisisiisn s Exhibit D
Letter from Thomas A. Crow, Ph.D. to Jim L. Spano (August 10, 2004)..........ccccecervennnnnnnnnn Exhibit E
Memorandum from Thomas J. Nussl;aum

to all Community College Districts (March 5, 2001) ...coovnniiiiiii Exhibit F
Reimbursement Claim—TFY 1999-2000 ......cccovveriroiiiiiiiniiiiiinie e Exhibit G
Reimbursement Claim—TFY 2000-01 .....cooceviieriiiiiiiiiiiiee s e Exhibit H

Reimbursement Claim—FY 200102 ..coviiiieriieieenierienreireerresieses s s Exhibit]




Tab 1




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No.: CSM 05-4206-1-05
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON:

Health Fee Elimination AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary
Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

STATE CENTER COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT, Claimant

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:
1) Iam an employee of the State Controller’s Office and am over the age of 18 years.

2) Iam currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months.

3) Iam a California Certified Public Accountant (CPA).
4) Ireviewed the work performed by the State Controller’s Office (SCO) auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the State
Center Community College District or retained at our place of business.

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting
documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled
Incorrect Reduction Claim.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

7) A field audit of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02
commenced on May 12, 2003, and ended on June 17, 2004.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: April 14, 2006

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

S

im L. Spand, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office




Tab 2




STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
For Fiscal Year (FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02

Health Fee Elimination Program

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim that the
State Center Community College District submitted on August 25, 2005. The SCO audited the district’s
claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program for the period of July 1,
1999, through June 30, 2002. The SCO issued its final report on September 17, 2004 (Exhibit D).

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $1,643,055—$521,769 for fiscal year (FY)
1999-2000 (Exhibit G), $517,084 for FY 2000-01 (Exhibit H), and $604,202 for FY 2001-02
(Exhibit I). Subsequently, the SCO performed an audit for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30,
2002, and determined that $755,390 is allowable and $887,665 is unallowable. The unallowable costs
occurred primarily because the district overstated its indirect cost rates and understated authorized health
services fees. The State paid the district $819,237. The amount paid exceeds allowable costs by $63,847.

The following table summarizes the audit results.

Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements ‘ Claimed per Audit Adjustments
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000
Salaries $ 421,993 $§ 420,647 §$ (1,346)
Benefits 73,424 73,424 —
Services and supplies 89,380 72,007 (17,373)
Subtotals 584,797 566,078 (18,719)
Indirect costs 226,550 79,648 (146,902)
Total health service costs 811,347 645,726 (165,621)
Less authorized health service fees (289,578) (392,069) (102,491)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements — — —
Total costs $ 521,769 253,657 $ (268,112)
Less amount paid by the State (521,769)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (268,112)
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001
Salaries $ 406,357 $ 400416 §$ (5,941)
Benefits 78,945 78,945 —
Services and supplies 88,755 70,022 (18,733)
Subtotals 574,057 549,383 (24,674)
Indirect costs 216,592 79,001 (137,591)
Total health service costs 790,649 628,384 (162,265)
Less authorized health service fees ‘ (268,179) (435,180) (167,001)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (5,386) (5,386) —
Total costs $ 517,084 187,818 $§ (329,266)
Less amount paid by the State (165,514)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 22,304




Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments
July 1. 2001, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $ 530,669 $ 530,311 §$ (358)
Benefits 90,720 90,720 e
Services and supplies 94,282 75,052 (19,230)
Subtotals 715,671 696,083 (19,588)
Indirect costs 250,914 96,476 (154,438)
Total health service costs 966,585 792,559 (174,026)
Less authorized health service fees (353,893) (470,154)  (116,261)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (8,490) (8,490) —
Total costs $ 604,202 313,915  $§ (290,287)
Less amount paid by the State (131,954)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $§ 181,961

Summary: July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002

Salaries $ 1,359,019 § 1,351,374 $ (7,645)
Benefits 243,089 243,089 —_
Services and supplies 272,417 217,081 (55,336)
Subtotals 1,874,525 1,811,544 (62,981)
Indirect costs 694,056 255,125 (438,931)
Total health service costs 2,568,581 2,066,669 (501,912)
Less authorized health service fees (911,650)  (1,297,403) (385,753)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (13,876) (13,876) e
Total costs $ 1,643,055 755390 $ (887,665)
Less amount paid by the State (819,237)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (63,847)

The district contested the audit adjustments to its indirect cost rates and health service fees claimed. The
district has not contested additional audit adjustments totaling $86,410, comprised of salary costs
($7,645), services and supplies costs ($55,336) and indirect costs ($23,429), except that the district
believes the SCO did not have authority to audit FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01.

I. SCO REBUTTAL TO STATEMENT OF DISPUTE—
CLARIFICATION OF REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES, CLAIM CRITERIA,
AND DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) adopted Parameters and
Guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session. The Commission amended
Parameters and Guidelines on May 25, 1989 (Exhibit B), because of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989), Section VI.B, provides the following claim
preparation criteria.

V1. CLAIM PREPARATION

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program Level of Service

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:




IL.

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits
Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) involved, describe the
mandated functions performed and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each
function, the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average number of hours
devoted to each function may be claimed if supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate can be claimed.
List cost of materials which have been consumed or expended specifically for the purpose
of this mandate.

3. Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his
claiming instructions.

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989), defines supporting data as follows.

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets
that show evidence of the validity of such costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal
year 1986-87 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must be kept on
file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no less than three years from the date of the
final payment of the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State
Controller or his agent.

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) defines offsetting savings and other
reimbursements as follows.

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted
from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount . . . authorized by Education Code Section 72246 for health services [now Education Code
Section 76355].

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues mandated costs claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs. The September 2002 claiming instructions provide instructions for indirect
costs (Tab 3). The September 2002 indirect cost claiming instructions are believed to be, for the
purposes and scope of the audit period, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the
district filed its FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02 mandated cost claims.

THE DISTRICT OVERSTATED ITS INDIRECT COST RATES CLAIMED
Issue

The district overstated its indirect cost rates, thus overstating indirect costs by $415,502 for the audit
period. The district claimed indirect costs based on indirect cost rate proposals (ICRPs) that the
district prepared using Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21 methodology.
However, the district did not obtain federal approval of its ICRPs. The SCO’s claiming instructions
provide an alternate indirect cost rate methodology. The SCO calculated indirect cost rates using the




alternate methodology. The alternate methodology indirect cost rates did not support the rates that the
district claimed.

SCO Analysis:

Parameters and Guidelines, Section VI, allows community college districts to claim indirect costs
according to the SCO’s claiming instructions (Tab 3). The claiming instructions require that districts
obtain federal approval of ICRPs prepared using OMB Circular A-21 methodology. Alternatively,
districts may use the SCO’s Form FAM-29C to compute indirect cost rates. Form FAM-29C
calculates indirect cost rates using total expenditures reported on the California Community Colleges
Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311). Form FAM-29C
eliminates unallowable expenses and segregates the adjusted expenses between those incurred for
direct and indirect activities relative to the mandated cost program.

District’s Response

Federal Approval

... Contrary to the Controller’s ministerial preferences, there is no requirement in law that the
district’s indirect cost rate must be “federally” approved, and neither the Commission nor the
Controller has ever specified the federal agencies which have the authority to approve indirect cost
rates. . . .

Regulatory Requirements

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The parameters and guidelines state that
“Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the Controller in his claiming instructions.”
The district claimed these indirect costs “in the manner” described by the Controller. The correct forms
were used and the claimed amounts were entered at the correct locations. Further, “may” is not “shall”;
the parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner described by
the Controller. However, the Controller asserts that the “phrase ‘may be claimed’ is permissive; it
allows the district to claim indirect costs. If the district claims indirect costs, the costs must adhere to
the SCO’s claiming instructions.” The logic is specious. Claimants have the option of filing the entire
claim for reimbursement and there is no logic to isolating the indirect cost rates as permissive, nor is
there is [sic] language regarding “adhering” to the claiming instructions if costs are claimed. . . .

Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims, provided that the
Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the actual amount of the mandated
costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable. The
Controller is authorized to reduce a claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or
unreasonable. Here, the District has computed its ICRPs utilizing cost accounting principles from the
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the Controller has disallowed it without a
determination of whether the product of the District’s calculation would, or would not, be excessive,
unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting principles.

The District reported indirect cost rates of 38.74%, 37.73%, and 35.06% for the three fiscal years
audited. Subsequent to the audit, the District . . . receive[d] a federally approved rate of 36.5% from the
Department of Health and Human Services, for use in fiscal years beginning 2004-05. The three rates
used on the audited claims are less than three percentage points different from the federally negotiated
rate. It can be clearly seen that the OMB A-21 cost accounting methods are not the intellectual
property of the federal government and can be competently utilized by claimants to generate a
reasonable indirect cost rate without the need for federal approval.

Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines made compliance with the Controller’s claiming

instructions a condition of reimbursement. The district has followed the parameters and guidelines.
The burden of proof is on the Controller to prove that the product of District’s calculation is

4



unreasonable, not to recalculate the rate according to its unenforceable ministerial preferences.
Therefore, Controller made no determination as to whether the method used by the District was
reasonable, but, merely substituted its FAM-29C method for the method reported by the District. The
substitution of the FAM-29C method is an arbitrary choice of the Controller, not a “finding”
enforceable either by fact or law. . . .

SCO’s Comment

Parameters and Guidelines, Section VI, states, “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions.” The district misinterprets “may be
claimed” by concluding that compliance with the claiming instructions is voluntary. Instead, “may be
claimed” simply permits the district to claim indirect costs. However, if the district chooses to claim
indirect costs, then the district must comply with the SCO’s claiming instructions. The district asserts
that there is no logic to the SCO’s conclusion that Parameters and Guidelines language “permits”
districts to claim indirect costs. Instead, it is the district’s argument that is illogical. It would serve no
purpose to identify the SCO’s claiming instructions if compliance was voluntary. Furthermore, the
district’s implication that it claimed costs “in the manner described by the Controller” by correctly
completing what it interprets to be the correct forms is without merit.

The SCO’s claiming instructions state: “A college has the option of using a federally approved rate,
utilizing the cost accounting principles from Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21 ‘Cost
Principles for Educational Institutions,” or the Controller’s methodology outlined in the following
paragraphs [FAM-29C]. .. .” This is consistent with Parameters and Guidelines for other community
college district mandated programs, including the following.

Absentee Ballots

Collective Bargaining

Health Benefits for Survivors of Peace Officers and Firefighters
Law Enforcement College Jurisdiction Agreements

Mandate Reimbursement Process

Open Meetings Act

Photographic Record of Evidence

Sex Offenders Disclosure by Law Enforcement Officers

Sexual Assault Response Procedure

(Note: These Parameters and Guidelines provide a third option, a 7% flat rate.) Therefore, the SCO
did not act arbitrarily by using the FAM-29C methodology to calculate allowable indirect cost rates.

In addition, neither this district nor any other district requested that the Commission review the
SCO’s claiming instructions pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section 1186.

Furthermore, the district may not now request a review of the claiming instructions applicable to the -

audit period. Title 2 CCR Section 1186(j)(2) states, “A request for review filed after the initial
claiming deadline must be submitted on or before January 15 following a fiscal year in order to
establish eligibility for reimbursement for that fiscal year.”

The SCO is not responsible for identifying the district’s responsible federal agency. OMB Circular
A-21 states:

[Cognizant agency responsibility] is assigned to the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS)
or the Department of Defense's Office of Naval Research (DOD), normally depending on which of the
two agencies (HHS or DOD) provides more funds to the educational institution for the most recent
three years. . . . In cases where neither HHS nor DOD provides Federal funding to an educational
institution, the cognizant agency assignment shall default to HHS.



III.

Clearly, the district is aware of its cognizant agency, since the district states that it received a
federally approved rate for FY 2004-05. However, this rate is irrelevant to the audit period.

Government Code Section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for actual
mandate-related costs. Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) allows the SCO to audit the district’s
records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any claim that the SCO determines is
excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government Code Section 12410 states, “The Controller shall
audit all claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of any state money, for correctness,
legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for payment.” Therefore, the district’s contention that the
SCO “is authorized to reduce a claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable”
is without merit.

Nevertheless, the SCO did in fact conclude that the district’s indirect cost rates were excessive.

“Excessive” is defined as “exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, or normal. ... Excessive
implies an amount or degree too great to be reasonable or acceptable. . . . [emphasis added]”' The

district did not obtain federal approval of its ICRPs. The SCO calculated indirect cost rates using the
alternate methodology identified in the SCO’s claiming instructions. The alternate methodology
indirect cost rates did not support the rates that the district claimed; thus, the rates claimed were
excessive.

! Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition, © 2001.
THE DISTRICT UNDERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH SERVICES FEES
Issue

For the audit period, the district understated authorized health service fees by $385,753. The district
reported actual revenue received rather than health fees that the district was authorized to collect.

SCO Analysis:

Parameters and Guidelines requires districts to deduct authorized health fees from costs claimed.
Education Code Section 76355(c) authorizes health fees for all students except those who: (1) depend
exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) attend a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. (Effective with the Summer 2001 session,
Education Code Section 76355(a) authorized a $1.00 increase to health service fees.)

Government Code Section 17514 defines “costs mandated by the state” as any increased costs that a
school district is required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code Section 17556 states that COSM shall
not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the
mandated program or increased level of service.

District’s Response

Education Code Section 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The governing board of a
district maintaining a community college may require community college students to pay a fee . . . for
health supervision and services. . . . “There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees.
The permissive nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant
to this Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee,
if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee
shall be mandatory or optional.” [Emphasis added by district.]




Parameters and Guidelines

This Controller states that the “Parameters and Guidelines requires that the district deduct authorized
health fees from claimed costs.” The parameters and guidelines do not state this but instead state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as' a direct result of this statute must be
deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from
any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall
include the amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)%.”

In order for the district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually have
collected these fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees
that could have been collected and were not. The use of the term “anmy offsetting savings” further
illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.

Government Code Section 17514

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17514 for the conclusion that “[t]o the extent
community college districts can charge a fee, they are not required to incur a cost.” ... There is
nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee, any nexus of fee revenue
to increased cost, nor any language which describes the legal effect of fees collected.

Government Code Section 17556

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17556 for the conclusion that “the COSM shall
not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the
mandated program or increased level of service.”...The Controller misrepresents the law.
Government Code Section 17556 prohibits the Commission on State Mandates from finding costs
subject to reimbursement, that is approving a test claim activity for reimbursement, where there is
authority to levy fees in an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs. Here, the Commission
has already approved the test claim and made a finding of a new program or higher level of service for
which the claimants do not have the ability to levy a fee in an amount sufficient to offset the entire
mandated costs.

Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student health service fee each semester
from non-exempt students in the amount of $8, $9, $11 or $12, depending on the fiscal year and
whether the student is enrolled full time or part time. Districts receive notice of these fee amounts from
the Chancellor of the California Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the letter
dated March 5, 2001, attached as Exhibit “F.” While Education Code Section 76355 provides for an
increase in the student health service fee, it did not grant the Chancellor the authority to establish
mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. . . . Therefore, the Controller cannot rely upon the
Chancellor’s notice as a basis to adjust the claim for “collectible” student health services fees.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than student health fees which
might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated in the parameters and guidelines that the
student fees “experienced” (collected) would reduce the amount subject to reimbursement. Student
fees not collected are student fees not “experienced” and as such should not reduce reimbursement.
Further, the amount “collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes in student’s
BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student health services, and if such
a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the District and not the Controller, the Controller’s
adjustment is without legal basis. What claimants are required by the parameters and guidelines to do
is to reduce the amount of their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue




actually received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are not mandatory, and it
is inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.

? Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education
Code Section 76355.

SCO’s Comment

We agree that community college districts may choose not to levy a health service fee. However,
Education Code Section 76355(a) provides districts the authority to levy a health service fee.
Education Code Section 76355(c) specifies the authorized fees. We also agree that the California
Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO) does not have the authority to establish
mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. The CCCCO merely notifies districts of changes
to the authorized fee amount, pursuant to Education Code Section 76355(a).

Regardless of the district’s decision to levy or not levy a health service fee, the district does have the
authority to levy the fees. Government Code Section 17514 states that “costs mandated by the state”
means any increased costs that a school district is required to incur. Furthermore, Government Code
Section 17556(d) states that the Commission shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school
district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service. In
this respect, the Commission clearly recognized the availability of another funding source by
including the fees as an offsetting savings in Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989),
Section VIII. To the extent districts have authority to charge a fee, they are not “required” to incur a
cost.

The district misrepresents the Commission’s determination regarding authorized health service fees.
The Commission’s staff analysis of May 25, 1989, regarding the proposed Parameters and
Guidelines amendments (Tab 5), states:

Staff amended Item “VIIL Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements” to reflect the reinstatement
of [the] fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the [Department of Finance (DOF)] has proposed the addition of the
following language to Item VIII. to clarify the impact of the fee authority on claimants’ reimbursable
costs: ‘

“If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a), it shall deduct an
amount equal to what it would have received had the fee been levied.”

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively change the scope of Item
VIII.

Thus, it is clear that the Commission’s intent was that claimants deduct authorized health service fees
from mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. Furthermore, the staff analysis included an attached letter
from the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO), dated April 3, 1989. In that
letter, the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and the Commission regarding authorized health service
fees. '

Since the Commission’s staff concluded that DOF’s proposed language did not substantively change
the scope of staff’s proposed language, Commission staff did not further revise the proposed
Parameters and Guidelines. The Commission’s meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 6) show that
the Commission adopted the proposed Parameters and Guidelines on consent, with no additional
discussion. Therefore, there was no change to the Commission’s interpretation regarding authorized
health service fees.




Iv.

Two court cases addressed the issue of fee authority.” Both cases concluded that “costs” as used in the
constitutional provision, exclude “expenses that are recoverable from sources other than taxes.” In
both cases, the source other than taxes was fee authority.

The district states, “the amount ‘collectible’ will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes
in student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.” The SCO calculated authorized health
service fees based on the district’s records of enrollment and BOGG grants. The district is responsible
for providing accurate enrollment and BOGG grant data, including any changes that result from

BOGG grant eligibility or students who disenroll. Consistent with OMB Circular A-21, Section J, the.

district is responsible for any bad debt accounts.

3 County of Fresno v. California (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 482; Connell v. Santa Margarita (1997) 59 Cal. App. 4" 382,
STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR AUDIT
Issue

Based on the statute of limitations for audit, the district believes the SCO had no authority to assess
audit adjustments for FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01.

SCO Analysis:

Government Code Section 17558.5(a), effective July 1, 1996, states that a district’s reimbursement
claim is subject to audit no later than two years after the end of the calendar year in which the claim is
filed or last amended. The district filed its FY 1999-2000 claim on January 16, 2001, and filed its FY
2000-01 claim on January 2, 2002. By letter dated April 23, 2003 (Tab 4), the SCO notified the

“district that the SCO intended to audit these claims. The SCO conducted an audit entrance conference

on May 12, 2003. Therefore, the SCO initiated an audit within the period that both claims were
subject to audit.

District’s Response

... The District asserts that the first two years of the three claim years audited, fiscal years 1999-00
and 2000-01, were beyond the statute of limitations for an audit when the Controller issued its audit
report on September 17, 2004, The District raised this issue at the beginning of the audit and in its
letter dated August 10, 2004 in response to the draft audit report.

Chronology of Claim Action Dates

January 13, 2001. . ..

May 12, 2003 Entrance conference date. FY 2002-03, filed four weeks previously,
added to the audit. . . .

The District’s fiscal year 1999-00 claim was mailed to the Controller on January 13, 2001. The
District’s fiscal year 2000-01 claim was mailed to the Controller on December 27, 2001. According to
Government Code Section 17558.5, these claims were subject to audit no later than December 31,
2003. The audit was not completed by this date. Therefore, the audit adjustments for Fiscal Year
1999-00 and 2000-01 are barred by the statute of limitations set forth in Government Code Section
17558.5.

... Note that the Controller considers the audit “initiated” on the date of the entrance conference.
Thus, the Controller is thus asserting that date when the audit was “initiated’ is relevant to the period
of limitations, and not the date of the audit report. In any case, a review of the legislative history of
Government Code Section 17558.5 indicates that the matter of the audit “initiation” date is not relevant
to any fiscal year claims which are the subject of this audit.




Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of limitations for audits of
mandate reimbursement claims, Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906, Section 2, operative January 1, 1994,
added Government Code Section 17558.5 to establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations
for audit of mandate reimbursement claims. . . .

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and replaced Section
17558.5, changing only the period of limitations. . . . All of the annual claims which are the subject of
the audit are subject to the two-year statute of limitations established by Chapter 945/95. The claims
for the first two fiscal years (FY 1999-00 and FY 2000-01) were beyond audit when the audit report
was issued. . . . '

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003 amended Section 17558.5. . ..
The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the factual issue of the date the
audit is “initiated” for mandate programs for which funds are appropriated is introduced. . . .

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended Section 17558.5. ...
The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may be
completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.

Initiation of An Audit

The audit report states that the Controller’s staff “initiated the audit” with the entrance conference on
May 12, 2003. Initiation of the audit is not relevant to the annual claims which are the subject of this
incorrect reduction claim. The words “initiate an audit” are used only in the second sentence of Section
17558.5, that is, in a situation when no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for
which the claim is made. Then, and only then, is the Controller authorized to “initiate an audit” within
two years from the date of initial payment. . . . Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002, amended subdivision
(a) of Government Code Section 17558.5 to change the “subject to audit” language of the first sentence
to “subject to the initiation of an audit.” Had the Legislature intended the former Section to mean
“subject to the initiation of an audit,” there would have been no need to amend the statute to now say
“subject to the initiation of an audit.”

The Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for the first two fiscal

year claims included in this audit. The date the audit was “initiated” is not relevant, only the date the
audit was completed as evidenced by the Controller’s audit report. . . .

SCO’s Comment

The district’s response erroneously states that the SCO audit included the district’s FY 2002-03 claim.
The SCO audit included the district’s claims for FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02 only.

The district believes that the audit initiation date is not relevant because the term “initiate an audit” is
not specifically stated in the Government Code language applicable to these claims. Instead, the
district believes the audit report date is relevant. In particular, the district believes that Chapter 890,
Statutes of 2004, is pertinent because “it indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may
be completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.” This is an erroneous conclusion;
before Chapter 890, Statutes of 2004, there was no statutory language defining when the SCO must
complete an audit. In addition, the district states, “Had the Legislature intended the former Section to
mean ‘subject to the initiation of an audit,” there would have been no need to amend the statute to
now say ‘subject to the initiation of an audit.”” Clearly the opposite is true; the Legislature modified
the previous language to clarify its intent.

As of July 1, 1996, Government Code Section 17558.5(a) stated, “A reimbursement claim ... is
subject to audit by the Controller no later than two years after the end of the calendar year in which
the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended. . ..” In construing statutory language, we are to

10




“ascertain the intent of the Legislature so as to effectuate the purpose of the law.” (Dyna-Med., Inc. v.
Fair Employment and Housing Com. (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379, 1386.) In doing so, we look first to the
statute’s words, giving them their usual and ordinary meaning. (Committee of Seven Thousand v.
Superior Court (1988) 45 Cal. 3d 491, 501.)

In Government Code Section 17558.5(a), the words “subject to” mean that the district is “in a position
or circumstance that places it under the power or authority of another.” The SCO exercised its
authority to audit the district’s claims by conducting the audit entrance conference within the statute
of limitations. There is no statutory language that requires the SCO to issue a final audit report before
the two-year period expires.

As of January 1, 2003, Government Code Section 17558.5(a) was amended to state “A reimbursement
claim . . . is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three years after the
reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. . ..” [Emphasis added.] While the
amendment does not define the start of an audit, the phrase “initiation of an audit” implies the first
step taken by the Controller. Construing the statutory language to permit the Controller’s initial
contact as the audit’s initiation is consistent with the statutory language as well as subsequent
amendments. To read the statute as requiring that the SCO issue a final report within a certain
timeframe would be to read into the statute provisions that do not exist.

The fundamental purpose underlying statute of limitations is “to protect the defendants from having
to defend stale claims by providing notice in time to prepare a fair defense on the merits.” (Downs v.
Department of Water & Power (1977) 58 Cal. App. 4™ 1093.) Here, the SCO exercised its authority
to audit the district’s claims before the statute of limitations expired, by conducting the audit entrance
conference on May 12, 2003.

4 Source: American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, Fourth Edition © 2000.

. CONCLUSION

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited State Center Community College District’s claims for
costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2
Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1999, through
June 30, 2002. The district claimed unallowable costs totaling $887,665. The unallowable costs
occurred primarily because the district overstated its indirect cost rates and understated authorized
health service fees.

The district did not obtain federal approval of its indirect cost rate proposals prepared using OMB
Circular A-21 methodology. The SCO calculated indirect cost rates using its alternate methodology;
these rates did not support the rates claimed. In addition, the district reported actual health service
fees collected rather than authorized fees.

In conclusion, the Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO had authority to audit
FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01; (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 1999-2000 claim by
$268,112; (3) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2000-01 claim by $329,266; and (4) the
SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2001-02 claim by $290,287.

11




VI. CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and correct
of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based upon
information and belief.

Executed on M Yo ch , at Sacramento, California, by:
/ 7

Jifd L. Sparlo, Ch%

ompliance Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

12




Tab 3




State of California - School Mandated Cost Manual

B.

Indirect Cost

Indirect costs are: (a) Incurred for a common or joint purpose benefiting more than one cost
objective, and (b) not readily assignable to the cost objectives specifically benefited, without
effort disproportionate to the resuits achieved. Indirect costs can originate in the department
performing the mandate or in departments that supply the department performing the mandate -
with goods, services and facilities. As noted previously, in order for a cost to be allowable, it
must be allocable to a particular cost objective. With respect to-indirect costs, this requires that
the cost be distributed to benefiting cost objectives.on bases, which produce an equitable result
in relation to the benefits derived by the mandate.

(1) Indirect Costs for Schools

School districts and county superintendents of schools may claim indirect costs incurred for
mandated costs. For fiscal years prior to 1986-87, -school districts and county
superintendents of schools may use the Department of Education Form Nos. J41A or J-
73A, respectively, applicable to the fiscal Yyear of the claim. The rate, however, must not be
applied to items of direct costs claimed in complying with the mandate if those same costs
are included in cost centers identified as General Support (i.e., EDP Codes 400, 405, 410
in Column 3). For the 1986-87 and subsequent fiscal years, school districts and county
superintendents of schools may use the Annual Program Cost Data Report, Department of
Education Form Nos. J-380 or J-580; respectively, applicable to the fiscal year of the claim.

The amount of indirect costs the claimant is eligible to claim is computed by muitiplying the
rate by direct costs. When applying the rate, multiply the rate by direct costs not included in
total support services EDP No. 422 of the J-380-or J-580. If there are-any exceptions to this
general rule for applying the indirect cost rate, they-will be found in the individual mandate
instructions. ' .

2) -lndiréct Cost Rate for Community Colleges

A college has the option of using a federally approved rate, utilizing the cost accounting

principles from Office of Management and Budget Circular ‘A-21 "Cost Principles for

. Educational Institutions," or' the Controller's - methodology outlined .in the following

" paragraphs. If the federal rate is used, it must be from the same fiscal year in which. the
costs were incurred. ‘

The Controller. allows the following methodology for use by community colleges in
computing an indirect cost rate for state mandates. The objective of this computation is to
determine an equitable rate for use in allocating administrative support to personnel that

~performed the mandated cost activities claimed by the community college. This
methodology assumes that administrative services are provided to all activities of the
institution in relation to the direct costs incurred in the performance of those activities. Form
FAM-29C has been developed to’ assist the community college in computing an indirect
cost rate for state mandates. Completion of this form consists of three main steps:

 The elimination of unallowable costs from the expenées reported on the financial
statements. : o

» _ The segregation of the adjusted expenses between those incurred for direct and
indirect activities. '

‘e The development of a ratio between the total indirect expenses and total direct
expenses incurred by the community college. . : o :

Revised 9/02 .‘ . , Filing a Claim, Page 7




State of California R School Mandated Cost Manual

The computation is based on' total expenditures as reported in "California Community
Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311)." -
Expenditures. classified by activity are segregated by the function they serve. Each function .
may include expenses for salaries, fringe benefits, supplies, and capital outlay. OMB
Circular A-21 requires expenditures for capital outlays to be excluded from the indirect cost
rate computation. . : ; C

Generally, a direct cost is one incurred specifically for one activity, while indirect costs are
of a more general nature and are incurred for the benefit of several activities. As previously
noted, the objective of this computation is to equitably allocate administrative support costs
to personnel that perform mandated cost activities claimed By the college. For the purpose
of this computation we have defined indirect costs to be those costs which provide
administrative support to personnel who perform mandated cost activities. We have defined
direct costs to be those indirect costs that do not provide administrative support to
personnel who perform mandated cost activities and those costs that are directly related to
instructional activities of the college. Accounts that should be classified as indirect costs
are: Planning and Policy Making, Fiscal Operations, General Administrative Services, and
Logistical Services. If any costs included in these accounts are claimed as a mandated
cost, i.e., salaries of employee performing mandated cost activities, the cost should be
reclassified as a direct cost. Accounts in the following groups of accounts should be
classified as direct costs: Instruction, Instructional Administration, Instructional Support
Services, Admissions and Records, Counseéling and Guidance, Other Student Services,
Operation and Maintenance of Plant, Community Relations, Staff Services, Non-
instructional Staff-Retirees' Benefits and Retirement Incentives, Community Services,
Ancillary Services and Auxiliary Operations. A college may classify a portion' of the
expenses reported in the account Operation and Maintenance of Plant as indirect. The
claimant has the option of using a 7% or a higher expense percentage is allowable if the
college can support its allocation basis. . ‘ '

The rate, derived by determining the ratio of total indirect expenses and total direct
expenses when applied to the direct costs claimed, will result in an equitable distribution of
the college's mandate related indirect costs. An example of the methodology used to
compute an indirect cost rate'is presented in Table 4.

Revised 9/02

Filing a Claim, Page 8




State of California

School Mandated Cost Manual

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges

» MANDATED COST FORM
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C
(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim
(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs
Activity _EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect Direct

Subtotal Instruction 599| $19,590,357|  $1,339,059| $18,251,208 $0| $18,251,298
Instructional Administration 6000 , '

Academic Administration 301 2,941,386 105,348 2,836,038 0 2,836,038
Course Curriculum & Develop. 302 21,595 0 21,595 0 21,595
Instructional Support Service 6100 '

Learning Center 311 22,737 863 21,874 0 21,874

Library 312 518,220 2,591] . 515,629 0 515,629

Media 313 522,530| 115,710 406,820 0 406,820

Museums and Galleries 314 0 0 R 0 0 0
Admissions and Records 6200 584,939 12,952 571,987 ! 0|~ 571,987
Counseling and Guidance 6300 1,679,596 54,401 1,625,195 0 1,625,195 '
Other Student Services 6400 ]

Financial Aid Administration 321 391,459 20,724 370,735 0 370,735{

Health Services V 322 .0 0 0 0 0

Job.Placement Services 323 83,663| 0 83,663 0 83,663

Student Personnel Admin. 324 289,926 12,953 276,973 0| - 276,973

Veterans Services 325 25,427 0 25,427 0 25,427

Other Student Services 329 0 0 0 .0 0|
Operation & Maintenance - 6500

Building Maintenance 331 1,079,260 44,039 1,035,221 0| 1,035,221

Custodial Services : 3321 1,227,668 33,677{ 1,193,991 0| 1,193,991
. Grounds Maintenance 333)’ 596,257 . 70,807 525,450 0 525,450

Utilities V 334| 1,236,305 0] 1,236,305 0] 1,236,305

Other 339 3,454 3,454 0 0 0
Planning and Policy Making 6600 587,817 22,451 565,366 565,366 0
General Inst. Support Services 6700

Community Relations -341 0 0 0 0 0

Fiscal Operations 342| . 634,605 17,270 617,335 553,184| (a) 64,151
Subtptal $32,037,201 - $1,856,299 '.$30,180,902 $1,118,550{ $29,062,352

Revised 9/02

. Filing a Claim, Page 9




State of California

School Mandated Cost Manual

Table 4  Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges (continued)

MANDATED COST FORM
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C
(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim
(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs
Activity .EDP Total | Adjustments Total Indirect Direct
General Inst. Sup. Serv. (cont.) 6700
Administrative Services 343 $1,244,248 $219,331| $1,024,917 $933,494| (a) $91,423
-Logistical Services - 344 1,650,889 126,935| 1,523,954 1,523,954 ol
Staff Services 345 0 0 ' 0 0 ol
Noninstr. Staff Benefit & Incent. 346 10,937 0 10,937 0 10,937
Community Services 6800 o
Community Recreation 351 703,858 20,509 683,349 0 683,349
Community. Service Classes 352 ;123,188 24,826 - 398,362 -0 398,362
Community Use of Facilities 353 89,877 10,096} 79,781 0 79,781
Ancillary Services 6900
Bookstores 361 0 0 0 0 0
Child Development Center 362 89,051 1,206 87,845 0 87,845
Farm Operations - 363 o} 0 -0 0 0
Food Services 364 0 o] 0| 0 0
Parking » . 365 420,274 6,857 413,417 0 413,417
Student Activities 3663 0| 0 o 0 0
Student Housing 67 0 0 0| 0 0
Other 379 o ol 0 0 0
Auxiliary Operations 7000
Auxiliary Classes 381 1,124,557 12,401 1,112,156 -0 1,112,156
Other Auxiliary Operations 382 0 0 Ik 0
Physical Property Acquisitions © 7100 814,318 814,318 of 0
(05) Total $38,608,398 $3,092,778 $35,515,620 $3,575,998| $31,939,622
’(06) Indirect Cost Rate: (Total Indirect Cost/T otal.Direct Cost) . 11.1961%

(07) Notes

(a) Mandated Cost activities designated as direct cdsté per claim instructions. -

Revised 9/02

Filing a Claim, Page 10




Tab 4




y

,QF/

STEVE WESTLY
California State Condroller
April 23,2003 °

Edwin Eng, Director of Finance

State Center Community College District
1525 East Weldon Avenue

Fresno, CA 93704

Dear Mr. Eng:

This letter is to confirm that the State Controller’s Office (SCO) has scheduled an audit of State Center
Community College District’s legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination cost claim for fiscal year
(FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02. The entrance conference has been scheduled for
Monday, May 12, 2003 at 1 p.m. ~

We would appreciate your furnishing working accommodations and providing the necessary records (see
attachment) to the audit staff.

If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 323-2368.

- Sincerely,

—S %@6&\

STEVE W. VAN ZEE
Audit Manager _
Compliance Audits Bureau
Division of Audits

SWVZ:jj
Attachment

cc:  Ginny Brummels, Manager

Division of Accounting and Reporting
State Controller’s Office

Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

Kylie Kwok, Auditor
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

3888

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-5874
SACRAMENTO 300-Capitol Mall, Suite 518, Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 324-8907
LOS ANGELES 600 Corporate Pointe, Suite 1000, Culver City, CA 90230 (310) 342-5656




\t

ATTACHMENT

/M &)

State Center Community College District
Records Request for Mandated Health Fee Elimination Program
FY 1999-2000, 2000-01, and 2001-02

1. Copy of claims filed for the mandated cost program and related supporting documentation
2. Copy of external and internal audit reports performed on the mandated cost program

3. Organization charts for the district effective during the audit perlod and currently, showing ‘ |
employee names and position titles , " |

4. Organization charts for the division or units handling the mandated cost program effective
during audit period and currently, showing employee names and position titles

5. Chart of Accounts |
| 6. Worksheets supporting the productive hourly.rate used, including support forvbeneﬁt rates
7. Support for costs claimed to derive the indirect cost rate proposal (ICRP) plan.

8. Employee time sheets or time logs

9. Access to payroll records showing employees’ salary and benefits paid durmg the aud1t
period and currenﬂy

10. Access to general ledger accounts ’supporting disbursements
11, Supporting documentation for amounts received from other funding sources
12. Supporting documentation for units of service claimed

'13. Documentation of health services provided during FY 1986-87 and documentation of
services provided by each college for FY 1999-2000, 2000-01 and 2001-02.

14, Support for number of students enrolled for each fiscal year, and any exclusions reported




Tab 5




Hearing: 5/25/89

File Number: CSM-4206
Staff: Deborah Fraga-Decker
WP 0366d '

PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES AMENDMENTS
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 _

Health Fee Elimination L/////—

Executive Summary

At its hearing of November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates found
that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., imposed state mandated costs upon
Tocal community coliege districts by (1) requiring those community college
districts which provided health services for which it was authorized to and
did charge a fee to maintain such health services at the level provided during
the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter and (2) repealing the district's authority to charge a health fee.
The requirements of this statute would repeal on December 31, 1987, unless
subsequent Tegislation was enacted. : o ’ o :

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, was enacted September 24, 1987, and became
effective January 1, 1988. Chapter 1118/87 modified the requirements
contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., to require those community college
districts which provided health services in fiscal year 1986-87 to maintain
such health services in the 1987-88 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter.  Additionally, the language contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.,
which repealed the districts' authority to charge a health fee to cover the -
costs of the health services program was allowed to sunset, thereby o
reinstating the districts' authority to charge a fee as specified. Parameters
and-guidelines amendments are appropriate to address the. changes contained in,
Chapter 1118/87 because this statute amended the same Education Code sections
previously enacted by Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and found to contain a mandate.

Commission staff included the Department of Finance suggested non-substantive
amendment to the staff's proposed parameters and guidelines amendments. The
Chancellor's 0ffice, the State Controller's Office, and the claimant are in
agreement with these amendments. Therefore, staff recommends that the
Commission adopt the parameters and guidelines amendments as requested by the
Chancellor's Office and as developed by staff.

C1a1mant '

‘Rio Hondo Community College District .

Requesting Party

~ CaTifornia Community Colleges Chancellor's Offiée




Chrond]ogy :

12/2/85 Test Claim filed with Commiésion on State Mandates.

7/24/86 - . Test Claim continued at claimant's request.

.11/20/86 Commiééfoﬁ approved méﬁdate." - .

.1/22/87' | ‘Commission adbpted Statement of Decfsibn. 7

4/9/87 Clajmant submitted proposed parameters and guidelines.
8/217/87 Commission adopted parameters and ghide1fnes |

10/22/87 Commi ssion adopted cost estimate |
 9/28/88 Mandate funded in Commigsion'é Claims B{il,,Chapter'1425/88

Summary of Mandate .

Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., effective July 1, 1984, repealed Education Code (EC)
Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect wedical and hospitalization services, and operation of ,
student health centers. The statute also required that any community college
district which provided health services for which it was authorized to charge
a fee shall maintain health services at the level provided during the 1983-84
fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal: year thereafter. -

Prior to the passage of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., the implementation of a health
services program was at the Tocal community college district's option. If
implemented, the respective community college district had the authority to-
charge a health fee up to $7.50 per semester for day and evening students, and
$5 per summer session. .

Proposed Amendments

The Community Colleges Chancellor's Office (Chancellor's 0ffice) has requested
parameters and guidelines amendments be made to address the. changes in
mandated activities effectuated by Chapter 1118/87. (Attachment G) In order .
to expedite the process, staff has developed Tanguage to accomplish the
following: (1) change the eligible claimants to those community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87; and
(2) change the offsetting savings and other reimbursements to include the
reinstated authority to charge a health fee. (Attachment B)

Recommendations .

'5:’The’Depaktment of Finance (DOF) prdpbsed one nonhsubstantive'amendment'to

clarify the effect of the fee: authority language on the scope of the
reimbursable costs. With this amendment, the DOF beliaves the amendments to
the parameters and guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommends
the Commission adopt them.  (Attachment C) : ' =




-3 -

The Chancellor's Office recommends that the Commission approve the amended
parameters and guidelines developed by staff with the additional Tanguage
suggested by the DOF.. (Attachment D).

The State Controlier's Office (SCOY, upon review of the proposed amendments,
finds the proposa]s proper and acceptab]e (Attachment E)

The c1a1mant, in its recommendat1on states its be11ef that the revisions are
appropriate and concurs with the proposed changes. (Attachment F)

Staff Analysis
Issue 1: Eligible Claimants

The mandate found in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., was for a new program with a
required maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1983-84 level. Chapter
1118/87 superseded that level of service by requiring that community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87
maintain that level of effort in fiscal year 1987-88 and each subsequent year
thereafter. Additionally, this expanded the group of eligible claimants
because the requirement is no longer imposed on only those community college
districts which had charged a health fee for the program. At the time of
enactment of Chapter 1118/87, there were 11 community college districts which
provided the hea]th services progham but had never charged a hea1th fee for
the service. ‘

Therefore, staff has amended the language in Item III. "Eligible C]aimants“ to
reflect this change in the scope of ‘the mandate. ‘ R -

Issue 2: Reimbursement Alternatives

In response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., Item VI.B. contained two alternatives
for claiming reimbursement costs. This gave claimants -a choice between
claiming actual costs for providing the health services program,. or funding
tge program as was done prior to the mandate when a health fee could be
charged.

The first alternative was in Item’VI.B;1. and provided for the-use ofvthe
formula which the eligible claimants were authorized to utilize prior to the )
implementation of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.--total eligible enrollment multiplied
by the health fee charged per student in fiscal year 1983-84. With the sunset
of the repeal of the health fee authority as contained in Chapter 1/84,

2nd E.S., claimants can now charge the health fee as was allowed prior to
fiscal year 1983-84, thereby funding the program as was done prior to the
mandate. Therefore, this alternative is no longer app11cab1e to thi's mandate
and has been deleted by staff. ‘ :

The second alternative was in Item VI.B.2. and prov1ded for the claiming of

-actual costs involved in maintaining a health services program at the fiscal

year 1983-84 Tevel.. This alternative is now the sole method of re1mbuhsement
for this mandate. However, it has been amended to reflect that =

%hapteh 1118/87 hequ1res a maintenance of effort at -the fiscal year 1986-87
evel :



-4 -

Issue 3: Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements

With the sunset of the repeal of the fee authority contained in Chapter 1/84,
2nd E.S., Education Code (EC) section 72246(a) again provides. commun1t/
college districts with the authority to charge a health fee as: follows:

"72246.(a) The govern1ng board of a. d1stn1ct ma1nta1n1ng a commun1ty
college may requ1re community college students to pay a fee in the total
amount of not more than seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50) for each -
semester, and five dollars ($5) for Summer schooI, or five dollars ($5)
for each quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or
indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a
student health center or centers, authorized by Section 72244, or both."

Staff amended Item “VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Re1mbursements to
.reerrt the reinstatement of this fee -authority. .
In response to that amendment, the DOF has pnoposed the add1t1on of the

following language to Item VIII to clarify the impact of the fee authority on
: c1a1mants reimbursable costs: . . o

"If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section
72246(a), it shall deduct an amount equal to what 1t would have rece1ved
had the fee been Iev1ed "

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed Ianguage wh1ch does not substant1ve1y
change the scope of Item VIII '

ZIssue 4: ‘EditoriaI‘Changes,

In preparing the prOpnsed‘parameters and guideITnesAamendments, it was not
necessary- for staff to make any of the normal editorial changes as the

original parameters and guidelines conta1ned the language usually adopted by
the comm1ss1on

Staff, the DOF, the Chancellor's Office, the SCO, and the claimant are in
agreement with the recommended amendments which are shown in Attachment A with
additions 1nd1cated by underI1n1ng and deletions by s+r1keout

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends the adoption of the staff's proposed parameters and
guidélines amendments, which are based on the original parameters and
guidelines adopted in response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and amended 1in
response to- Chapter 1118/87, as well as incorporating the: amendment
recommended by the DOF. AT parties concur with these amendments.




o ' CSM Attachment A
-~ Adopted:  8/27/87 . ,

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 19847//2nd//L/%/
“Health Fee Elimination :

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE o

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code. Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health ,
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 3T, 1987, which would reinstate

~the community colleges districts’ authority to charge a health fee as
specified. ; v

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the Tevel provided during the
1986~-87 fiscal year 1n 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

- II. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program". upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the- 1983-84 fiscal year. in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardliess of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health-
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year Tevel. :

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health -
services in fiscal year T986-87 and required them to maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter..

IIT. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which proVided health services féy/fddin
19836-847 fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as

a result of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those
costs. S '




IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984,
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after
July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of ReguTations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines amendment

- fiTed before the deadTine for initial claims as specified in the
CTaiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, tor Chapter 17118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable.

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs sha]] be submitted within

120 days of not1f1cat1on by the State Controller of the enactment of the
'c1a1ms bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $900 no
reimbursement shall be allowed; except as otherw1se a]]owed by
Government Code Section 17564

V. REIMBURSEMEMTABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the

costs of providing a health services program@ithigut/Lhd/AuLndrity
K@/ Téwy/d/féé. Only services provided f¢r/fé¢/1n

19836-47 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Act1v1t1es

For each e11g1b1e claimant, the following cost items are re1mbursab1e
to the extent they were prov1ded by the commun1ty co11ege district in
fiscal year 7983%841986 87: :

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
- Dermatology, Family Practice, Interna1 Medicine
Outside Physician :
Dental Services
Outside Labs (X-ray, etc )
‘Psychologist, full services
Cance1/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appo1ntments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Contro]
Lab Reports
Nutrition -
Test Results (office)
VD
Other Medical Prob]ems
CD
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Services
- Neuro
Ortho
GU
Dental
GI o
Stress Counse]1ng
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Ident1f1cat1on and Counseling
Aids
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hyg1ene
Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor IT1lnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted D1sease
Drugs
Aids
- Child Abuse

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smok1ng

Etc.

Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergenc1es)
FIRST AID KITS (F111ed)

IMMUNIZATIONS.
Diptheria/Tetanus
MeasTes/Rubella
Influenza
Information

INSURANCE ,

On Campus Accident

Voluntary

Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration




LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
. Antacids - o
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc. -
Eye drops
Ear drops.
Toothache - 0il c1oves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry"
Elevator passes
Temporary hand1capped park1ng permits

- REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless WOmen)
Family Planning Facilities '

- Other Health Agencies ..

TESTS
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
- Reading
Information .
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemog]obin :
- E.K.G. -
- Strep A test1ng
~ P.G. testing :
~ Monospot
Hemacult
Misc.




VI.

MISCELLANEOUS

Absence Excuses/PE Waiver -
‘Allergy Injections
Bandaids

. Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature

Weigh

Misc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster-Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL

BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS

MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP |

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORK SHOPS ' ’
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skill

Weight Loss '
Assertiveness Skills

CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely.
filed and set forth a Tist of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.//EY1giBY¢/¢Ydimants/may /¢1 a1/ ¢dets/ drider
¢ﬁ¢/¢f/%w¢/d7ﬁ¢f¢¢%iﬁ¢$t//lYX/F¢¢/ﬁm¢ﬁﬁi/ﬁ#é%i¢¢¢1¥/¢¢77¢¢ﬁéﬂ/¢éf
%%Mdéﬁ%/dﬁd/¢ﬂ%¢77m¢%ﬁ/¢¢¢ﬁ¢//¢%/f2]/d¢ﬁwé7/¢¢#ﬁ%/¢f/¢#¢ngM/




A. Description of Activity

1.

Show the total number of fu]l t1me students enro11ed per

‘ semester/quarter

. Show: the total number of fu11 t1me students enro11ed 1n the summer

program.

. Show the total number of - part ~time students enro11ed per

~ semester/quarter.

. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer

program.

B. ¢Yd1m1ng/ﬂ7féfﬂdﬁi%¢$

Claimed costs shou1d be supported by the fo]towing information:

%7¢¢f¢d¢fﬁ¢/71//?é¢%/Pf¢%1¢uﬁXY/Z¢77é¢¢¢ﬂ/in/7983%8#/71ﬁ¢d7/¥¢¢f/

I

7

F¢¢(¢7/¢¢77¢¢%éd/iﬂ/ﬁ%¢/7983%8ﬂ/f1#¢d7/¥¢d%/t¢/%¢¢¢¢%ﬁ ‘
%Mé/Médl%%/¢é¢ﬂ1¢¢$/¢f¢d¢ﬁm1

TOLAT/niody /87 / Sddents /Mider/ TEdt/VLIRIY L] ERv g/ 4/
dpové///[Veind/Lhid/dTEerndLivg // Lié/ LatdY /dnidunt
¢Ydivigd/Wguld/ e/ TLed/Y1/BLT/ /MATEIPYT éd/ By /TEER
VI/BAZLL/MTER/ LI/ LOLAT / dUBUAL/ VETVBUY sdd/TveVed pdd/ By
%M¢/¢¢¢71¢d%7¢/Im¢71¢%¢/PV1¢é/w¢f7¢%¢f/ :

~A7t¢%%éti¥é/2///Actual Costs of Claim Year for Prov1d1ng
19836 847 Fiscal-Year Program Level of Serv1ce

1.

Employee Salaries and Benef1ts

Identify the employee(s), show the c]ass1f1cat1on of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actua1 number of hours devoted.to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed 1f
supported by a documented time study

. Services and Supp11es

Only expend1tures which can be 1dent1f1ed as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been :
consumed or expended specifjca11y'for the punposegoffth1s mandate.

. A]]owéb]e Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State

»Contro11er in his c1a1m1ng instructions.




VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year

19836-847 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These
documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a
period of no Tess than three years from the date of the final payment of
the claim pursuant to- this mandate, and made available on the request of
the State Controller or his agent. , '

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$2.00 per TuTT-time student for summer school, or $5.00 per tull-time
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(aJ.
This shall aTso TncTude payments (fees) ngw received from individuals
other than students who ygpdare not covered by fgyméy Education

Code Section 72246 for health services.

IX. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certificatfbn.must”a¢company'the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregoing is true and corredt;

THAT Section 1C90 to'1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT T am the person authorized by the 1ocal -agency to file claims
- for funds with the State of California. ’

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title A , S ' , Telephone No;

0350d-




" | | _ CSM Attachment 8
CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE . S : j CEORGE DEUKMEIAN, Gorrmer

. CALIFORNIA COMMUNlTY COLLEGES

1107 NINTH STREET
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814
(916) 445-8752 5-1163

February 22, 1989

Mr. Robert W. Eich
Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
1130 "K" Street, Suite LL50
Sacramento, CA 95814~3927

Dear Mr. Eich:

As you know, the Commission on August 27, 1987 ‘adopted
Parameters and Guidelines for claiming reimbursements of
mandated costs related to community college health
services. Fees formerly collected by community colleges
had been eliminated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
Second Extraordinary Session. Last year's mandate claims
bill (AB 2763) included funding to pay all these claims
through 1988~89.

The Governor's partial approval of AB 2763 last September
included a stipulation that claims for the current year
would be paid this fiscal year, but prior-year claims
will be paid in equal installments from the next three
budget acts. The Governor did not address the fact that
the ongoing costs of providing the mandated level of
service will continue to exceed the maximum permissible
fee. of $7.50 per- student per semester. =~ -

On behalf of all ellglble'communlty college districts, ,
the Chancellor's Office proposes the follow1ng changes in
the Parameters and Gu1de11nes

o . Payment of 1988-89 mandated costs in excess of

maximum permissible fees. (This amount 1s payable
from AB 2763.)

o 'PaYment of all'ﬁriorFYear claims in installmentsv
over the next three years. (Funds for these

payments will be included in the next 3 budget
acts.) .

o Payment of future -years mandated costs in excess of
the maximum permissible fees. (No funding has yet
been prov1ded for these costs.)



Mr. Eich b 2

If'you have any'questioné regarding this

contact Patrick Ryan at (916) 445-1163.
Sincerely,
Darnd Mede
Dcuhd ’m/ 3
DAVID MERTES

Chancellor

DM:PR:mh

cc: ¢6:borah Ffaga-Decker, CsM

. Douglas Burris -~ -
Joseph Newmyer
Gary Cook

| February 22, 1989

proposal, please




LNM ATTACHIEHL

snits of Galifernia ' ) . » ’

Memorandum

. March 22, 1989

. Deborah Fraga-Dacker

frem s

With the amendment described abdve; we helieve the amendments to the parameters and

Program Analyst
Commission on State Mandates

Department of Finance

Praposed Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines for Clafm MNo. CSM-4206 -- Chapter
1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 -~ Health Fee
Elimination . ‘

Pursuant to your reguest, the Department of Finance has reviewed the proposed
amendments to the parameters and guidelines related to community college health
services. These amendments, which are requested by the Chancellor's Office,
reflect the fmpact that Chapter 1118/87 has on the original parameters adopted by
the Commission For Chapter 1/84 on August 27, 1987. Specifically, Chapter 1118/87:

(1) requires disteicts which were providing health servicas in 1986-87, rather
. than 1983-84, to continue to_provide such services,. irrespective of
whether or naot a fee was charged for the services; and

(2) allows all districis tb again charge a fee of up to $7.50 pef’student for

the services. In this regard, we would point out that the proposed
amendment to "VIII. Offsetting Savings, and Other Reimbursements" could
be interpreted to require that, 1f a district elected not to charge fees
it would not have to deduct anything from 1ts claim. We believe that,
pursuant to Section 17556 (d) of the Government Code, an amount equal to
$7,50 per student must be deducted whether or not it is actually charged
since the district has the authority to levy the fee. Me suggest that the
- following language be added as a second paragraph under "WIil*: "If a
claimant does not Tevy the fee authorized by Education Lode Section
72246 (a), 1t shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received
had the fee been lavied," .

guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommend the Commission adopt them
at fts April 27, 1989, meeting. '

Any questions regarding this recommendation should be directed to James M. Apps or
Kim Clement of my staff at 324-0043. '

Fred Klass ‘

Assistant Program Budget Manager

cc:  see second page




cc: Glen Beatie, Stat” fontroller's Office

Pat Ryan, Chancel

s OFFice, Community College

Juliet Musso, lLegislative Analyst's Office
Richard Frank, Attorney General

LR:1988-2 .

i




CSM Attachment D

L S OFFICE ’ . : ) ' G&E(>RE3£PEUKMEJ'AN, Govarnor

e uFORNiA COMMUNITY COLLEGES P
;ifﬁgmfﬁggwﬁ% VR | : RECEIVED
o N SB7E2 - A

1989 APR 0 5 1989

april 3,

‘ \ COMMISSION ON /
. , ?TAW namxmm: ¥
Mr. Robert W. Eich : o
Executive Director A ““mmw“
Commission on State Mandates

170 K Street, Buite LLSO
racramento, CA 95814

Attenticn: Me. Deborah Fraga-Decker

Subject: CSM 4206
Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines
Chapter 1, Statues of 1984, 2nd E.Z.
Chapter 118, Statues of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

Dear My, Rich:

“f1 rasponse to your request of March 8, we have reV1awed the proposed
language changes necessary to amend the existing parameters and
guidelines to meet the requirements of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

Ihe Department of Finance hag also provided us a copy of their
maggestion to add the following language in part VIII: "If a claimant
Jdoes not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a),

it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received had the
feoe been levied." This office concurs with their suggestion which is
consistent with the law and with our request of February 22.

wh th@ additional language suggested by the Department of Finance,
uhe Chancellor's Office recommends approval of the amended paxamefalq
and quidelines as drafted for presentation to thp Commission on
amel 27, 1989.

DAVTD MERTES
Chancellor

COM:PR:mh

ce: JTim Apps, Department of Finance
Glen Beatie, State Controller's Office
Richard Frank, Attorney General's Office
Juliet Muso, Leq*slatlve Analyst's Office
Douglas Burris
Joseph Newmyer
Gary Cook




LI A GL AR 2

GRAY DAVIS
atenller of the Btate of Caltforin

P.O. BOX 9428%0
SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-0001

April 3, 1989

REGRIVED

APR Q & 1988

COMMISSION QN
TATE BRANDATES

is. Deborah Fraga-Decker
Program Analyst

Commizsion on Stata Mandates
1130 K Street, Suite LL50
Sacramento, CA 95814

3.r Ms. Fraga-Decker:

RE: Proposed Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines:  Chapter 1/84, 2nd
E.S., and Chapter 1118/87 ~ Health Fee Elimination

We have reviewed the amendments proposed on the-above gubject.and find the
proposals proper and acceptable.

Howevar, the Commizsion may wigh to clarify section "VIII. COFFSETTING SAVINGS .
AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS' that the required offset is the amount received or -
would have raceived per student im the claim year.

ik you have any questions, please call Glen Beatie at 3-8137.
Sﬁﬁcerely,
gﬂi WA ﬁl@xﬁ%ﬁf/

ﬁﬁﬁnn Haas, Assistant Chief
sion of Aceountlng

GH/GB:dvl

SC81822



caéramento, CA 95314

REFERENCE CSM-4206
AMENDMENTS TO PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 2ND E.S
CHAPTER 1113 STATUTES OF 1987
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

Dedr Deborah:

We have reviewed your letter of March 7 to Chance11or”Bav
the attached amendments to the health fee parameter” and “gu
be]jeve these revisions to be most appropriate and . coheyy
the: changes you have proposed ‘

I wou1d Tike to thank you again for your expertlse and he1pfu?
throughout this entire process.

.TMW hh

1

Tanud of Trustees: Isabelle B. Gonthief ® Bill E. Hamandez & Marilee Morzan ® Ralph 8. Pacheco » Hilda Holis




Tab 6




Aad LS

MINUTES

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
May 25, 1989
10:00 a.m,
State Capitol, Room 437
Sacramento, California

Present were: Chairperson Russell Gould, Chief Deputy Director, Department of
Finance; Fred R. Buenrostro, Representative of the State Treasurer; D. Robert
Shuman, Representative of the State Controller: Robert Martinez, Director,
Iffice of Planning and Research; and Robert C. Creighton, Public Member.

There being a quorum present, Chairperson Gould called the meeting to order at
10:02 a.m,

“tem 1 Minutes

vhairperson Gould asked if there were any corrections or additions to the
minutes of the Commission's hearing of April 27, 1989. There were no
corrections or additions.

ne minutes were adopted without objection.

Consent Calendar

e following items were on the Commission's consent agenda:
! 9

“tem 2 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 406, Statutes of 1988
Special Election - Bridges

Item 3 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 583, Statutes of 1985
Infectious Waste Enforcement

Item 4  Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 980, Statutes of 1984
Court Audits

‘tem b Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 1286, Statutes of 1985
Homeless Mentally IT1




5 fig
Minutes L10
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 2

Item 6 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee ETimination

Item 7  Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 8, Statutes of 1988
Democratic Presidential Delegates

Item 70 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 48260.5
Notification of Truancy

Item 12 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 1226, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1526, Statutes of 1985
Investment Reports

There being no discussion or appearances on Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and
12, Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendation on these
items on the consent calendar. Member Martinez seconded the motion.  The
vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion carried,

The following items were continued:
Item 13 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate

Chapter 1335, Statutes of 1986
Trial Court Delay Reduction Act

Item 16 Test Claim
Chapter 841, Statutes of 1982
Patients' Rights Advocates

Ttem 17 Test Claim
Chapter 921, Statutes of 1987
Lountywide Tax Rates

The next item to be heard by the Commission was:

Item 8 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975
Collective Bargaining

The party requesting the proposed amendment, Fountain Valley School District,
‘did not appear at the hearing, Carol Miller, appearing on behalf of the
Education Mandated Cost Network, stated that the Network was interested fn the
issue of reimbursing a school district for the time the district
Superintendent spent in, or preparing for, collective bargaining issues.




Zi & Minutes
Hearing of May 25, 1989
rage 3

The Commission then discussed the issue of reimbursing the Superintendent's
time as a direct cost to the mandated program or as an indirect cost as
required by the federal publications 0ASC-10, and Federal Management Circular
74-4, Upon conclusion of this discussion, The Commission, staff, and

Ms. Miller, agreed that the Commission could deny this proposed amendment by
the Fountain Valley School District, and Ms. Miller could assist another
district in an attempt to amend the parameters and guidelines to allow
reimbursement of the Superintendent's cost relative to collective bargaining
matters. ‘

Member Creighton then inquired on the issue of holding collective bargaining
sessions outside of normal working hours and the number of teachers the
parameters and guidelines reimburse for participating in collective bargaining
sessions. Ms, Miller stated that because of the classroom disruption that can
~esult from the use of a substitute teacher, bargaining sessions are sometimes
held outside of normal work hours for practical reasons. Ms. Miller also
stated that the parameters and guidelines permit reimbursement for five
substitute teachers,

Member Martinez moved and Member Buenrostro seconded a motion to adopt the
*taff recommendation to deny the proposed amendments to the parameters and
guidelines. The roll call vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion
carried.

Item 8  Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Sectian 51225.3
Graduation Requirements

Carol MiTler appeared on behalf of the claimant, Santa Barbara Unified School
District, Jim Apps and Don Enderton appeared on behalf of the Department of
“inance, and Rick Knott appeared on behalf of the San Diego Unified School
District.

Carol Miller began the discussion on this matter by stating her objection to
the Department of Finance raising jssues that were already argued in the
parameters and guidelines hearings for this mandate., Based on this objection,
15, Miller requested that the Commission adopt staff's recommendation and
allow the Controller's Office to handle any audit exceptions.

Jim Apps stated that because school districts did not report funds that have
been received by them, then the data reported in the survey is suspect,
Therefore, the Department of Finance is not convinced that the cost estimate
rased on the data received by the schools is legitimate.

Discussfon continued on the validity of the cost estimate and on the figures
presented to the Commission for its consideration.

Member Creighton then made a motion to adopt staff's recommendation. Member
Shuman seconded the motion. The vote on the motion was: Member Buenrostro,
noj Member Creighton, aye; Member Martinez, no; Member Shuman, aye; and
Chairperson Gould, no, The motion failed,




Minutes R
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 4

Chafrperson Gould made an alternative motion that staff, the Department of
Finance, and the school districts, conduct a pre-hearing conference and agree
on an estimate to be presented to the Commission at a future hearing, Member
Buenrostro seconded the motion. The roll call vote on the motion was
unanimous. The motion carried.

Ttem 11 Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 815, Statutes of 1979
Chapter 1327, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 757, Statutes of 1985
Short-Doyle Case Management

Pamela Stone, representing the County of Fresno, stated that the county was in
agreement with the staff proposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for
the 1985-86 through 1989-90 fiscal years, and was opposed to the reduction of
the costs estimate being proposed by the Department of Menta) Health's late
filing.

Lynn Whetstone, representing the Department of Mental Health, stated that the
Department agrees with the methodology used by Commission staff to develop the
cost estimate, however, the Department questioned the manner in which
Commission staff extrapolated its survey figures into a statewide estimate.

- Ms. Whetstone stated that due to the reasons stated in its late f{ling, the
Department believes that the cost estimate be reduced to $17,260,000.

Member Shuman moved, and Member Martinez seconded a motion to adopt the staff
EPOposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for the 1985-86 through

989-90 fiscal years. The roll call vote on the motfon was unanimous. The
motion carried.

Item 14 State Mandates Apportionment System
Request for Review of Base Year Entitlement
Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1977
Senior Citizens' Property Tax Postpanement

Leslie Hobson appeared on behalf of the claimant, County of Placer, and statec
agreement with the staff analysis. :

There were no other appearances and no further dfscussion.
Member Creighton moved approval of the staff recommendation. Member Shuman
seconded the motion. The roll call vote was unanimous. The motion carried.

Item 15 Test Claim

Chapter 670, Statutes of 1987
Assigned Judges

Vicki Wajdak and Pamela Stone appeared on behalf of the claimant, County of
Fresno, Beth Muilen appeared on behalf of the Administrative Office of




dinutes

Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 5

the Courts. Jim Apps appeared on behalf of the Department of Finance. Allan
surdick appeared on behalf of the County Supervisors Association of
California. Pamela Stone restateéd the claimant's position that the revenue
Tosses due to this statute were actually increased costs because Fresno is now
“aquired to compensate its part-time justice court judges for work performed
o another county while on assignment. Beth Mullen stated hep opposition to
znis interpretation because Fresno's part-time justice court Jjudge cannot be
assigned elsewhere until all work required to be performed for Fresno has been
completed; therefore, Fresno is only required to compensate the judge for jts
own work. 4

There followed discussion by the parties and the Commission regarding the
eaplicability of the Supreme Court's decisions in County of Los Angeles and
Lucia Mar. Chairperson Gould asked Commission Counsel Gary HGri whether this
statute Tmposed a new program and higher level of service as contemplated by
these two decisions. Mr. Hori stated that it did meet the definition of new
=eogram and higher Tevel of service as contemplated by the Supreme Court.

viember Creighton moved to adopt the staff recommendation to find a mandate on
counties whose part-time justice court judge is assfgned within the home
county. Member Shuman seconded the motion. The roll call vote was
imanimous. The motion carried.

Ttem 18 Test Claim
Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977
Chapter 797, Statutes of 1980
Chaqter 1373, Statutes of 1980
Public Law 99-372

Attorney's Fees - Special Education

Chairperson Gould recused himself from the hearing on this item.

Clayton Parker, representing the Newport-Mesa Unified School District,
submitted a late filing on the test claim rebutting the staff analysis.
%embar Creighton stated that he had not had an opportunity to review the late
“17ing and inquired on whether the c¢laim should be heard at this hearing.
Staff informed Member Creighton and Member Buenrostro that 1in reviewing the
filing before this item was called, the filing appeared to be summary of the
“*aimant's position on the staff analysis, and that there appeared to be no
asen to continue the item.

Mr. Parker stated that Commission staff had misstated the events that resulted
in the claimant having to pay attorneys' fees to a pupil's quardians, and
because of case Taw, courts do not have any discretion in awarding attorney's
“zes, Mr. Parker stated that because state legislation has codified the
federal Education of the Handicapped Act, school districts are subject to the
provisions of Public Law 94-142 and Public Law 99-372, Member Buenrostro then
‘nquired whether staff was comfortable with discussing the issue of a state
executive order incorporating federal law.




19
Minutes

Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 6

Staff informed the Commission that it was not comfortable discussing this
1ssue, and further noted that it appeared that Mr. Parker was basing his
reasoning for finding P.L. 99-372 to be a state mandated program, on the Roard
of Control's finding that Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977, and Chapter 797,
Statutes of 1980, were a state mandated program. Staff noted that Board of
Lontrol's finding is currently the subject of the Titigation in Huff v,
Comm{ssion on State Mandates (Sacramento County Superior Court Cise Na.
352295 ).

Member Creighton moved and Member Martinez seconded a motion to continue this
item and have legal counsel and staff review the arguments presented by
Mr. Parker. The vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion carried.

With no further jtems on the agenda, Chairperson Gould adjournad the hearing
at. 11:45 a.m,

’

ROBERT W. EICH ”
Executive Director

RWE :GLH:cm: 0224g




INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILED BY
STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
AUGUST 25, 2005

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 2"° EXTRAORDINARY SESSION,
AND CHAPTER 1118, STATUTES OF 1987




STATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (916) 323-3562
. FAX: (916) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

September 16, 2005

Mr. Keith B. Petersen Ms. Ginny Brummels

SixTen and Associates Division of Accounting and Reporting
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 State Controller’s Office

San Diego, CA 92117 3301 C Street, Suite 501

Sacramento, CA 95816

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 05-4206-1-05
State Center Community College District, Claimant
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1, 2nd E.S.; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Fiscal Years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, 2001-2002

Dear Mr. Petersen and Ms. Brummels:

On September 6, 2005, the State Center Community College District filed an incorrect
reduction claim (IRC) with the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) based on
the Health Fee Elimination program for fiscal years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, and 2001 -
2002. Commission staff determined that the IRC filing is complete.

Government Code section 17551, subdivision (b), requires the Commission to hear and
decide upon claims filed by local agencies and school districts that the State Controller’s
Office (SCO) has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agencies or school districts.

SCO Review and Response. Please file the SCO response and supporting documentation
regarding this claim within 90 days of the date of this letter. Please include an explanation
of the reason(s) for the reductions and the computation of reimbursements. All
documentary evidence must be authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury
signed by persons who are authorized and competent to do so and be based on the
declarant’s personal knowledge, information or belief. The Commission's regulations also
require that the responses (opposition or recommendation) filed with the Commission be
simultaneously served on the claimants and their designated representatives, and
accompanied by a proof of service. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1185.01.)

The failure of the SCO to respond within this 90-day timeline shall not cause the
Commission to delay consideration of this IRC.

Claimant’s Rebuttal. Upon receipt of the SCO response, the claimant and interested
parties may file rebuttals. The rebuttals are due 30 days from the service date of the
response.




Prehearing Conference. A prehearing conference will be scheduled if requested.

Public Hearing and Staff Analysis. The public hearing on this claim will be scheduled
after the record closes. A staff analysis will be issued on the IRC at least eight weeks
prior to the public hearing.

Dismissal of Incorrect Reduction Claims. Under section 1188.31 of the Commission’s
regulations, IRCs may be dismissed if postponed or placed on inactive status by the
claimant for more than one year. Prior to dismissing a claim, the Commission will
provide 60 days notice and opportunity for the claimant to be heard on the proposed
dismissal.

Please contact Tina Poole at (916) 323-8220 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

~

\\_()\® I\ D

. N

NANCY PATTON
Assistant Executive Director

Enclosure:  Incorrect Reduction Claim Filing - (SCO only)

J:mandates/IRC/2005/4206-1-05/completeltr




C-1

SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

ZITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President Telephone: (858) 514-8605
252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 Fax: (858) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

RECEIVED
SEp 0 62005
September 1, 2005 COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES |

Paula Higashi, Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 1999-00 through 2001-02
incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction
claim for State Center Community College District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as
follows:

Douglas R. Brinkley

Vice Chancellor Finance and Administration
State Center Community College District
1525 East Weldon Avenue

Fresno, CA 937045-6398

Thank-you.

Sincerely,

(it

Keith B. Petersen




State of California
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

For Official Use Only -

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300

Sacramento, CA 95814 RECEIVED

(916) 323-3562

CsM 2 (121/89) GEP 0 b 2005

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM S o .
OTA OATES 0h = 4200 -7 -5

Local Agency or School District Submitting Claim

STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Contact Person

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 92117

Telephone Number

Voice: 858-514-8605
Fax: 858-514-8645
E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

Address

Douglas R. Brinkley, Vice Chancellor
Finance and Administration

State Center Community College District
1525 East Weldon Avenue

Fresno, CA 93704-6398

Representative Organization to be Notified

Robert Miyashiro, Consultant, Education Mandated Cost Network

¢/o School Services of California
1121 L Street, Suite 1060
Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone Number

Voice: 916-446-7517
Fax: 916-446-2011
robertm@SSCal.com

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controlier's Office pursuant to section 17561 of the Government
Code. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to section 17561 (b) of the Government Code.

CLAIM IDENTIFICATION: Specify Statute or Executive Order

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, End E.S. Education Code Section 76355

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Fiscal Year Amount of the Incorrect Reduction
1999-00 $268,112
2000-01 $329,266
2001-02 $290,287
Total Amount $887,665

IMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS AND FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLETING AN

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative

Douglas R. Brinkley, Vice Chancellor Finance and Admipistration

Telephone No.

Voice: 559-244-5910
Fax: 559-243-1949
E-mail: doug.brinkley@scced.edu

Date
August=23", 2005

Signature ofAuthoriz€d Bépr ativ
X :
C C
\ / k




—

OO~ O MO

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
.29
30
31
32
33
34

35

Claim Prepared by:

Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, California 92117
Voice: (858) 514-8605

Fax: (858) 514-8645

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:

No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
STATE CENTER
Community College District, Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Claimant.
Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal year 1999-00
Fiscal Year 2000-01
Fiscal Year 2001-02

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
I

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING
PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) to “ . . . to hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or
school district, filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly
reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of

subdivision (d) of Section 17561.” State Center Community College District (hereafter



10

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

«district’ or “claimant’) is a school district as defined in Government Code Section
17519.' Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires the claimant to file an incorrect
reduction claim with the Commission.

This incorrect reduction claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller's remittance advice notifying the claimant of a reduction. A
Controller's audit report dated September 17, 2004 has been issued, but no remittance
advices have been issded. The audit report constitutes a demand for repayment and
adjudication of the claim. On May 11, 2005, the Controller issued “results of review u
letters” reporting the audit results and amounts due the state and this constitutes a
payment action.

There is no alternative dispute resolution process available from the Controller's
office. In response to an audit issued March 10, 2004, Foothill-De Anza Commqnity
College attempted to utilize the informal audit review process established by the
Controller to resolve factual disputes. Foothill-De Anza was notified by the Controller’s
legal counsel by letter of July 15, 2004 (attached as Exhibit “A”), that the Controller's

informal audit review process was not available for mandate audits and that the proper

! Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

“School district’ means any school district, commumty college district, or county
superintendent of schools.”



11
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84: 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

forum was the Commission on State Mandates.
PART ll. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM
The Controller conducted a field audit of District's annual reimbursement claims
for the District's actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session and
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1999 through June 30, 2002.
As a result of the audit, the Controller determined that $887,665 of the claimed costs

for were unallowable:

Fiscal _ Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year Claimed Adiustment Payments  <State> District
1999-00 $521,769  $268,112 $521,769  <$268,112>
2000-01 $517,084  $329,266 $165,514 $ 22,304
2001-02 $604.202  $290,287 $131.954 $181,961
Totals $819,237 <$63,847>

$1,643,055 $887,665
Since the District has been baid $819,237 for these claims, the audit report concludes
that the amount of $63,847 is due the State.
| PART lll. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS

The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this
mandate program. The District is not aware of any other incorrect reduction claims
having been adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this incorrect
reduction claim.

/



10

12

13

14

15

16

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART IV. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. . Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session, repealed Education
Code Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
student health services fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and
services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. This statute also required the scope of health services for
which a community college district charged a fee during the 1983-84 fiscal year be
maintained at that level in the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute were to automatically repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in 1986-87 to
maintain health services at that level in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

Chapter 8, Statutés of 1993, Section 29, repealed Education Code Section
72246, effective April 15, 1993. Cha‘pter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 34, added

Education Code Section 763552, containing substantially the same provisions as former

2 Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section
34, effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1995, Section
99:

“(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than
ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven
dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each

4




Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and
hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an
increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one
dollar ($1).

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to
pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt
rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant
to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in
accordance with the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or
organization.

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial
need in accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation
for determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid
and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards
established by the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations.

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of
the district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in
regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers'
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team
members, or any other expense that is not available to all students. No student shall be
denied a service supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic
programs.

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87
fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service
exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the

5




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Section 722486, effective April 15, 1993.
2. Test Claim

On December 2, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session, by eliminating the
authority to levy a fee and by requiring a maintenance of effort, mandated additional
costs by mandating a new program or the higher level of service of an existing program
within the meaning of California Constitution Article XIII B, Section 6.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district, which provided
health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section
72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain health services at that level in the
1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission of State Mandates determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requiremeht to
apply to all community college districts which provided health services in fiscal year

1986-1987 and required them to maintain that level of health services in fiscal year

district.

(f) A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup costs
from other district funds and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees
collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.

(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the
types of health services included in the health service program.”

6




©

10
11
12

14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines }were adopted. On
May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the
parameters and guidelines, as amended on May 25, 1989, is attached as Exhibit “B.”
So far as is relevant to the issues presented below, the parameters and guidelines
state:

“v. REIMBURSABLE COSTS
A Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for

the costs of providing a health services program. Only
services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

B...
3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller in his claiming
instructions.

VI. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to
~ source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the
validity of such costs....

VIl  OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result
of this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In

7




10
11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any
source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted
from this claim. This shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time
student per semester, $5.00 per full-time student for summer
school, or $5.00 per full-time student per quarter, as authorized by
Education Code section 72246(a). This shall also include
payments (fees) received from individuals other than students who
are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for health
services. ..."

4, Claiming Instructions

The Controller has annually issued or revised claiming instructions for the
Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 1997 revision of the
claiming instructions is attached as Exhibit “C.” The September 1997 claiming
instructions are believed to be, for the purposes and scope of this incorrect reduction
claim, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims which are the
subject of this Incorrect reduction claim were filed. However, since the Controller's
claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they have no force
of law, and, therefore, have no effect on the outcome of this incorrect reduction claim.

PART V. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

The Controller conducted an audit of District's annual reimbursement claims for
fiscal years 1999-00, 2000-01 and 2001-02. The audit concluded that 46% of the
District’s costs, as claimed, were allowable. A copy of the September 17, 2004-audit
report and the District's response is attached as Exhibit “D.”

VI. CLAIMANT'S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

By letter dated July 26, 2004, the Controller transmitted a copy of its draft audit
8




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

report. By letter dated August 10, 2004, the District objected to the proposed
adjustments set forth in the draft audit report. A copy of District’s letter of August 10,
2004, is attached as Exhibit “E.” The Controller then issued its final audit report without
change to the adjustments as stated in the draft audit report.
PART VII. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Finding 1: Unallowable Salary Costs

The District is not disputing these adjustments.
Finding 2: Unallowable Services and Supplies Costs

The District is not disputing these adjustments.
Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rates Claimed

The Controller asserts that the district overstated its indirect cost rates and costs
in the amount of $415,502 for all three fiscal years. This finding is based upon the
report's stétement that “ . . . the district prepared indirect cost rate proposals (IRCP) for
eaéh fiscal year. However, the district did not obtain federal approval of its IRCPs.”

Federal Approval

The audit report states: “The SCO claiming instructions require that districts
obtain federal approval of ICRPs prepared according to Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) Circular A-21.” Contrary to the Controller's ministerial preferences,
there is no requirement in law that the district’s indirect cost rate must be “federally”

approved, and neither the Commission nor the Controller has ever specified the federal




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

agencies which have the authority to approve indirect cost rates. Further, it should be
noted that the Controller did not determine that the District’s rate was excessive or
unreasonable, just that it wasn't federally approved.
CCFS-311

In fact, both the District's method and the Controller's method utilized the same
sourée document, the CCFS-311 annual financial and budget report required by the
state. The difference in the claimed and audited methods is in the determination of
which of those cost elements are direct costs and which are indirect costs. Indeed,
federally “approved” rates which the Controlier will accept without further action, are
“negotiated” rates calculated by the district and submitted for approval, indicating that
the process is not an exact science, but a determination of the relevance and
reasonableness of the cost allocation assumptions made for the method used.
Regulatory Requirements

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The parameters
and guidelines state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the
Controller in his claiming instructions.” The district claimed these indirect costs “in the

manner’ described by the Controller. The correct forms were used and the claimed

-amounts were entered at the correct locations. Further, “may” is not “shall’; the

parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner
described by the Controller. However, the Controller asserts that the “phrase ‘may be

claimed’ is permissive; it allows the district to claim indirect costs. If the district claims

10




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

indirect costs, the costs must adhere to the SCO’s claiming instructions.” The logic is
specious. Claimants have the option of filing the entire claim for reimbursement and |
there is no logic to isolating the indirect cost rates as permiésive, nor is there is
language regarding “adhering” to the claiming instructions if costs are claimed. ltis
not quite clear what the legal significance of “adhering” to the claiming instructions
means, however, since the Controller’s claiming instruptions were never adopted as
law, or regulations pursuant to the Administrative Procedﬁre Act, the claiming
instructions are merely a statement of the ministerial interests of the Controller and not
law.

Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims,
provided that the Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the
actual amount of the mandated costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller
determines is excessive or unreasonable. The Controller is authorized to reduce a
claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable. Here, the District
has computed its ICRPs utilizing cost accounting principles from thé Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the Controller has disallowed it without a
determination of whether the product of the District’s calculation would, or would not, be
excessive, unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting principles.

The District reported indirect cost rates of 38.74%, 37.73%, and 35.06% for the

three fiscal years audited. Subsequent to the audit, the District performed the complex

11




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

cost accounting and time consuming negotiation process to receive a federally
approved rate of 36.5% from the Department of Health and Human Services, for use in
fiscal years beginning 2004-05. The three rates used on the anited claims are less
than three percentage points different from the federally negotiated rate. It can be
clearly seen that the OMB A-21 cost accounting methods ére not the intellectual
property of the federal government and'can be competently utilized by claimants to
generate a reasonable indirect cost rate without the need for federal approval.
Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines made compliance with the
Controller’s claiming instructions a condition of reimbursement. The district .has
followed the parameters and guidelines. The burden of proof is on the Controller to
prove that the product of District’s calculation is unreasonable, not to recalculate the
rate according to its unenforceable ministerial preferences. Therefore, Controller
made no determination as to whether the method used by the District was reasonable,
but, merely substituted its FAM-29C method for the method reported by the District.
The substitution of the FAM-29C method is an arbitrary choice of the Controller, not a

“finding” enforceable either by fact or law. The Controller’s insistence that OMB A-21

costs accounting is the sole province of the federal government is both legally incorrect

and factually refuted.
Finding 4 - Understated Authorized Health Service Fees

This finding is based upon the report’s statement that “the district understated

12



U o) SN &) RS N (VR V)

(03]

10

12
13
14

15

16

| 17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

authorized health service fees” because the “district reported actual revenue received
rather than health fees the district was authorized to collect.” The adjustments are
based on the Controller’s recalculation of the student health services fees which may
have been “collectible” which was then compared to the District’s student health fee
revenues actually received, resulting in a total adjustment of $385,753 for the three
fiscal years. The Controller alleges that claimants must compute the total student
health fees collectible and reduce claimed costs by this amount even if those fees are
not collected in full or part.

Education Code Section 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The
governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require community

college students to pay a fee . . . for health supervision and seNices ..."” Thereisno

requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the

provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant to this
Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of
the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may
decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”

Parameters and Guidelines

This Controller states that the “Parameters and Guidelines requires that the
district deduct authorized health fees from claimed costs.” The parameters and

guidelines do not state this but instead state:

13



abhON—

(0]

10
11

12

14

15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state,
etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a).”
In order for the district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must
actually have collected these fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to
offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. The use
of the term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.
Government Code Section 17514

The Controlier relies upon Government Code Section 17514 for the conclusion
that “[tJo the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they are not required
to incur a cost.” Government Code Section 17514, as added by Chapter 1459, Statutes
of 1984, actually states:

“ Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which a local
agency or school district is required to incur after July 1, 1980, as a result of any
statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, or any executive order
implementing any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, which mandates
a new program or higher level of service of an existing program within the
meaning of Section 6 of Article XllI B of the California Constitution.”

There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee,

any nexus of fee revenue to increased cost, nor any language which describes the

legal effect of fees collected.

3 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

14



(&)

- OWoo~N®

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Government Code Section 17556

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17556 for the conclusion
that “the COSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the
authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or-increased level of service.”
Government Code Section 17556 as last amended by Chapter 589/89 actually states:

"The commission shall not find costs mandated by the state, as defined in
Section 17514, in any claim submitted by a local agency or school district, if after
a hearing, the commission finds that: ‘

(d) The local agency or school district has the authority to levy service
charges, fees, or assessments sufficient to pay for the mandated program or
increased level of service. ...

The Controlier misrepresents the law. Government Code Section 17556 prohibits the
Commission on State Mandates from finding costs subject to reimbursement, that is
approving a test claim activity for reimbursement, where there is authority to levy fees
in an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs. Here, the Commission has
already approved the test claim and made a finding of a new program or higher level of
service for which the claimants do not have the ability to levy a fee in an amount
sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs.

Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student health
service fee each semester from non-exempt students in the amount of $8, $9, $11 or

$12, depending on the fiscal year and whether the student is enrolled full time or part

time. Districts receive notice of these fee amounts from the Chancellor of the

16




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

California Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the letter dated
March 5, 2001, attached as Exhibit “F.” While Education Code Section 76355
provides for an increase in the student health service fee, it did not grant the
Chancellor the authority to establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee
increases. No state agency was granted that authority by the Education Code, and no
state agency has exercised its rulemaking authority to establish mandatory fees
amounts. It should be noted that the Chancellor’s letter properly states that increasing
the amount of the fee is at the option of the district, and that the Chancellor is not
asserting that authority. Therefore, the Controller cannot rely upon the Chancellor's
notice as a basis to adjust the claim for “collectible” studeht health services fees.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actual!y received, rather than
student health fees which might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated
in the parameters and guidelines that the student fees “experienced” (collected) would
reduce the amount subject to reimbursement. Student fees not collected are student
fees not “experienced’ and as such should not reduce reimbursement. Further, the
amount ‘collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes in
student’'s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student
health services, and if such a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the

District and not the Controller, the Controller’s adjustment is without legal basis. What

16




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

claimants are required by the parameters and guidelines to do is to reduée the amount
of their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually
received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are not
mandatory, and it is inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.
Statute of Limitations for Audit

This issue is not a finding of the Controller. The District asserts that the first two
years of the three claim years audited, fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01, were beyond
the statute of limitations for an audit when the Controller issued its audit report on
September 17, 2004. The District raised this issue at the beginning of the audit and in
its letter dated August 10, 2004 in response to the draft audit report.

Chronology of Claim Action Dates

January 13, 2001 FY 1999-00 claim filed by the District (certified mail)

December 27, 2001 FY 2000-01 claim filed by the District (certified mail)
May 12, 2003 Entrance conference date. FY 2002-03, filed four weeks

previously, added to the audit.

December 31, 2003 FY 1999-00 and FY 2000-01 statute of limitations for audit
expires
September 17, 2004 Controller’s final audit report issued

The District’s fiscal year 1999-00 claim was mailed to the Controller on January

13, 2001. The District’s fiscal year 2000-01 claim was mailed to the Controller on

17




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20

21
22

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84: 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

December 27, 2001. According to Government Code Section 17558.5, these claims
were subject to audit no later than December 31, 2003. The audit was not completed
by this date. Therefore, the audit adjustments for Fiscal Year 1999-00 and 2000-01
are barred by the statute of limitations set forth in Government Code Section 17558.5.

In its final audit report, the Controller responded as follows: “No statutory
language defines when the SCO must issue an audit report. We initiated the audit by
conducting an entrance conference with the district on May 12, 2003, within the statute
of limitations. ” Note that the Controller considers the audit “initiated” on the date of the
entrance conference. Thus, the Controller is thus asserting that date when the audit
was “initiated’ is relevant to the period of limitations, and not the date of the audit
report. In any case, a review of the legislative history of Government Code Section
17558.5 indicates that the matter of the audit “initiation” date is not relevant to any
fiscal year claims which are the subject of this audit.

Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of
limitations for audits of mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906,
Section 2, operative January 1, 1994, added Government Code Section 17558.5 to
establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations for audit of mandate
reimbursement claims:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is

18




WN -

10
11
12
13
14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination.

filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for

the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate

an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit” for four year after

the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An “unfunded” claim must

have its audit “initiated” within four years of first payment.

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and
replaced Section 17558.5, changing only the period of limitations:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than

two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is

filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for

the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate

an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
All of the annual claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to the two-year
statute of limitations established by Chapter 945/95. The claims for the first two fiscal
years (FY 1999-00 and FY 2000-01) were beyond audit when the audit report was
issued. The third year (FY 2001-02) was still subject to audit when the audit report
was issued. Since funds were appropriated for the prdgram for all the fiscal years
which are the subject of the audit, the alternative measurement date is not applicable,
and the potential factual issue of when the audit is initiated is not relevant.

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003
amended Section 17558.5 to state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the

19




oA WN-=

\l

10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

26

27

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Controller no later than_three years after the end-of the-calendar-year-in-which
the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever
is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a
claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed, the
time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.”

None of the fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to
this amended version of Section 17558.5. The amendment is pertinent since it
indicates this is the first time that the factual issue of the date the audit is “initiated” for
mandate programs for which funds are appropriated is introduced. Therefore, at the
time the claim is filed, it is impossible for the claimant to know when the statute of
limitations will expire, which is contrary to the purpose of a statute of limitations.

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended
Section 17558.5 to state:

“(@) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the

Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement

claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are

appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal
year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case,

an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit
is commenced.”

None of the fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to
this amended version of Section 17558.5. The amendment is pertinent since it
indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may be completed at a time

other than the stated period of limitations.

20



HOwN

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Initiation of An Audit

The audit report states that the Controller’s staff “initiated the audit” with the
entrance conference on May 12, 2003. Initiation of the audit is‘ not relevant to the
annual claims which are the subject of this incorrect reduction claim. The words
“initiate an audit’ are used only in the second sentence of Section 17558.5, that is, in a
situation when no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for which
the claim is made. Then, and only then, is the Controller authorized to “initiate an
audit” within two years from the date of initial payment. The claims at issue here were
not subject to the “no funds appropriated” provision, they were subject only to the first
sentence of the statute, i.e., they were only “subject to audit” through December 2003
and 2004. The words of the statute are quite clear and unambiguous: these claims
were no longer subject to audit after December 31, 2003 and 2004. The unmistakable
language of Section 17558.5 is confirmed by the later actions of the Legislature.
Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002, amended subdivision (a) of Government Code Section
17558.5 to change the “subject to audit” language of the first sentence to “subject to the
initiation of an audit.” Had the Legislature intended the former Section to mean “subject
to the initiation of an audit,” there would have been no need to amend the statute to
now say “subject to the initiation of an audit.”

The Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for
the first two fiscal year claims included in this audit. The date the audit was “initiated”

is not relevant, only the date the audit was completed as evidenced by the Controller's

21




10

12

13

14

16

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

audit report. The audit findings are therefore void for those two claims.
| PART VIIl. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the timé limits
prescribed by the Government Code. The amounts élaimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code
Section 76355 represent the actual costs incurred by the District to carry out this
program. These costs were properly claimed pursuant to the Commission’s parameters
and guidelines. Reimbursement of these costs is required under Article XIIIB, Section
6 of the California Constitution. The Controller denied reimbursement without any
basis in law or fact. The District has met its burden of going forward on this claim by
complying with the requirements of Section 1185, Title 2, California Code of
Regulations. Because the Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce thesev
adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is now upon the
Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim,. and order the Controller to correct its audit
report findings therefrom.

/

/
22



Incorrect Reduction Claim of State Center Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART IX. CERTIFICATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury undef the Iaws
of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents

received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

tgf,/at Fresno, California, by

ancellor, Finance and Administration
State Center Community College District

1525 East Weldon Ave.

Fresno, CA 93704

Voice: 559-244-0910

Fax: 559-243-1949

E-Mail: doug.brinkley@scccd.edu

REPRESENTATIVE

6ge Ditrict‘ appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen and

this incorrect red:?n/tlaim.
| A 742‘(”

: / Date
Finance and Administration
State Center Community College District
Attachments:
Exhibit “A” SCO Legal Counsel’s Letter dated July 15, 2004
Exhibit “B” Parameters and Guidelines as amended May 25, 1989
Exhibit “C” Controller's Claiming Instructions September 1997
Exhibit “D” SCO Audit Report dated September 17, 2004
Exhibit “E” Claimant’s Letter dated August 10, 2004
Exhibit “F” Chancellor's Letter dated March 5, 2001

23



Exhibit A



¥ . RECEIVED
‘ A 20 20 {
STEVE WESTLY  |BUSTRER 'S ETFIES

California State Controller
July 15, 2004 °
Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor
Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road
Los Altes, CA 94022
Re:  Foothill-De Anza Community College District Audit

Dear Mr. Brandy:

This is in response to your letter to me dated May 13, 2004 concerning the Controller S
Audit of the Health Fee claim.

The Controller’s informal audit review process was established to resolve factual disputes
where no other forum for resolution, other than a judicial proceeding, is available.

The proper forum for resolving issues involving mandated cost programs is through the
incorrect reduction process through the Commission on State Mandates. As such, thls
office will not be scheduling an informal conference for this matter.

- However, in light of the concerns expressed in your letter concerning the 'auditors
assigned and the validity of the findings, I am forwarding your letter to Vince Brown,
Chief Operating Officer, for his review and response.

If you have any questions you may contact Mr. Vince Brdwn ét. (916) 445-2_038;

RJC/s.t ‘

cc:  Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operating Officer, State Controller’s Office
Jeff Brownfield, Chief, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

200 Canitol Mall .Q;n'fé' T1R50 Qanrm;nﬁnfn CA 05814 & P.0OY Rax 947850 Qacramenta (CA 04750




Exhibit B




Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

I

II.

III.

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. .
‘ Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Health Fee Elimination

SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate

the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as

specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. jmposed a "new
program" upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to majntdin health services at the -level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which Tevied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health.
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter.
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter. :

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.




IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984,
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after
July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines.amendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for

. reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes-of 1987, are reimbursable. -

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
1%0 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no

reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564.

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

| Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed. ' .

B. ReimbursabTe Activities. ..

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appointments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results (office)
VD
Other Medical Problems
cD
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Service
Neuro .
Ortho

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Su%stance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids

Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse ' L
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Etc. .

Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inguiry/Claim Adm1n1strat1on

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
‘Employees .
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache - 0i1 cloves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inguiry
Elevator passes

~Temporary — haﬂﬂiﬁﬁpﬁeﬂ‘?&PKTﬁgﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂ%ﬁkgf~———~*—v———v-———-v*~—-—¥4~4*——————

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor , |
Health Department o
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

TESTS A
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis

Reading

Information
Vision .
Glucometer
Urinalysis




Hemoglobin
E.K.G. ‘
Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets -
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file .

X-RAY SERVICES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS

MENTAL - HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills




VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a 1ist of each item for which reimbursement 1s
claimed under this mandate.

A. Description of Acti vity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer
program. ‘ ‘

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
© program.

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service :

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits |
Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average

number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.
3. Allowable Overhead Coét
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions. -

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no




-7 -

Jess than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State

Controller or his agent.

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS.AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00 per full-time
‘student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a).
This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for

health services.

IX. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perﬁury:
THAT the foregbing is true and correct:

THAT Section‘]090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Reépresentative Date

Title ’ ‘Telephone No.

0350d



Exhibit C




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1884, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospltalizatlon services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required commuriity college districts that charged
a fee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter, The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community coliege
districts' authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to requiré any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1893, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355.

2. Eligible Claimants

Any community college district incuming increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

3. Appropriations .

To determine if current funding is avallable for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community college
presidents. - :

4 Types of Claims
A. Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
estimated claim shows the costs to be incumred for the current fiscal year.

B. ‘Mlnimum Claim'

Section 17564(a), Govemment Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year.

5. Filing Deadline

(1) Refer to Item 3 "Appropriations” to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim must be filed with the State
Contraller's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
falls to flle a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed to the
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Revised 9/87 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (See item 3 above).

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,
not-to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted.

6. Reimbursable Components

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
- provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76355.

After January 1, 1993, pursuant to Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, the fees students were
required to pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester

$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beg‘inning with the summer of 1997, the fees are:
. $11.00 per semester

$8..00 for summér school or

$8;00 fof each quarfer

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the Impiicit Price
Deflator (IPD) for the state and local government purchase of goods and services. ,
Whenever the IPD cilculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the
fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A. If the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

B.  Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.Q.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required 1o be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
‘substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controller's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new
replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

- Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office
A. Form HFE- 2, Health Services

School Mandated Cost Manual

This form is used to list the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

B. Form HFE-1.1, Claimi Summary

This form is used to corpute the allowable increased costs an-individual college of
the community college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of heéalth services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district: A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim, The amount shown on line (13) of this form is carried to form HFE-1.0.

C. Form HFE-1.0, Claim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
state. mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reinibursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.

D. - Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment
This form.contains a certification that must be signed by an authdrized representative

of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must

be carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for
payment. :

lliustration of Claim Forms

Form HFE-2
. E " .
Health orms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

" Services

Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for each
college for which costs are claimed by the
community college district,

Form HFE-1.1

Component/ '

Activity

.Cost Detall

v

Form HFE-1.0

Claim Summdry

l

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Revised 9/67 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3



Exhibit D




STATE CENTER COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT

Audit Report
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002

STEVE WESTLY

California State Controller

September 2004




STEVE WESTLY
Talifornia State Comtroller

September 17, 2004

Thomas A. Crow, Ph.D., Chancellor
State Center Community College District
1525 East Weldon Avenue

Fresno, CA 93704

Dear Dr. Crow:

The State Controller’s Office audited the claims filed by State Center Community College
District for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2" Bxtraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period
of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002.

The district claimed $1,643,055 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $755,390 is
allowable and $887,665 is unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred primarily because the
district overstated its indirect cost rates and understated authorized health service fees. The State
paid the district $819,237. The district should return $63,847 to the State.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Burean, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BROWN
Chief Operating Officer

VPB:JVB/j

cc: (See page 2)



Thomas A. Crow, Ph.D., Chancellor -2- September 17, 2004

cc: Edwin Eng
Director of Finance
State Center Community College District
Lorrie Hopper
Accounting Mananger
State Center Community College District
Ron Walls
Accountant-Auditor
State Center Community College District
Ed Monroe, Program Assistant
Fiscal Accountability Section
Chancellor’s Office
California Community Colleges
Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager
Education Systems Unit
Department of Finance
Charles Pillsbury, School Apportionment Specialist
Department of Finance




State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Contents
Audit Report
SUMIIIATY |ttt sttt et e et e s s st st e s e st et eas et et ese e st eteneens 1
Back@IOUNA ... oottt ettt ettt ettt et 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ..o e, 2
CONCIUSION |, ..o bbbt 3
Views of Responsible Official ... ... e e 3
ReStricted USe ... .......ccccoviiiiiccc ettt e 3
Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs ... eeeeeeee e eeeeie e 4
Findings and Recommendations ... 6

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly + California State Controller




State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Audit Report

Summary

Background

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the claims filed by State
Center Community College District for costs of the legislatively
mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
2™ Extraordinary Session [E.S.], and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for
the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002. The last day of
fieldwork was June 17, 2004,

The district claimed $1,643,055 for the mandated program. The audit
disclosed that $755,390 is allowable and $887,665 is unallowable. The
unallowable costs occurred primarily because the district overstated its
indirect cost rates and understated authorized health service fees. The
district was paid $819,237. The amount paid in excess of allowable costs
claimed totals $63,847._

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" E.S,, repealed Education Code Section
72246, which authorized community college districts to charge a health
fee for providing health supervision and services, direct and indirect
medical and hospitalization services, and operation of student health
centers. This statute also required that health services for which a
community college district charged a fee during fiscal year (FY) 1983-84
had to be maintained at that level in FY 1984-85 and every year
thereafter. The provisions of this statute would automatically sunset on
December 31, 1987, reinstating community colleges districts’ authority
to charge a health fee as specified. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987,
amended Education Code Section 72246 to require any community
college district that provided health services in FY 1986-87 to maintain
health services at the level provided during that year in FY 1987-88 and
each fiscal year thereafter.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ E.S., imposed a “new
program” upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district that provided health services for which it was authorized
to charge a fee pursuant to former Education Code Section 72246 in
FY 1983-84 to maintain health services at the level provided during that
year in FY 1984-85 and each fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance-of-
effort requirement applies to all community college districts that levied a
health service fee in FY 1983-84, regardless of the extent to which the
health service fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the FY 1983-84 level. On April 27, 1989, the COSM
determined that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this
maintenance-of-effort requirement to apply to all community college
districts that provided health services in FY 1986-87 and required them
to maintain that level in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

Steve Westly + Cdlifornia State Controller 1




Sate Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Objective,
Scope, and
Methodology

Parameters and Guidelines, adopted by COSM on August 27, 1987 (and
amended on May 25, 1989), establishes the state mandate and defines
criteria for reimbursement. In compliance with Government Code
Section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions for each mandate
requiring state reimbursement to assist school districts and local agencies
in claiming reimbursable costs.

The audit objective was to determine whether costs claimed are increased
costs incurred as a result of the Health Fee Elimination Program for the
period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002.

The auditors performed the following procedures:

¢ Reviewed the costs claimed to determine if they were increased costs
resulting from the mandated program;

e Traced the costs claimed to the supporting documentation to
determine whether the costs were properly supported;

¢ Confirmed that the costs claimed were not funded by another source;
and

e Reviewed the costs claimed to determine that the costs were not
unreasonable and/or excessive.

The SCO conducted the audit in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and
under the authority of Government Code Section 17558.5. The SCO did
not audit the district’s financial statements. The scope was limited to
planning and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain reasonable
assurance concerning the allowability of expenditures claimed for
reimbursement. Accordingly, transactions were examined, on a test basis,
to determine whether the amounts claimed for reimbursement were
supported.

Review of the district’s internal controls was limited to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

The SCO requested the district to submit a written representation letter
regarding its accounting procedures, financial records, and mandated cost
claiming procedures, as recommended by Government Auditing
Standards. However, the district declined the SCO’s request.

Steve Wesdy + Cdifornia State Controller 2




State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Conclusion

Views of
Responsible
Official

Restricted Use

The audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, the State Center Community College District
claimed $1,643,055 for costs of the Health Fee Elimination Program.
The audit disclosed that $755,390 is allowable and $887,665 is
unallowable.

For fiscal year (FY) 1999-2000, the district was paid $521,769 by the
State. The audit disclosed that $253,657 is allowable. The amount paid in
excess of allowable costs claimed, totaling $268,112, should be returned
to the State.

For FY 2000-01, the district was paid $165,514 by the State. The audit
disclosed that $187,818 is allowable. Allowable costs claimed in excess
of the amount paid, totaling $22,304, will be paid by the State based on
available appropriations.

For FY 2001-02, the district was paid $131,954 by the State. The audit
disclosed that $313,915 is allowable. Allowable costs claimed in excess
of the amount paid, totaling $181,961, will be paid by the State based on
available appropriations.

We issued a draft audit report on July 26, 2004. Thomas A. Crow, Ph.D,,
Chancellor, responded by letter dated August 10, 2004, disagreeing with
the audit results. The final audit report includes the district’s response.

This report is solely for the information and use of the State Center
Community College District, the California Department of Education,
the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office, the California
Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be and should
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This restriction
is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a matter of
public record.

MWy @yt

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

Steve Westly » California State Cortroller 3




State Center Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1—

Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit  Adjustments  Reference!
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000
Salaries $ 421,993 $ 420,647 $ (1,346) Finding 1
Benefits 73,424 73,424 —
Services and supplies 89,380 72,007 (17,373) Finding 2
Subtotals 584,797 566,078 (18,719)
Indirect costs 226,550 79,648 (146,902) Findings 1, 2, 3
Total health service costs 811,347 645,726 (165,621)
Less authorized health service fees (289,578)  (392,069)  (102,491) Finding 4
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements — — —
Total costs $ 521,769 253,657 § (268,112) |
Less amount paid by the State (521,769) }
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (268,112) J
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001 |
Salaries $ 406,357 $ 400,416 $ (5,941) Finding 1
Benefits 78,945 78,945 —
Services and supplies 88,755 70,022 (18,733) Finding 2 |
Subtotals 574,057 549,383 (24,674)
Indirect costs 216,592 79,001 (137,591) Findings 1, 2,3
Total health service costs 790,649 628,384 (162,265)
Less authorized health service fees (268,179)  (435,180)  (167,001) Finding 4
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (5,386) (5,386) —
Total costs $ 517,084 187,818 § (329,266)
Less amount paid by the State (165,514)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 22304
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $ 530,669 $ 530,311 $ (358) Finding 1
Benefits 90,720 90,720 —
Services and supplies 94,282 75,052 (19,230) Finding 2
Subtotals 715,671 696,083 (19,588)
Indirect costs 250,914 96,476 (154,438) Findings1,2,3
Total health service costs 966,585 792,559 (174,026)
Less authorized health service fees (353,893)  (470,154)  (116,261) Finding 4
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (8,490) (8,490) —
Total costs $ 604,202 313,915  $ (290,287)
Less amount paid by the State (131,954)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 181,961

Steve Westly » Cdlifornia State Controller 4




State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit  Adjustments  Reference’
Summary: July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $1,359,019 81,351,374 $ (7,645) Finding 1
Benefits 243,089 243,089 —
Services and supplies 272,417 217,081 (55,336) Finding 2
Subtotals 1,874,525 1,811,544 (62,981)
Indirect costs 694,056 255,125 (438,931) Findings 1, 2, 3
Total health service costs 2,568,581 2,066,669 (501,912)
Less authorized health service fees (®11,650) (1,297,403)  (385,753) Finding 4
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (13,876) (13,876) —
Total costs $1,643,055 755,390  § (887,665)
Less amount paid by the State (819,237)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (63,847)

! See the Findings and Recommendations section.

Steve Westly « Coliforrmia State Cortroller 5




State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The district claimed unallowable salary costs totaling $7,645 for the
Unallowable salary audit period. The unallowable salary costs result in unallowable indirect
costs costs totaling $2,889, based on claimed indirect cost rates.

The district’s labor distribution report did not support salary costs of
$7,645 for the audit period. The following table summarizes the audit
adjustment for salaries and indirect costs.

Fiscal Year
1999-2000 200001  2001-02 Total

Unallowable salary costs $ (1,346) 8 (5,941) 8 (358)

Indirect cost rate x 38.74% x37.73% x35.06%

Related indirect costs (521) (2,242) (126) $ (2,889)
Unallowable salary costs from  (1,346)  (5,941) (358) (7,645)
above

Audit adjustment $ (1,867) 8 (8,183) $ (484) $(10,534)

Parameters and Guidelines requires that all claimed costs be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that validate such costs. In addition,
Parameters and Guidelines allows the district to claim only services the
district provided in FY 1986-87.

Recommendation

The SCO recommends that the district claim only those costs supported
by source documentation.

District’s Response

In one instance, the report states that certain costs were “not supported
by source documentation.” In other instances, the report recommends
that costs be “supported by source documentation.”

It appears as if the audit report is applying some previously
unpublished definition to the term “source documents.” In fact, the
definition applied by the audit report is still undefined and unpublished
because no where in the report does it state what kind of “source
documents” would satisfy its unpublished demands.

Please identify and provide the district with any and all written

instructions, memorandums, or other writings in effect and applicable
during the claiming period which defines “source documents.”

SCO’s Commentv

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. Parameters and
Guiidelines states that all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. In addition, the SCO issues annual claiming instructions for
mandated programs in accordance with Government Code Section

Steve Westly » Cdlifornia State Controller B




State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 2—
Unallowable services
and supplies costs

17558. The SCO’s claiming instructions for the audit period include the
same guidance for supporting documentation as stated in Parameters and
Guidelines. We provided copies of Parameters and Guidelines and the
SCO’s claiming instructions to the district on August 25, 2004. For
Findings 1 and 2, the district’s documentation did not show evidence of
the validity of costs claimed.

The district claimed unallowable services and supplies totaling 855,336
for the audit period. The unallowable services and supplies costs result in
unallowable indirect costs totaling $20,540, based on claimed indirect
cost rates.

The district claimed non-reimbursable athletic insurance costs totaling
$55,295. In addition, the district claimed $41 for various services and
supplies expenditures that are not supported by source documentation.

The following table summarizes the audit adjustment.

Fiscal Year
1999-2000 200001 2001-02 Total

Unallowable services and supplies  $(17,373) $(18,733) $(19,230)

Indirect cost rate x 38.74% x37.73% x35.06%
Related indirect costs (6,730)  (7,068)  (6,742) $(20,540)
Unallowable services and supplies

from above (17,373) (18,733) (19,230) (55,336)
Audit adjustment $(24,103) $(25,801) $(25,972) $(75,876)

Parameters and Guidelines requires that all claimed costs be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that validate such costs. In addition,
the district may only claim expenditures identified as direct costs of the
mandate program. Also, Education Code Section 76355(d) states that
authorized expenditures shall not include athletic insurance.

Recommendation

The SCO recommends that the district ensure that claimed health
services costs are reimbursable under the mandate program and
supported by source documentation.

District’s Response
Refer to the district’s response to Finding 1

SCO’s Comments

Refer to the SCO’s comment to Finding 1

Steve Westly « California State Comtroller 7




Sate Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 3—
Overstated indirect
cost rates claimed

The district overstated its indirect cost rates, thus overstating indirect
costs by $415,502 for the audit period.

To claim indirect costs, the district prepared indirect cost rate proposals
(ICRP) for each fiscal year. However, the district did not obtain federal
approval of its ICRPs. The SCO auditor used the alternate methodology
allowed by the SCO claiming instructions to calculate allowable indirect
cost rates. The allowable indirect cost rates do not support the claimed
rates. The following table summarizes the allowable and claimed indirect
cost rates.

Fiscal Year
1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
Allowable indirect cost rate 14.07% 14.38% 13.86%
Less claimed indirect cost rate (38.74)% (37.73)% (35.06)%
Unsuppotted indirect cost rate (24.67)% (23.35)% (21.20)%

The following table summarizes the audit adjustments that result from
the unsupported indirect cost rates:

Fiscal Year
1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total
Allowable direct costs
claimed $ 566,078 $§ 549,383 $ 696,083
Unsupported indirect
cost rate x{24.67)%  x(23.35)% x(21.20)%
Audit adjustment $ (139,651) §$ (128,281) 8 (147,570) § (415,502)

Parameters and Guidelines allows community college districts to claim
indirect costs according to the SCO claiming instructions. The SCO
claiming instructions require that districts obtain federal approval of
ICRPs prepared according to Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
Circular A-21. Alternately, districts may use form FAM-29C to compute
indirect cost rates. Form FAM-29C uses total expenditures reported on
the Californiac Community Colleges Annual Financial and Budget
Report, Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311).

Recommendation

The SCO recommends that the district use the SCO claiming instructions
to calculate indirect cost rates. The district should obtain federal approval
when it prepares ICRPs using OMB Circular A-21. Alternately, the
district should use Form FAM-29C to prepare ICRPs.

District’s Response

This finding is based upon the report’s statement that . .. the district
prepared indirect cost rate proposals (ICRP) for each fiscal year.
However, the district did not obtain federal approval of its IRCPs.” The
report goes on to say: “The SCO claiming instructions require that
districts obtain federal approval of ICRPs prepared according to Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21.”

Steve Westy + California State Controller 8




State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 4—
Understated
authorized health
service fees

The Parameters and Guidelines for Health Fee Elimination (as last
amended on 5/25/89) state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the
manner described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions.”
It does not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller.

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. The district
interpreted Parameters and Guidelines language incorrectly. The phrase
“may be claimed” is permissive; it allows the district to claim indirect
costs. If the district claims indirect costs, the costs must adhere to the
SCO’s claiming instructions.

For the audit period, the district understated authorized health -service
fees by $385,753. The district reported actual revenue received rather
than health fees the district was authorized to collect.

The district’s Institutional Research Office (IRO) provided student
enrollment data for each fiscal year. The IRO also identified students
who received Board of Governors Grants (BOGG waivers) and were
exempt from health fees. Using the student enrollment and exemption
data, the following table calculates authorized health fees the district was
authorized to collect.

Fall Spring Summer Total
Fiscal Year 1999-2000
Student enroliment 29315 27,511 11,930
Less allowable health fee exemptions (14,278) (13,037) (3,499)
Subtotals 15,037 14,474 8,431
Authorized student health fee X $(11) x (1) x  3(®)
Authorized health service fees $ (165,407) $(159,214) $(67,448) $(392,069)
Fiscal Year 2000-01
Student enrollment 30,769 29,335 12,734
Less allowable health fee exemptions  (14,228)  (13,605) (3,823)
Subtotals 16,541 15,730 8911
Authorized student health fee X $(11) x  $11) X $(9)
Authorized health service fees $(181,951) $(173,030) $(80,199) §(435,1 80)
Fiscal Year 2001-02
Student enrollment 31,923 31214 13,271
Less allowable health fee exemptions (15,538)  (15243) 4,173)
Subtotals 16,385 15971 9,098
Authorized student health fee X $(12) x  $(12) x 89
Authorized health service fees $(196,620) $(191,652) $(81,882) ${470,154)

Steve Westly + California State Controller 9



Sate Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

The following table summarizes the resulting audit adjustment.

Fiscal Year
1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total
Health fee claimed $ 289,578 & 268,179 $ 353,893
Less anthorized health
service fees (392,069)  (435,180)  (470,154)
Audit adjustment $ (102,491) $ (167,001) § (116,261) § (385,753)

Parameters and Guidelines requires that the district deduct authorized
health fees from claimed costs. Education Code Section 76355(c)
authorizes health fees for all students except those students who:
(1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) attend a community
college under an approved apprenticeship training program; or
(3) demonstrate financial need. (Education Code Section 76355(a)
increased authorized health fees by $1 effective with the Summer 2001
session.)

Also, Government Code Section 17514 states that costs mandated by the
State means any increased costs which a school district is required to
incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code Section
17556 states that COSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the
school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated
program or increased level of service.

Recommendation

The SCO recommends that the district deduct authorized health service
fees from allowable health service program costs on the mandate claim.
The district should maintain records to support its calculation of
authorized health service fees. This includes records that identify actual
student enrollment and students exempt from health fees pursuant to
Education Code Section 76355(c).

District’s Response

This finding is based upon the report’s statement that the district
“reported actual revenue received rather than health fees the district
was authorized to collect.”

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a),in relevant part,
provides: “The governing board of a district maintaining a community
college may require community college students to pay a fee...for
health supervision and services...” There is no requirement that
community colleges levy these fees. The pemmissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b)which states “Jf;
pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time
student is required to pay. The governing board may decide whether
the foe shall be mandatory or optional.” (Emphasis supplied)

The finding is also based upon the report’s statement that the
“Parameters and Guidelines require that the district deduct authorized
health fees from claimed costs” This is a misstatement of the

Steve Westly + Cdlifornia State Controller 10



State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

OTHER ISSUE—
Statute of limitations

Parameters and Guidelines. The Parameters and Guidelines, as last
amended on 5/25/89, state, in relevant part, “Any offsetting
savings . .. must be deducted from the costs claimed... This shall
include the amount of (student fees) as authorized by Education Code
Section 72246(a)’.” The use of the term “any offsetting savings”
further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student fees
actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees that
could have been collected and were not.

! Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8,
Statutes of 1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code
Section 76355.

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. We agree that
community college districts may choose not to levy a health services fee.
However, Education Code Section 76355 provides the district the
authority to levy a health services fee. Therefore, the related health
services costs are not mandated costs as defined by Government Code
Section 17514, Health services costs recoverable through an authorized
fee are not costs the district is required to incur. Government Code
Section 17556 states that the COSM shall not find costs mandated by the
State as defined in Government Code Section 17514 if the district has
authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level
of service.

The district’s response included comments regarding our authority to
audit costs claimed for FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01. The district’s
response and SCO’s comment are as follows:

District’s Response

The district’s 1999-2000 claim was filed on January 13, 2001. The
district’s 2000-2001 claim was filed on December 27, 2001. The Draft
Audit Report is dated July 2004 and indicates that the last day of field
work was June 17, 2004. These two claims were only subject to andit
until December 31, 2003. Therefore, the proposed audit adjustments
for these years are bamred by the statute of limitations set forth in
Government Code Section 17558.5.

SCO’s Comment

Our audit scope remains unchanged. Government Code Section
17558.5(a), effective July 1, 1996, states that a district’s reimbursement
claim is subject to audit no later than two years after the end of the
calendar year in which the claim is filed or last amended. No statutory
language defines when the SCO must issue an audit report. We initiated
the audit by conducting an entrance conference with the district on
May 12, 2003, within the statute of limitations. Government Code
Section 17558.5(c) states, “Nothing in this section shall be construed to
limit the adjustment of payments . . . when a delay in the completion of

Steve Wesdy + Cdlifornia Sate Controller 11



State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Progrom

an audit is the result of willful acts by the claimant or inability to reach
agreement on terms of final settlement.”

Steve Westly + Cdlifornia State Controfler 12



Sate Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment—
District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly « California State Controller



Sate Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

State Center Community College District
1525 East Weldon Avenue » Fresno, California 937046398
‘Telephone (559) 226:0720

August 10, 2004

CERTIFIED MAIL - |
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits:Bureau
California State Controlier
Division of Audits

P.O. Box 942850
‘Sacrarnento, CA 94260-5874

Re:  Health Fee Elimination Audit
DearMr. Spano:

This letter is the response of State Center Community College District to the letter of
Vincent P. Brown dated July 26, 2004, which enclosed a Draft Copy of your Audit
Report of the district's Health Fee Elimination program, Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, for the period of. July 1, 1999 through June 30,
2002,

Statute of Limitations

Thedistrict's 1989-2000 claim was filed on January 13, 2001. The district's 2000-2001
claim was filed on December 27,2001, The Draft Audit Report is dated July 2004 arid
indicates that the last.day of ﬂeid work was June 17,2004, These two claims-were only
subject to-audit until December 31, 2003. Therefore, the proposed audit adjustments
forthese years are barred by the statute of hmatatons setforth:in Government Code
Section 175568.5.

Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rates Glaimed

This finding is based upon the report's statement that *...the district prepared indirect.
costrate proposals (IRCP) for each fiscal year. Howsever, the district did not obtain
federal approval of its IRCPs,” The report goes on to say: “The 8CO claiming
instructions require thatdistricts obtain federal approval of ICRPs prepared according to
Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21,"

Hgual Qpportunity / A,mrmatiw Action Employer
o FRESNG GITY COLLEGE + REEDLEY COLLEGE + OAKHURSTCENTER » VOCATIONAL TRAINING CENTER > CLOVIS CENTER « MADERA CENTER «

Steve Westly « California State Controller



State Center Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Progrom

Jim L. Spano, Chief-

Compliance Audits Bureau
August 10, 2004

The parameters arzd Guidelines far Health. Fea Eltmmailon (as last amended on
5/25/89) state that “Indirect costs may he claimed inthe manner described by the State
Controller in his ciasmmg instructions.” 1t does not require that indirect costs be claimed
in the manner described by the State Controller.

Finding 4 - Understated Authorized Health Service Foes

Thig finding is based upon the repoit's statement that the district “reporied actual
-revenue race%ved raiher than health fees fhe district was. authcmz:ed Biof coilect ’

Eduoatzon Code Section: 76355 subdwision (a m relavant. part ;amvldes “The
goveming board of a district maintaining a cemmumty college may require community
college students to pay a fes...for health supervision and services...” There is no
mqu;rement that community. colieges levy these fees, The permissive nature of the
pmvasxon is further ilustrated in subdivision (b) which states ‘ff, pursuant to this section,
a fee is required, the governing board of the district shali decide the amoam of the fee,.
if any, that a part-time student s required to pay. The. ng. board may (
.whemgr the fee shall be mandato y oroplio a! ¥ (Emphams supp Jed}

This finding is also based upon the reporf's sta:ement that the “Parameters and
‘Guidelines requiire that the district deduct authorized health fees from claimed costs.”
This Is 'a misstatement of the Parameters and Guidelines. The Parameters and -
Guidelines, as last. amended on 5/25/89, state, in relevant part, "Any offsetting
savings.. miust be deducted from the costs claimed...This shall mclude the amount of
(student fees) as authorized by Edugation Code Section 72248(3) * The use of the
term “any offsetting savings’ further illustrates the permissive naturs of the fees.
Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees that
could have been collected-and were nol. o

' Former Education Code 8ecﬁor§ 72246 was repeaied by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355,

Steve Westly » California State Controller



State Center Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

- » Jim L. Spano; Chief
’ : Compliance Audits Bureau
August 10, 2004

Source Documents

In one instance, the report states that cartain costs were "mt supported by source
documentation.” In other instanices, the report recormnmends that costs be “supported
by source documentation,”

it appears as if the audit report is applying some previously unpublished definition {o the
ferm "source documents.” In fact, the definition‘applied by the audit report is still
undefined and unpublished because no where in the report doss It state what kind of
‘source documents” would satisfy-its unpublished demands.

Please identify and provide the district with any and all written instructions,
memcraﬁdums or other writings in effect and applxuable during the claiming period
which defines "source documents.”

Government Code Sectlon 6263, subdivision (¢), requires you, within 10 days from
receipt of a request for a copy of records, to determine whether the request, in whole or
in part, seeks copies of disclosable public records in your possession and promptly
notify the district of that determination and the reasons therefor, Also, as required,
when so notifying the district, please state the estimated date and time when the
records will be made avallable.

For the reasons stated herein, ‘State.CenterCommunity College District respectfully
submits that the proposed audit report be corrected as to the facts and the law prior to
its final issuance,

Sincerely,

Thatas A Crow, P B
Ci‘sancei!or :

C: - Vincert P. Brown, Chief Oparatlon Ofﬁcer
Staie Controller's-Office.

Edwin Eng, Director of:Fménéa. :
Lorrie Hopper, Accounting Manager

Ron Waills, Accountant Auditor

Steve Westly » California State Coniroller



S03-MCC-038

State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, California 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov



Exhibit E



S

- FRESNO CITY COLLEGE + REEDLEY COLLEGE + OAKHURST CENTER - VOCATIONAL TRAINING CENTER + CLOVIS CENTER + MADERA CENTER +

1525 East Weldon Avenue - Fresno, California 93704-6398
Telephone (559) 226-0720

August 10, 2004

CERTIFIED MAIL -
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
California State Controller
Division of Audits

P.O. Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Re: Health Fee Elimination Audit
Dear Mr. Spano:

This letter is the response of State Center Community College District to the letter of
Vincent P. Brown dated July 26, 2004, which enclosed a Draft Copy of your Audit
Report of the district's Health Fee Elimination program, Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, for the period of July 1, 1999 through June 30,
2002.

Statute of Limitations

The district's 1999-2000 claim was filed on January 13, 2001. The district's 2000-2001
claim was filed on December 27, 2001. The Draft Audit Report is dated July 2004 and
indicates that the last day of field work was June 17, 2004. These two claims were only
subject to audit until December 31, 2003. Therefore, the proposed audit adjustments
for these years are barred by the statute of Iimitations set forth in Government Code
Section 17558.5.

Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rates Claimed

This finding is based upon the report’s statement that “...the district prepared indirect
cost rate proposals (IRCP) for each fiscal year. However, the district did not obtain
federal approval of its IRCPs.” The report goes on to say: “The SCO claiming
instructions require that districts obtain federal approval of ICRPs prepared according to
Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21.”

Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer

| State Center Community College District |




A

Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
August 10, 2004

The Parameters and Guidelines for Health Fee Elimination (as last amended on
5/25/89) state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions.” It does not require that indirect costs be claimed
in the manner described by the State Controller.

Finding 4 - Understated Authorized Health Service Fees

This finding is based upon the report’s statement that the district “reported actual
revenue received rather than health fees the district was authorized to collect.”

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The
governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require community
college students to pay a fee...for health supervision and services...” There is no
requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant to this section,
a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee,
if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may decide
whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.” (Emphasis supplied)

This finding is also based upon the report’'s statement that the “Parameters and
Guidelines require that the district deduct authorized health fees from claimed costs.”
This is a misstatement of the.Parameters and Guidelines. The Parameters and
Guidelines, as last amended on 5/25/89, state, in relevant part, “Any offsetting
savings...must be deducted from the costs claimed...This shall include the amount of
(student fees) as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)'.” The use of the
term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.
Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees that
could have been collected and were not.

' Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993 Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.




s

Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
August 10, 2004

Source Documents

In one insténce, the report states that certain costs were “not supported by source
documentation.” In other instances, the report recommends that costs be “supported
by source documentation.”

It appears as if the audit report is applying some previously unpublished definition to the
term “source documents.” In fact, the definition applied by the audit report is still
undeflned and unpublished because no where in the report does it state what kind of
“source documents” would satisfy its unpublished demands.

Please identify and provide the district with any and all written instructions,
memorandums, or other writings in effect and applicable during the claiming period
which defines “source documents.”

Government Code Section 6253, subdivision (c), requires you, within 10 days from
receipt of a request for a copy of records, to determine whether the request, in whole or
in part, seeks copies of disclosable public records in your possession and promptly
notify the district of that determination and the reasons therefor. Also, as required,
when so notifying the district, please state the estimated date and time when the
records will be made available.

For the reasons stated herein, State Center Community College District respectfully
submits that the proposed audit report be corrected as to the facts and the law pnor to
its final issuance.

Sincerely,
Thomas A. Crow, Ph.D.
Chancellor

C: Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operation Officer
State Controller’s Office

Edwin Eng, Director of Finance
Lorrie Hopper, Accounting Manager

Ron Walls, Accountant Auditor




Exhibit F




T2 SF CALIFORMIA

'CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES
CHANCELLORIe Aecine Cae e
1102 Q- STREET

TN UTT I

RAMENTO, CA 95814-6511
J) 445-8752 .
HTTPY/MWW.CCCO0.EDU
March 5, 2001 T T
To;. 'Sugerintendents/P,re‘sidents Lo
’ - -.Chief Business Officers -
Chief Student Services Officers
. Health Services Program Directors
Financial Aid Officers - .
" Admissions and Records Officers -
- Extended Opportunity Program Directors
. From: Thomas J. Nussbaum
- Chancelior -
Subject:  ‘Student Health Fee increass

Education Code Section 78355 provides the governing board ofla.aemmuniﬁy éﬁuége

 distfictthe option-of increasing the student health services fee by the same percentage

as-the increase in the Impliicit Price Defiator for State and Local Government-Purchase

-of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of one dollar
. above the existing fee, the tee may be increased by $1,00.

Based on calculations by the Financial, Economic, and Demographic Unitin the ~
Department of Finance, the Impticit Price: Deflator Index has-now increased enough

- since the last fee increase of March 1997 to support a one-dollar increase in the student
-health fees. Effective with the Summer Session 'of 2001, districts may begin ¢harging-a

maximum fee of $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for summer session; $9.00 for each
intersession.of at least four weeks, or $9.00 for each Quarter,

‘For part-time students, the governing board shall decide the amoaunt of the fee,.if any,
that the student is required-to pay. The goveming board may decide whether the fee
shall be'mandatory or optional. ; . o

~ The governing board operating a health services program must have rules that exernpt

the following students from any heaith services fee:

. "Students-who depend exclusively upon prayer for healiﬁg'in accordance with-the
teachings-of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization.




[

SUDENNENenIs/ Pt 18 - Viareh 3,0 2501

- »  Students who are attending a éommunity colj'ege' under an approved apprenticeship -

training program.. B

« - Students who receive Board of Govemnors' Enrafiment Fee Waivers, including

students who demonstrate financial need in accordance with the methodology set .

forth in federal law. or regulation for determining the expected family contribution of
 studenits seeking financial aid and students who demonstrate eligibility accordirig to

income standards established by the.board of governors and contained in. Section

58620 of Title 5 of the California Code of Reguilstions. ' '

All fees collected pursuant to this -section shall be deposited in the Student Health Fee
~ Account in the Restricted General Fund of the district. These fees shall be expended.
only to. provide health services as specified in regulations adopted by the board of
governors. Allowable expenditures inciude health supervision and semvices, including .
* direct or indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation ofa student -
health center or centers, or both. “Allowable expenditures excluds. attiletic-related
~salaries, services, insurance, insurance deductibles, or-any other expenss.that is not
-available to all students. No stiident shall be denied a service supported by studertt
health fee on account of participation-in. athletic pragrams. ‘

If you'have any questions about this memo or-about student health services, please
contact Mary Gill, Dean, Enroliment Management Unil at 916.323.5951. If you have
‘any_questions about the fee increase :or the underlying calculations, please contact

* . Patrick Ryan in Fiscal Services Unit at 916.327.6223, '

CC: Patrick J. Lenz
'" . Ralph Black -
Judith R. James
Fredegiok E. Harris " -

' I\Fise/FiseUnit/0 1 StudentHealthFees/011StuHealthFees.doc




Exhibit G




SUILY oI Iod wrbin s = oo

. ForSum Conrolier Use Uy

CLAIMF ~ PAYMENT

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 | (19) Program,  iber 00023 -

(:n:um'::

(20) Date File * = _J _J
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LR Input ) )
L g? 63'53“5"' Identfication Purnbar A : \ Relmbursement Claim Data
g (02) Malfing Address L 1ICEESEGCE 521,769
1 [] . . . c
L g%%‘at":e Center Community cOLgé'ééemeQDc : @
County of Location ~ A (24)
Fresno
Street Address or P.0. Box , (25)
1525 East Weldon Avenue
cl : ‘State - 'Code 26
F¥esno CA Bty 6398 A
Type of Claim  |Estimated Claim . Reimbursement Claim (2?)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [ {(28)
- |04y Combined  [] [(10) Combined [ [eo
(05)Amended [ |(11) Amended X] {wo
Fiscal Yearof . |(06) . : - 1(12) (31)
Cost : 200072001 199972000
Total Claimed |00 - . ju3) : (32)
Amount © 573,500 521,769
Less: 10% Late Penalty, notto exceed  |(14) - (33)
$1.000 ‘ 0
Less: Estimated Claim Payment Recelved (15 143,384 (34)
Net Claimed Amount . |we 378,385 (35)
08 1 36
buefromstate [® 575 500 | 378,385 e
Due to State . (18) . 8N
(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the bio'v]sions of Govemmaént Code § 17561, | certlfy that | am the person authorized by the local agencyto file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118/87, Statutes of 1987; and
certify under penalty of perjury that I have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sactions 1030 to 1096, inclusive.

1 further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement
of costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or Increased lavel of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andlor
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth-on the attached
statements. T e T,

' R ' b WATVAY)
( PMetaim File Copy- 17
Jon\ Shlarpe - : Executive Vice Chancellor
N
| Type or Print Name Title
(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim Telephone Number ( 858 y _ 514-8605 Ext
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address

Form FAM-27 (Revised 8/00) ' Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office 7 o School Mandated Cost Manual

 MANDATED COSTS . FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

' |(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: - - “Fiscal Year

Claimant Name Reimbursement

State Center Community College District | Estimated 1999-2000

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(b)
Claimed
Amount

(@)

Name of College

Fresno City College ' $ 315,133.12

2. Reedley College L $ 206,636.24

—t
.

©« ©® « |en
L]

J[o Jo [& o

¢

$
$
$
10. $
11, $
12, $
13. $
|14, $
15. - $ .
| $
$
$
$
$
$
$

16.
17.
18.
10.
20.

-

(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] 521,769

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office : S ‘ T School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS -
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION o
CLAIM SUMMARY |
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: ~ Fiscal Year
‘ Reimbursement X |
State Center Community College District | Estimated l_—_l ; 1999-2000
(03) Name of College Fresno City College

(04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87
fiscal year. If the-"Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

I I T e

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
38.74%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 375,070 1 $ 145,302 | $ 520,372
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ o $ A $ )
level provided in 1986/87 '
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] . $ 375,070 | $ 145,302 | $ 520,372
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to providé detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) @ | (e ® (9)
. ) . . Unit Cost for . Unit Cost for . Student Health
Period for which health fees were | Number off Numberof | Full-time FS‘:";""T Part-time P;“:'mf Fees That Could
coliected ’ - | Fulltime | Part-time | Student per |, Iltlh o;n Student per | l?h ?:n Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code ealn "ees! e yuc. Code ez ( ees Collected
s7eass | X0 | “g7eass (b) x () (d)+ ()
6,777 | 14,112 . $ 90,867
1. Per fall semester :
) 6,102 | 13,455 ' . 1'$ 85,063
2. Per spring semester .
. 282 9,082 $ 29,309
3. Per summer session S
4. Per first quarter 8 ’ ¢ ]
$ - $ -
5. Per second quarter -
6. Per third quarter - s ) $ ]
09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1 8.20) # coveeene 8.6 ‘
(09) . _ [Line (8.1g) + (8.29) + (8.69)] $ 205239 |
10) Sub-total : ' [Line (07) - ine (09 “
(10) [Line (07) - line (09)] § 315133
~ost Reduction ‘
11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12
( [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}] § 315,133




State Controlier's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant:’ (02) Type of Claim:_ Fiscal Year
: Reimbursement, ‘

Staté Center Community Coliege District Estimated [_____l 1999-2000
(03) Name of College Reedley College

LESS

SAME

|

ll_x | L

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP; do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed. .

MORE

Indirect Cost of:

Direct Cost Total
38.74%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 209,727 $§ 81,248| $ 290,975
|(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ s i $ )
level provided in 1986/87
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level »
[Ling (05) - line (06)] ) | $ 209,727 | § . 81,2481 $ 290,975
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ® (@)
. . Unit Cost for . Unit Cost for o ‘ Student Health
Pe_nOd for which health fees were Number of| Number of Full-time gﬂ;lmf Part-time F‘Se;rt(-jtlmte Fees That Could
collected Fulltime | Part-ime | Studentper |, lth?:n Student per | Iltjhan . Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code .ea ees Educ. Code § ez ee Coliected
.| 76355 @x() 76355 (b) x (e) (@ + ()
3,740 5,604 $ 38,631
1. Per fall semester
v . 3,463 5,650 $ 37,676
2. Per spring semester
. 48 2,626 $ 8,032
3. Per summer session
4. Per first quarter \
5. Per second quarter § ] i ’ 3 ]
6. Per third quarter $ ’ $ ] $ )
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1Q) + (8.2Q) + +v.vevv.. (8.69)) $ 84339
(10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
[Line (07) - line {09)] $ 206,636
Cost Reduction ,
'11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12
[Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}} $ 206,636

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




. LT 08T'L 0T°86 00°0 9Z-0LD’SLE 00°TSE’‘28E TOHATTOD ALID ONSHIA - 0C INOTIIYDO'T I03F STel0L

_¥E"E9S'E S9°€6 ___oo0°0 99°6S5°2S . 00°€2T'9S . SHOTANES 3 4¥E YHJ0 WHHLO - S§6 :LHO°LVW I03 STEIOL
-0L"0E . 00°0 + 00°0 OL°0€E ’ 00°0 ATIHS/HOVYLSOd 3 SHADIAYAS HLIVIH OXX-GZLG6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
00°L6L"E IS°26 00°0 00°L98'9% 00°$99°0S SNI INZANLS : SEDIANAS HITVEH OXX-0¥9S6-00TTTE-0Z-TIT
~S0°" VL 00°0 00°0 : S0°PL 00°0 YT IOVMINOD @ SHDIANAS HLTVHH 0XX-0E€SS6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
-00°96T°C 09°6T¢t - 00°0 00°961°E 00°000°T AWES TUDIQEW : SHOIANHS HITVEH 0XX-5§¢SS6-00TTTE-0T-TT
00°00S 00°0S 00°0 00°00S 00°000'T S INVITINSNOD : SIDIAYUIS HLIVIH 0XX-02SS6-00TTLE~0C-TT
66°€06'T - 08°¥ 00°0 10°96 00°000°2 SYSEWINH/SENA ¢ SADIAUES HITVHH 0XX-0T¥#S6-00TTTE-0CZ-11
-09°66 00°0 00°0 09°66 00°0 AYIS YHINVHOD : SHDIAYIS HLIVEH 0XX-0CZES6-00TTTE-0C-TT
00°00% 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°00% SPVATIN ° SHOIANES HLTVIH 0XX-GTES6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
-00°"%6L . 00°0 00°0 00°96L 00°0 SONFYLINOD : SHDIAYWES HLTVIH 0XX-0TES6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
-0€° ¢SV 157002 00°0 0£°206 00°0S¥ . 3 dddy 4IndF : SHODIANHS HITVIH 0X¥-S22S6-00TTTE-0C-TT
00°609 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°609 ) g8 INAWRAIN0F : SHDIAYES HITVIH 0XX-0TZ56-00TTTE-0Z-TT
0v°268°T SL° %8 00°0 - 09°LIS‘OT - oo0°oTPCT . STYTYIIYR 3 SEITdANS - ¥6 :LHO LYW I0F STEIAL
- 00°0 00°00T 00°0 00°8% 00°8¥% SNOILYDITENd ¢ SHDIA¥AS HIIVAH 0XX-0ES¥6-00TTTE~0C-TT
LSs-ze EPLY 00°0 €%° L9 00°00T I771ddnS ¥HHIO @ SADIA¥ES HITVHH 0XX-06%%6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
6T°L96'T 69°€8 00°0 18°%60°0T . 00°290°CT nadns HE0IJLI0 : SHDIAYAS HLTIVEH OXX-0T%¥6-00TTTE~0Z-TT
-00°00¢ 00°0 00°0 00°002 00°0 . - Ir1ddns YISNI : SIOIAYAS HITIVIEH 0XX-O0TEF6-00TTTE-0Z-TIT
$9°LST 8T"9T 00°0 9€°Z¢E 00°00¢ sMood YHHLO : SHDIAYIS HLIVIH 0XX-06Z%6-00TTLE-0C-TT
-00°SL 00°0 00°0 00°SL 00°0 sY00d IXHL : STDIAWHS HITIVHH 0XX-0TZ¥6-00TTTE-0C-TT
90°525‘¢ 89°¥6 00°0 $6°S%6 ¥V 00" TLY LY SLIJENHE FIXOTIRI - £6 :LEO°LYR I0F STe3oL
LL°909°T -20° LT 00°0 -LL"EET 00°ELE’T . SNI-NON S¥v¥d * SHDIAYAS HITVHAH OXX-0ELE6-O0TTTE-02Z-TIT
-T9°8 : S2°00T 00°0 I9°TLP'E" 00°€9%°€ ON dWOoD Y¥OM ¢ SHDIA¥IS HLTIVAH 0XX-0€9€6-00TTTE-0C-IT
00°0 ) 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 © NI-dWOD M¥OM : SHDIA¥AS HLIIVIH 0XX-0T9€6-00TTTE~0Z-TT
9%° 0 TL°66 00°0 ‘$S°9ST 00" LST ISNI-NON INS ¥ SHDIAY¥IS HLTIVEH 0XX-0ESE6-00TTTE-0Z-TIT
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 IDONNISNI-IAS * SHDIAYAS HIIVHH 0XX-0TSE6-00TTIE-0Z-IT
£8°EEQ‘E T0" L8 00°0 LT PTE’OT 00°BYE'ET - ISNI-NON M3H & SHDIAYMHS HITVIH 0XX-0EVE6-00TTTE-0C-IT
00°0° 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 IDONYISNI-M3H : SHDIA¥HES HLTVAH 0XX-0T¥E6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
96 €ST’T T9° €9 00°0 $0°LTO'T 00°TLT’E NI-NON IAS¥O ¢ SHOIAYAS HLIVAH 0XX-0EEE6-00TTIE~02-TT
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 NULSNI-IASYO ¢ SHDIAJES HIIVAH 0XX-0TEE6-00TTTE-0C-TT
-G£ T9C°E yy-02CT 00°0 SE°02Z'6T © 00°6S6°'ST SNI-NON S¥IS : SEDIA¥ES HLIVAH 0XX-0€ETE6-00TTTIE-0C-TT
00°0 00°0 - 00°0 00°0 00°0 ‘ SOYISNI-SYLS : SHOIAYHES HLIVEH 0XX-0TTE6-OO0TTTE-0C-TT
LS" LS 6L°66 00°0 EP 9E8LT 00°768°LT SETUYIYS QIIJISSYID - T6 LHO LYW IoF sTeloL
8E° €08 © gE°8L 00°0 29°%06°C 00°80L‘E SNI-NON XTyH : SIDIA¥ES HIIVEH 0XX-0TSZ6-00TTTE-0C-TIT
L -EETPTIP’HY 9%° €92 00°0 ) £€°8E€E'0T . 00°PTE'E - ATYNOH @ SADIAYIAS HILTVIH 0XX-0TET6-00TTTE-0C-TT
-~ 89°0 00°66 00°0 ZE" LY 00°89 TIISSYID-L/0 3 SHDIA¥HS HITVAH 0XX-0STC6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
$8°L99°S €6°TL 00°0 91°92S’%T 00°%6T°0C IAISSYID-9FY : SHOIANIS HILIVIH 0XX-0TTZ6-00TTITE-02-TT
-€9°LSL ZE°00T 00°0 €9°0TZ‘6ET 00" ESV“8ET | gETYVIVS DIWHAYDV - 16 :LHO°LVH 103 sTeloL
-£6°8L6°SC €0°S6T 00°0 €E6°E6T’'ES 00°SLZ'LT NYW-NON XT¥H 3 SHDIAYES HLIVAH 0XX-ST¥T6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
PI TCL ET LO"%T 00°0 98°81S’L 00°0¥C‘TE WEOYNVW-XTYH ¢ SHOIAYES HLIVIH 0XX-0T¥T6-00TTIE-0C-TT
00°0%%'T 20°66 00°0 00°509°S¥T 00°SP0‘LPT - UNUVW-NON DY : SHDIANHS HIIVAH 0¥X-0ZZI6-00TTIE-0Z-TIT
91°0 00°00T 00°0 ¥8°768'CE 00°€68°‘CE OTISNNOD-9TY : SHDIAWIS HITVIH 0XX-STIZT6-00TTTIE-0Z-T1T
aTqeTTeay P33 TUWOD% gooueIqUNOUY Ten3oy K aebpng pa3edoTIv¥ 3unoddvY IO

goATIOD ALID ONSHJId - 0T :NOILVYDOT ' 000Z :xeax Teostd
. aqabpnd popeaoxH/3oR/2TqeITeaY - hﬁoaumo o
T :abeg 00/0€/90 Butpug 3I0d9y A3TTTqelTeAY 3Unoody 00/L0/60

IDI¥LSIQ ADATIOD ALINOWHOD YEINAD HIVLS



L6"92L'60C

00°80E’ST
05° 18T
96°89¢
00°0S
0070
$€°969
0¥"CTL
00°9¢T

09°658°8

-L6°9%C‘9 LO"€0T 00°0
T8 LEL ¥6°S6 0070
-00°L8T $C° 101 00°0
09°8TT 05709 00°0
-96°8T Ty°S0T 00°0
00°09T TI8°€C 00°0
00°0 00°0 00°0
99°¢0¢E €9°69 00°0
09°L8T 9T 6L 00°0
00" ¥%LT 00°2% 00°0
HWMMFWM“W L9 L6T 00°0
:-68°18¢ 0e" LZC 00°0
00°002 00°0 00°0
00°0S 00°0 00°0
8V 8LTC 8E°0¢€ 00°0
-0S°"CEL’'T 00°s9¢’1T 00°0
-8€°6G0°'€ LZ°66T 00°0
69°L9C LL°OT 00°0
“H*.hhm ¥9°C0T 00°0
65°0T0°T T9°6 00°0
~gL ¥ 00°0 00°0
-S90°T S0°00T 00°0
-6¥°"¥¢C 00°0 00°0
| XA SL°66 00°0
~-€T°T 00°0 00°0
S0°BES8 6T° V6 00°0
00°0: go0°"0 00°0
¥s°88¢C LY 68 00°0
-zt Le 00°0 00°0
-9.°889°C €T 9¢ET 00°0
~PE° LY 00°0 00°0
$0°8%E’‘C 0e"¢C6 00°0 _
-TL" L8 $9°20T 00°0
SL°SEV‘C ¥0°T6 00°0
~I8°LLZ'Y 6% €01 00°0
-88°S6L°C 9%° 90T 00°0
-$6°€88°T 00°0 00°0
ST IOV E¥°-66 00°0
9L"0 66°66 00°0
STqeTTRAY Po33 TUOD% seoueIqUMOUY

HOETIO0D ANTIAEAM - 0€ :NOIIVDOT

€ :abeg

€T T

S6°CZ8S'ET
00°0

Sy ISV’
zE" LT

9L 6CT°0T
Ve LY

96°0¥1°82C

TL°66E°E
ST IVL VT

T8°$08°9¢CT
88°960°9V
$6°€88°T
SL°009°0L

, 00°08% ‘€02 HOE'TTIOD XHTIEHY - 0€ :NOILVYDOT I03 STeloln
00°T8T’'8T SADIAYES ¥ dX"H YIJ0 YIHLO - G6 *LHO LYW X0F 8Te30L
00°TCZT'ST SNI INIANLS * mmUHPMWw HIIVIH 0XX-099S6-00TTITE-0E-TT
00°00€ A¥SS TYOIAEH : SHDIAYAS HITVEH 0XX-S2GS6-00TTIE-0€-TT
00°0S€ S INVITIASNOD @ SHDTIA¥HS HITVAH 0XX-0CSS6-00TTTE-0E-TT
00°0TC SYMEWHW/SANG ¢ SADIAYES HITIVAH 0XX-0THS6-00TTTE-O0E-TI
0070 AGAS YHIMVHD @ SADIAVHS HIIVEH 0XX-0Z€S6-00TTITE-0E-TT
00°000°‘T HOVATIN : SHDIAYAS HIIVHH O0XX-STES6-00TTTE-OE-TIT
00°006 AONHYFIINOD : SHADIAYHES HIIVIAH 0XX-0TES6-00TTTE-O0E-TT
00°00¢t ¥ ¥d¥¥ 4IN0F ° SIDIAYAS HIIVAH O0XX-STCS6-00TTTE-0E-TT
00°28% ‘¥ STYIYALYH ¥ SHITddAS - ¥6 LHO°COYHW IO0F STe3oL
00°00€ SNOIIYDITENd ¢ SHADIA¥HES HITVHH 0XX-0ESV6-00TTTE-0E-TT
00°002 HAYL/SA¥0DHY ¢ SHOIAY¥HS HLIVIH 0XX-GCZS¥6-00TTTE-0E-TT
00°0S SYAAVASMAN ¢ SHDIA¥AS HLIVAH 0XX-0TSP6-00TTTIE-O0€E-TT
00°00¥% I7dd0S ¥FHLO : SIDIAYHS HILIVIH 0XX-06%9¥6-00TTILE-0E-TT
00°0ST NON FJVYMIJIOS : SHADIA¥HS HLIVHH OXX-STV¥6-00TTTE-0€-TT
00°T80°E 1ddns ADIAI0 * SIDIAYHS HITIVAH 0XX-0T¥¥6-00TTIE-O0E-TT

. 00°00€ SY00d WHHIO : SHDIA¥ES HITTVIH 0XX-06Z%6-00TTTE-0&-TT
00°TO0B'LT SLIJANId HIXOTdWH - €6 :LHO LVYW I0F STBIOL
00°8TT’T SNI-NON S¥vd : SHDIAYIS HLIVIH cNNoomhmmtooﬁHHW|cmxﬁH
00°0 ONYISNI-S¥Yd : SHOIA¥IS HIIVIAH OXX-0TLE6-O00TTTE-O0E-TT
00°686°T ON dHOD M¥OM : SHDIA¥HS HITIVHH O0XX-0€9€6-00TTTE-O0E-TT
00°0 NI-dWOD MJOM : SHDIAYAS HLTVHH 0XX-0T9£6-00TTTE-O0E-TT
00°26 LSNI-NON INS : SHDIA¥ES HITVIH O0XX-0€SE6-00TTIE-0€-TT

©00°0 IDNYISNI-TIAS ¢ SHDIAYHS HITVHH 0XX-0TSE6-00TTTE-O0E-TIT
00°TIZV’' 9T LSNI-NON M3H @ SHDIANHS HIIVAH O0XX-0EPE6-00TTTE-OE-TT
00°0 IONUISNI-M3H : SHDIANHS HITVIH 0XX-0T%#E6-00TTTE-0E-TIT
00°0¥%L‘T NI-NON IASVYO : SHDIAYAS HIIVAH 0XX-0€€€6-00TTTE-OE-TT
00°0 NYLSNI-TIASYO : SADIAWHS HLIVAH O0XX-0TE€E6-00TTTLE-0E-TT
00" T#¥ L SNI-NON S¥LS : SADIA¥HS HITVAH 0XX-0€TE6-00TTTE-O0E-TT
0070 DNYISNTI-SYLS : SHDIANES HIIVAH O0XX-0TT€6-00TTTIE-O0E€-TT
00°68%‘0€ SHIYVIVS QITJISSYID - 26 :LHO LYW I0F STelOol
00°CTE‘E ATINOH : SIDIAYAS HITYIH O0XX-0TET6-00TTTE-O0E-TT
00°LLT'LE IJISSYID-DIY ¢ SADIA¥HAS HILIVHH 0XX-0TTZ6-00TTTIE-0E-TT
00°L2ZS’TTT SHIYYIVS DIWAQVYOY - T6 :LH0°LVH IO0F STe3l0L
00 TOE'EY NYR-NON XTdH ¢ SHDIAYES HITVAH O0XX-STPL6-00TTITE-0E-TIT
00°0 YERHAS-XTIH ¢ SIDIA¥ES HLIVIH 0XX-0EET6-00TTTE-0E-TT
00°200°TL YNYR-NON 934 : STDIAYES HIIVAH 0XX-0CCT6-00TTTE-0E-TI
0o0-"¥cz’s OTTASNNOD-DFY : SHDIAYAS HILIVIEH OXX-STZT6-00TTITE-0E-TT

ycoeee’s

Tenaoy

a86png pa3edoITy¥

uwmwﬁm vmvwwoxw\uwﬂ\mﬁnmﬂﬂm>ﬂ - wQOﬁumo
00/0€/90 Butpud axodsy KL3TTTqRITRAY JUNODDY
IDIYLSIA FDIATIOD MBHZDEEOU JIEINID HLVLS

3UNOSOY IO
000C :IE®2X TeOSTd

00/L0/60



10/02/00 12:51:23 PM

*Front¥iew. Poit Windows Sockets 10.10.10.8




IEX'FOLT gel'ses I AT - - - 2651'081'C £co'esr A
NeS'EFEE L+58'3C0 865512 - 08S'6rE’ 115625 8E€9'64L
G0Lee 021'6e - 00L'52 goL'se ,
L65'EL2Z pez'es 162726l - 1868'cL »£2'95 15126}
921’909 858¥9T, - 8SLI¥E - 021'939 8se'aC 891'Lre
502'129'/6 <TLR'25S'72 16R¥'87C'GL - - - §0.'120'/5 ZLB'ZEL'ZT  .68'8TZ'SL
108'C28" 182°090°L  ¥iL'29L - 106'228'| 182°0903°y  pLL'CoL
009'092 690'2b2 leg'el 009'092 690°LPC Le5'cl
8bb'95¢ ovE'ye s01'cee gby'oce e’y goOL'CEE - ) :
68'000'¢ 198°cLL’ 120182'2 - - $698°000'S leg'cLs 120'282'2
0Z4'LPL'o GEG'eB0'S  ©BS'GGO'C - - 0ZL'19L'9 GEG'Ge0'E  GRG'SGST
S8’ 260°L 0BS'/2S §06°695 sgr'z60'L  086'/25  GC6'69S -
g1G'G6L Lot LEY: §C0'6SE - 915’061 [Rel o B 4 G50'65E
[AVAC] AN LSO’y telLLL'S - Zoz'ove's  LbD'SL0'P  LOV'LLL'S
6VG'OED'6L  698'TEL'E  0BY'EOE'S) - BYS'OED'SL  698'ZEL'S  0BQ'EOT'S)
¥18'G0E'S 'o6t's06'L 8GE'00%'E - y18'6CE'S g5¥'s0B’'L  85£°00P'E
Ge/l'ezo'e €21'20€'C  296°DZL'E - 6£/'€20'9 €/1°208'CT 2Z96'0Cl't
sge'ecs’eh  peo'eszt  Lse'eso'se  (ces'esy'l) (0Zs°Lss)  (€£10°206) g1e'e6L'sy  ¥56'2€8'v HOE'SSSOF
[eloL IE1N0) sesUsy el =qI0 s|aUsg [e1oL J3Uio sijauad
" g salejes g saueles . B solees
sain}jpuadxy payjisse|oay suoleslfisse|33Yy saimpuadx3g upny

" DOAd

NOILYINDTVD LV AvIH¥IAO
1914LSId 3931100 ALINNWWOS ¥ILNID 31ViS

STXITLVYH-HO-a3<
14id ¥Cy Lo
jedded

-sasldrsiug fuenyny [ejol

53018502
azkiegiaea2d

: jEH souapisay
guele v

saspdiaiug Leljixny’

pund fessuzo {BloL
J3)uan @2Indwed
SaNIANDY Jeinziuny-0o
uonensiupy juawuedsg
, fiesor
DANBASIUNUPY [BJBUBD
suea(

uoneulojuf 2lignd
suonelsdQ R ouUBUBIUEN
S9OIAIDG JUAPNIS

Yoddng feucnmasu|
voddng s1uspesy
SUOISIAIQ {eUoHONASUY|
pungex .




S ILNEEO-0=4

g P20 LGI3)L

i=ddeh
¥12'852'8CL SD9°69.°t9  60L'68¥'9L $12'952'8E€L  S09'69L'L9  601'68F'9L sjeloL
_l9a'sre’lL namom.: g8r0'LYy Llog'ove’ AL €18'50Z'LL  8YO'LY spun4 J2ylQ [e10L
LEL'19 180'29 0s0's lgL'19 180'29 £0°089°S aoueinsyy J|as
yer'sLr'zL 9zl'eyl'llL  BBB'GE yZ2'6L1'LL . 9Tl'syl'Ll B866'GE soafoid rended
lyE'egeilz Ipe'eBZLe - LyE'SBT'le  LYE'S8TLT - spund1snJl [ejo)
-186'026'0Z  186'9/6'02 | - 186'026'0Z  186'046'0C - ply |EIOUBULS JUBPMS
qsh'Lye SGY'Lpe - Gy IbZ GSY'IPT - ueo g diysse;
L16'09 116'09 - L16'09 116'09 - sjuapms pejelao:

spungisniy

sainypuadxg patjisse|ooy sainyjpuedxz 1pny

suoNEIljISSE|DaY

00Ad
NOILYIND VYO FLVH GVIHYIAC
10141510 I9IT100 ALINNTWINOD ¥ILNIO ALVLS



€E5'088 vel'612'% 1816017 oos'cad $9L'C12"L
L¥6'62S oc2'6kL 085542’ L8528 £C9'61L
$ET' G5 182'ISL 166'C1C »eZ'ag 262161
-95C°y92Z easre oz1'ang &SE'$9T g3L'LvE
§02'012°Z  £18'291'G} S£2'89T’LL  ccp'zse'ss  (coe'09l'e) (czL'o0s't) 60212926  ZLB'ZBE'ZE 169'822'6L
: 2182'0c0'L pIL'ZOL 156'228'} 282'08C"L vL1'2Z9L
. £009°'092 6S0'LY2 LES'EL
ciirol g0L'ZEE (Lz6'cl) . gbp'95¢E ove've got'zee
105°bes 120°282°C (0se'612) - $68°000°C 198'€Ll 220'182°2
6L2'pSR'T  PST'TOP'E (918'0£2) (tce'ese) . OZL'LPL'O ses'sgn’'e 685'669'¢
982102 506,695 (zs2'e2e) - G8b°'260°1L 085'22S 506'69G
, (Lop'LED) (550°65¢) 915'06. 19b'1ep 650°65¢
9.2°€68'C  LSLLLL'S R {soz'191'}) - 202'9vC'6 1p0'S20'Y LoL'LLL's
Ip1'Ble'e eva'stzyl (BZL'ELHL) (z£2°260°)) 6YS'OED'6L  69B'ZEL'E 089'cOE'SL
505'22¢'L  BSE0O0Y'E . (156'289). - y16°G0E'S 954'606°) gse'ooy's
£L2'z08's  Zo8'0ZL'E GEL'C20'9  ELL'TOE'T  2E6'0ZLE
$£0'98Z'y 16€'€59'6E cec'6eE'ey  pE0'08Z'p 1GE'£59'6¢E
Bo (HIEDES: | BE:11)To M seusy /YO B HELT T TEIoL maio [5]1 e =)
' sayeleg g sauees Q9 sayeies : R saueles
sIsonved SIS0 123410 ﬂcuﬁim:?( mg:-_ucmnxm ﬁmcmmmm.uom
s1s09 paysnipy
o 00Ad

: NOILVINDTVYD 3LVH QVIHUIAO
1914151 39371102 ALINNWWOD HILNIO 31YIS

ST ALVY-HO-034
[ £01F LTIES

2addoyn

acydisg Aexny 12
BI0ISKTIE
e sauapl
IR

sasudiaiuzg Ae(lixny

oL
oo

pund [ei3uad [BJOL
J8jua) 1BINAWOD
sanANRY Jeindind-0d
uonessiujuwpy yuswuedag
“Kesq

2/BASIUWPY [BIBUAD
suesQg

ucjjeunoju| aiqnd
suopesadQ g adueuduie|y
S30IA128 JUSPNIS

yoddng jeuonniisuy
poddng onuspedy
SUO|sIAlQ [eUDHONASY]




$EG LLG'BS

Sttt e

coL'sRO'ET

+56'L26'ES
. £04'080'CE
g 2rBelg s
100'c02'51
zrg'e/8',  L9B'E0Z'St .%wﬁmv.ﬁ 55'LL5'65 (096'28L'LY) (€21°002'1) bLL'BSZ'REL * G09'69LL9  60L'68Y'9L
v -
\
+E1'091 evo' L3 (6£9'6¥0'11) - L9g'opz’ZL  E18'S0Z'LL  BYO'LP
18029 050°G /£1°29 180'29. 050'e
lv0'8s 866'GE (629'cy0'LL) ¥TL'ELL'LL  GTLEVL'ZL  BBE'GE
892'808 - {186'026'02) - be'sgz’ie Lpe'sagiie -
oo- - (186'926'02) 186'026'0Z  1L86'2L6°0C
Sshive - GSY' /YT SSb'IVZ -
11609 - L1B'09 116°09
SIS00 V7 4 "t si1sopaNg swawisn(py

sainyipuadx3 vmc_mmm_om.m

00Ad

NOILYINDTYD 3LV AQVIHYIAO
15141810 393710 ALINDWWOD HILIND 3LVLS

siscpoyg JiBloL

_ BUG
s|ijausH pue ssi2jes

s1500 7 % 3

‘uapgindwon a3y 1500 Y 2

s|2i0L

spund Jauip 12ioL
asueinsy| jJ|es
sjaafosd fenceD

spund jsni)_ |ejoy
piy [eloURYIL JUBPMS
uea R digsk 3
S|uapnIg pajeIaL. ¥
spund isnij



State of California e

MANDATED COSTS

. “hool Mandated Cost Manual

Test Results, office

Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease

Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision .
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic

Orthopedic

Genito/Urinary

Dental

Gastro-Intestinal

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Sunstance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse’

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2.1
1) Claimant STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT Fiscal Year
1999-2000
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
_Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY .
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services X X
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
- Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X
Lab Reports
Nutrition X

XXX HKXHKHKX XXX XXX XXX XXX
HKHXAHKHEHXAXHXHXAHKXXXKXXXXXXXX XXX x x

X X
X X
X X
X X
X X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California P " ~hool Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2.1 -
‘) Claimant Fiscal Year
1999-2000
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
' 1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning - X X.
‘Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella X
Influenza X X
Information X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X
Laboratory Tests Done
inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears
Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list---> tolnaftate, cortisone, CTN, pseudoephedrine HCE, diphenhydramine
pediculosis control, cought syrup, lozenges ' } .
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3



State of California i ~“ehool Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2.1
(01) Claimant _Fiscal Year
1999-2000
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities ’ X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer
Urinalysis ,
Hemoglobin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list Psychological testing X X
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal
Others, list
Committees
Safety ' X X
Environmental :
Disaster Planning : X X
Skin Rash Preparations
Others: Campus Commitiees , X 1 X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Exhibit H




]

State of California 4 School Mandated Cost Manual
. i Hl ]i"!’ “M :a,‘ i AT Y
ths!ll !uh! H ” ‘l { it l i 0

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Prograrlﬁ 'N‘brh‘b‘!‘é"r"ﬁoozg e
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File / /
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21)LRS Input / /
(01) Claimant Identification Number: : Reimbursement Claim Data
$10225 |
L |(02) Mailing Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) | $ 517,084
A .' aAlps I~ .
B [Claimant Name - Db LLLLIN I I - Uopy (23)
E |State Center Community College District
L {County of Location (24)
Fresno
H [Street Address (25)
E [1525 East Weldon Avenue -
'R|City State ' Zip Code (26)
E |Fresno CA 93704-6398 _
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)
(04) Combined  [_] | (10) Combined @9
: _ ' (05) Amended [ ] | (11) Amended ] [®0)
[Fiscal Year of (08) (12) [€5))
|Cost 2001-02 2000-01 '
Total Claimed (07) (13) : (32)
Amount 19 565,000 | $ 517,084
Less : 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed 14 - (33)
$1000 $ -
Less: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
$ : 165,514
Net Claimed Amount (16) - (35)
. 351,570
Due from State ‘ (36)
| 351,570
Due to State. (37)

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the proviéions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the person autﬁorized by the local agency to file|
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 309, Statutes of 1995, and certify Au‘nder penalty of perjury that | have
not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive. :

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs

claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 309,
Statutes of 1995. ) :

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual )
costs for the mandated program of Chapter 309, Statutes of 1995, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date
A\ AL\c—/ " Claim Fil ' 12/18/01
Jon/Shafpe 4 © Copy " “Executive Vice-Chancellor
Type-ef Print Name Title
(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim Telephone Number
SixTen & Associates (858) 514-8605

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/97) ' : Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



~ state Controller's Office : ' School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION A HFFOE'T‘Kl o
CLAIM SUMMARY
- |(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Claimant Name Reimbursement '
State Center Community College District Estimated 1 2000-01
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
b
Name c(;)College C:::iien?
1. Fresno City College | $ 317,378.96
2. Reedley College ' . | $ 199,704.75
3. $ -
4. § -
5. $ -
6. $ )
7 : )
o $ .
9. 18 -
110. $ -
11. $ -
12. $ -
13. $ -
14, $ -
15. $ -
16. $ -
17. $ -
18. $ -
19. $ -
20. $ -
1. $ -
(04) Total Amount Claimed | [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] $ 517,084

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION o
CLAIM SUMMARY .
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
- Reimbursement
State Center Community College District Estimated D 2000-01

(03) Name of College

Fresno City College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which

health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal

year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

-

LESS SAME MORE
1 [x1 L1
Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
37.73%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 366,830 | $ 138,405| % 505,235
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the s - $ ) $ )
level provided in 1986/87
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] _ $ 366,830 | $ 138,405|$ 505235
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
@ | ® (©) (d) ©) ® (@)
PeriOd for which health fees were Number of| Number of Urr\__itj“CEgrs;;or FSL;"';imf Ug;ri":iit\;o ' Psatrt;itimte Fiteusd'?:ta:‘l g:m
collected Eull-time | Part-time | Student per ucen Student per uden Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code |62 FEeS| Equc, Code Hei“h Fees | Collcted
s7e3s5 | @*O© | 576385 ®)x (e )
7,205 | 8,338 $ - $ - |$ 78753
1. Per-fall semester
- 6,588 | 8,181 $ - $ - $ 74,830
|2. Per spring semester -
. 145 | 6,067 $ - $ - $ 31,473
3. Per summer session
4. Per first quarter ¥ ] ¥ ] $ i
5. Per second quarter ¥ i ¢ i § i
6. Per third quarter 3 ] $ i ¥ i
09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1 8.29) + ..o..c... (8.6
( [Line (8.1g) + (8.20) (8.69)] $ 185.056
(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - line (09)] § 320479
Cost Reduction
(11) Le§s: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ 2,800.00
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11)-+ line (12)}] § 317,379

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




186'€6¥'C

0EL'¥05')

268'686 - DEL'VOS'L 168'686
605'09S FAR X ™) 126’106’k 805095 ' LY6
964°8Y - 9628y o6.'ay -
698'68 606'602 .86£'662 685'68 605602
€99'06Z  60Z'eSe Z/8'ev9 £99'062 80Z°€5E
LE6'BES'e . ZZL'ZEB'Sl  68S'voe?l  zezzese'eg {(ari‘aso'e)  (0£5'099'L)  2ES'v9e's0l  QED'6SE'EE  ¥8g'vOrle
LLIPLL T €197796 v 2191 VILBEL £297296
ZBE'SiY AV rL9°zZsY ZBE Sk zZeT'L
6.8'GL 167’622 {oss'or) OzT'THE 69229 25v'612
282'82S 661152 {rog'szo) - Gpg'9ss’'s  op9'20Z't  6BL'LSK'T
L1Z'126'  9ev'sie's (oss'vee)  (19L'220)  OLl'9i¥'L  I91'9iL'€  €09'T0LE
gzL'sol 8/1°969 (gg1’9g) 6€0°858 198'191  8/1'969
. (soe'esz) - (eov'zse)  s9L'e09 G0E'eST €9V'25E
v92'g86€'c  8G2'26¥'S (a55'058) - Lis'opse elE'skEY  8ST'l6V'S
LEO'YZY'E  892°¢96'GL - (006'046) 669'65¢£'0Z  LEO'WZF'E  899%E6D1
o1'026°T  ¥65'2ev'e (avg'ceg) - 909'0ls's  2I0'#B8't  +852e9't
80F'ZIEL  viv'eee'e ZZa'1s9's  eovele'l  pi¥'eceT
1G6'/9V'9  SS1'6VS'bY TLLLEQ'LS  298'19¥'9  SSL'6SYY
B0 STETET:] RO SRl BRo - Smeveg ©oL hE11Te) Siietag
_ 2 saueRs R selees ¥ souees 2 soleReS
SjS0D VR §1509 19310 spusugsnipy saimjpuadizy payjssepsy
sjso) pajsnipy
LOAd

NOLLVIASTVD 3LV GVIHUIAD

1O1E1SId IHITI00 ALINRWINOD YALNID SLVIS

S LOZLVE-HO-a3A
Aid GPr LO0ZELZL
Jaddop™

sosudioug Areypmy [0
alosyood
soneg 1990
feH souspisay
CPSETCR
sesudiejuz Areypmy

pun [essueg) [ejo}
Jsuag seindwo)d
SORIARDY JenoLLnD-6D
uoheRSIUUPY Juawipeda(y
Areign
SnjRISUILPY [ejausD)
suea(]
uopeuLioju] dignd
stopesadp g acueusjue
SaojAISS JuspnlS
yoddng jeuogngsuj
Jioddng ofspesy
SUOISIAKC] feuononasLy

SasUSaXy 30 UCHESHISSED



e 29£'92€'s9
"\ V62 199 Ve
/l
¥62°159'VC
2€€°56L8
156'ab6'S1
[EE'S0L'8  IS6'SYE'SL  gTz'ova'el Tes'dee'se (on9'vel'ee) (0es'0S9't) 0Z0'6EV'SEL- LLL'9IS'SS  6VB'Zl6'es
90¥'s9L  SE9'El {295'999'%) £0R'SV8’y  896°'1E8'Y  GEB'EL
61768 £05°8 66201 6v7'66 £068.
156's9 Zee'S (z95'999'p) 1s8'2€L'y  6l9TEL'Y  Zee'q
| Z18'162 - (968°Zvt'S2) S0LVEL'SZ  BOLVEL'SE -
- - {ezz'ose'se) €22°05€'6Z €T OSE'ST -
zi8'162 - 218'i62 218162 -
- - {el9'z8) £19'26 €29'26 -
sisoo VR d $J509 934 sjuougsafpy . - sainjipuadxy paysseody -
boAd
NOLLYTNOTVD 31VY GVIHYIAO

LORILSIA 3931100 ALINAWINOD HIINIO J1VIS

s 103 VH-HO-G3

Wd e¥'{ LoogiEL/C)
JaddoH1

BEYIISOOV R A
Sjysusg pue ssuejes Joalld

Sis6) v 3 d {01
. BYO

syousg pue seuees
SISOO V.8 4

uonegndwio] 28y 1500V B 4

S0t

- SpuniJelo [eloL
souensuj Jjas

swfoid feyded

spun4 jsnij |ejo]
piv [eloueult JUapms
ueoc] g diysiejoyos
SJUapNIS PRAJEIOOSSY
spuny Isnij



State Controlier's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

'‘MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
- HFE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursemen .
State Center Community College District Estimated D 2000-01
(03) Name of College Reedley College
(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.
LESS SAME MORE
1 Ix1 [
Direct Cost |indirect Cost of: Total
37.73%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $207,227|$ 78187 $ 285,414
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ } $ ) $ )
level provided in 1986/87 i
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] $ 20?,227 $ 78187|% 285414
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (¢ (d) {e) ® (@
. : : Unit Cost for - Unit Cost for " Student Health
Period for which health fees were |yumper of| Numberof |  Fuiktime TSL;"';"“‘: Part-ime P;t“:'"’f Fees That Could
collected Full-time | Part-time | Student per H lttlhin Student per H 'L:hin Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Gode | o2 %% |Educ. Code § o ees Collected
§ 76355 @ x(©) 76355 ®) x (€) @+
4,008 | 2,898 $ - $ - |$ 36160
1. Per fall semester ,
. : 3,037 | 2,983 $ - $ - $ 35765
2. Per spring semester
- 72 2,095 &8 - $ - $ 11,198
3. . Per summer session
4. Per first quarter - 9 i ¥ i
5. Per second quarter $o- ¥ i ¥ i
6. Per third quarter $ - s - ¥ i
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.29) * -........(8.6)]
: $ 83,123
(10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
ILine (07) - e (o8] $ 202291
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ 2,586.00
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
(13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12
[vme( ) - {line (11) + line (12)}] $ 199,705

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



Z{W@"
=8 LTS

c

Ry,

05°58€°S g OGS 8SBE’G ‘tom.mmm»..m,..v

15 R o . <=~ S78J0L TEISTL
60- 0 00T — 00°¢ . <= gT¥301 &aning
05°48€"S oo g 08 S8E‘Y ~QG°SHE’'S 00°Q <-- S{w3CL ®3va OI
: (844 ‘047T'0XX) QEIOXYLSIYNA - TT *UNAZ SOF ST¥3I0L
} 2 ) == = 3} =z
067585°T 00 0S°685°F -05;SHs* ¢ 060 <-- STR301 TRO#TA
<=~ STEJOL SanINg
05°585°2 00~ 05°S85°L ~05-SH$°T 004 <-- AT®I0L ©3Ng O
-0S*" SRS’ T <-- GIW3I0L POFIVY JULIIND
~0S8*§ET'T 00.-L6:"DIY’BIOHS OT4/D3 DY ELYS0OD EPL 6Z/90
-~00- 05" T SI0HS € 43R E8YI0EY  19S300P HP 9T/790

<-- mRedURTRF Dujmedp
SEITANIS HITVER ¢ TVEINSD oo?mmag.ﬂagéﬂ

s oo Camaas 0o < me e ,
0°008°C Ly <-- FTRIOL eanINng {lﬂo st

o0too8’e 6ot o 00*008‘% -9B*DUB'T 00°¢ : <-- S8IRJIOL 839d OL .
~-00°008°% <-- SIBJQL POFIBd JuLIIny
~-08°0u DVA 8B dHH  P68L# NVIL 4dXH sgL906r HLC 6£%/30
-06708L°Z ) SROIINNIDDYA 9 JIH dHOD THII00r ML ZT/¥O

<-- gsedueTRg LGutwedp
BADIABES HIIVHEE 3 TVAANID QO0-SE688-000004

- ey e - -, - - - oy - - e - - - - @ ———— " S R - = m - —  —  We . e == e . e e -

udd /eoueTed SeDUBAIQUUD TR esuwiRe goauadxy qebpng woradrioseg ON*JORXDEF wIva
pexsqumoneanfy pepusdxan peledaTIv . , A .W JUNCIDY I
{344'0LT*0YX) GEIOTMISHENA - TT QMO . W éa\s 00T !aIvex 1WOSTA
i .Soﬁon\mc NIyl 000Z/T0/L0 DPOTIS 04 (e.
T sefug jzodey snjelg jebpug yyvieda To/ET/EY

IOT¥1SQ FOTTIOD ALIRAHROD ¥IINID HIVLIS



STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination - Mandated Cost Claim
BOGG/Health Fee Revenue Adjustments Worksheet
FY 2000-2001

A) BOGG split based on % of total FT and PT students.

FCC . FCC-split
FT PT Total % BOGG #
Su 2000 145 8,449 8,594 0.1700738 2,382
F2000 7,205 14,299 21,504  0.4255605 5,961
Sp2001 6,588 - 13,845 20,433 0.4043656 5,664
50,531 14,008

FCBOGG #[ . 14,008 |
RC ' RC-split

' FT PT Total % BOGG #
Su 2000 72 3,049 3,121  0.1347175 954
F2000 4,098 5,980 10,078 0.4350153 3,082
Sp2001 3,937 6,031 9,968 0.4302672 3,048
~ o 23,167 7,084
RC BOGG #| 7,084 |

B) HEALTH FEE REVENUE SPLIT

based on % total students ‘ : ' HF-Split

VTC HF Total
FCC 50,531 0.6856495 $ 181,305 $ 3,751 $ 185,056
RC 23,167 0.3143505 $ 83,123 § - $ 83,123
73,698 $ 264,428 $ 3,751 $ 268,179

HF Revenue $ 264,428

HFE-BOGG-rev.xls
fy2001 : 9/10/01
10:16 AM




0Z2°609°8L SE"2Z8 6z8'99¢ .00°6EV'SP¥ HDATIOD ALID ONSH¥A - 0Z :NOIIVDOT I03F STelOorL
00°SS¥ ZI°66 00°GS0'TS 00°0TS'TS SNI INHQALS ¢ SHDTAYES HITVEH OXX-0%956-00TITE-0Z-TT
-00°2S 00°0 00°2S 00°0 IAYES/J09VT IDVIINOD : SHDIANAS HITVAH O0OXX-0ESS6-00TTLTE-0Z-TT
00°%ST 00°0 00°0 00°%ST SHDIAYES "IVODICAW : SHEDIANHAS HIIVEH O0XX-SZSS6-00TTTLE-0Z-TIT
00°00S 0005 00°00S 00°000"'T SHOTA¥ES JINVITIASNOD : SHDIANAS HITVAH O0XX-0ZSS6-00TTTE-0Z-TIT
00°0SS”'T 0522 00°0S¥ 00°000°Z SAIHSYHGWIN/SHNA ¢ SHDIAMAS HITVAH O0OXX-0TPS6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
0€-TS SEPL 0L°8¥%T 00°002 HOIAYHS YHIYVHD @ SHOTANAS HITVEH O0XX-0Z€S6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
9%°G8 LZ" LS PSS PIT 00°002 HOVITIN * SHOIAYAS HITVIH O0XX-STES6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
-00° 6% 00°0 00°67. 00°0 HONHYHANOD ¢ SHDIAYAS HITYIH O0XX-0TE€ES6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
-6L"S6 00°0 6L°S6 000 INIVH MS/MH ¥HIA4AWOD * SHDIAYAS HITVIEH O0XX-SE€ZS6-00TTTLE-0Z-TT
-€Z° LIS 9Z 6¥T €Z°L9S’'T 00°0S0°T INIVH 3 d499 41ndF @ SIDTA¥AS HITVIH O0OXX-SZZS6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
00°0S2 00°0 00°0 00°0S2 TYINTY INTIRATADT : SHEDIANES HITVIH O0XX-0TZS6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
00°2ST 00" %2 00°8% 00°00¢ DOTVLVD/SNOIIVOITENd ¢ SHOIA¥ES HITYIAH O0XX-0£S%6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
10°0S 66°6¥ 66°67% 00°00T SHITddNS JYIHIO * SHADIAYAS HITVAH O0XX-06%P6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
07" LE6 $2°26 09°8%T’'TT 00°980°2T SHITddNS HDIAI0 : SHADIANAS HITIVAH O0XX-0THFH6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
00°002Z 00°0 00°0 00°002 SY009 ¥AHIO : SHDTAYAS HITVIH O0XX-06Z9P6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 S009 IXAL : SHDIAYHS HIIVAH OXX-0TZ9P6-00TTITLE-0Z-TT
9E"TLE'T ve-st $9°9%2 .00°8T9'T YLSNI-NON S¥¥d : SHOIANAS HITIVAH OXX-0ELE6-O00TTITE-0Z-TT
00°0 00°0 000 00°0 TUYNOILDAYLSNI-SYVA ¢ SHOTAWIS HITVIH O0XX-0TLE6-00TIIE-0Z-TT
¥6°986 9% 9L 90°902’€ 00°€6T'¥% YLSNI-NON dWOD JYOM : SHDIAYAS HITYZH O0XX-0€9€6-00TTTE-0Z2-TT
00°0 000 00°0 00°0 OIIDAVLSNI-JHOD MYOM : SHDIAYAS HITVAH OXX-0T9E6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
-ZL 1T L0"90T ZL %02 00-€6T YLSNI-NON INS : SHOIANHS HITVAH O0XX-0€S€6-00TTIE-0Z-TT
00°0 00°0 00°0 000 TYNOILDAYLSNI-INS : SHADIAUAS HIIVIH O0XX-0TSE6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
¥9°280°€T ¢TI 19 9€°0LS’02 00°€S9“EE YLSNI-NON M3H : SHDIAYAS HIIVAH OXX-0EFE6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
000 00°0 00°0 00°0 TUNOTIDNYLSNI-M3H * SHDIAYSS HITIVIEH O0XX-0THPE6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
$6°9EV’S z9°0€ 90°00%'2 00°LEB'L YISNI-NON IASYO : SHOIAYES HITVIAH O0XX-0EEE6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 TYNOTILDAYLSNI-IASVO @ SHDTAYHS HIIVIH OXX-0TLEE6-00TTTE-0Z-IT
-0L*8LL'Y 02°92T OL"STO'€ET 00°LEZT'ST YLSNI-NON S¥IS : SHOIAYES HITVIH O0XX-0€TE6-00TTTE-0Z-TIT
00-°0 00°0 00°0 00-0 TUYNOIIOAYLSNI-SULS : SADTIAYAS HITIVAH OXX-0TTE6-00TTLE-0Z-TT
-€T"80€’9 SL-LST €T L67 ET 00°68T°L ATINOH : SHDIAYAS HITIVHH OXX-0TEZ6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
SS°8L9‘¥ 15°08 ST TIZE’6T 00°000°%2 QATAISSYID-DAY @ SHADTAYMS HITIVIH O0XX-0TTZ6-00TTTE-0Z-TT
SV°LTT'S LO°T6 GG"L8T'ES 00°STS‘8S INHWADYNVH-NON XT¥H : SHDIAYAS HITUVAH OXX-STPL6-00TTTIE-0Z-TT
00°0 00°0 000 00°0 INAWAOUNVH-XTIH : SHDIAYAS HITVAH OXX-0TPT6-00TTIE-0Z-TT
68°GST‘9¢€ I¥°SL I1°688°0TT 00°SP0 LY INIWIDUNVH-NON OI¥ : SHDIA¥AS HITVIH O0XX-0ZZT6-00TITE-0Z-TI1T
€8-960°6T 0z %L LT CT6°%S . 00°600°%L SYOTASNNOD-OFY : SIDIAUAS HITVIH OXX-STZT6-00TTIE-0Z-TT
STqeITRAY pesn % Ten3oy je6png pejesorIv JunoooyY I

HOHTTOD XLID ONSHY¥A - 02 :NOILVYDOT T00Z :IeSx  TeOSTI
: 1o6png pepeooxd/3eH/oTqeTTeay - suorido
100Z/0€/90 Burpud jaodey Tenjoy o3 jebpng

IDIYISIA HEDHATIOO ALINNWWOD ¥HALNAD HIVIS

:ebeg T0/90/60



4

=7
6Z°LZZ'L0OT

TIL"T86°0T L6 76 00°602°8T2 HDHATTIOD AATAIAY - 0€ :NOILIL¥DOT IO3 STe3loL
-8Z°2T 00°0 8z 2T 00°0 DNIJJIHS/HOVIS0d ! SHOIANSS HITVEH 0XX-SZLS6-00TTTE-0E-T1
-00°€59°T €6°0TT 00°HLL’9T 00°TZT’ST SNI INSQNLIS * SEDIA¥ES HITVHH O0OXX-0¥956-00TTTE-0E-T1

00°00€ 00°0 00°0 00°00€ SHDIANHES TUOIGHW : SEDTIA¥ES HITVAH O0X¥-SZGS6-00TTTE-0E-T1

T8-2L8 ~9€"6VT -T8°22S 00°0S€E SHDIAYAS ILNULTIASNOD ¢ SHOTIAVAS HITIVIH O0XX-02SS6-00TTLTE-0E-T1

00°012 00°0 00°0 00°0TZ SATHSYAGWHN/SH0A ¢ SADIAUSS HITVAH O0XX-0THS6-00TTTE-0E-T1

00°8LE 0Z°29 00°229 00°000°T HOVE'IIN : SHDIA¥ES HITVHH OXX-STES6-00TTTE-0E-T1
05°8LT 0T 29 05°26¢ 00" TILY : HONFUHINOD * SHDTANES HITVEH O0XX-0TES6-00TTTE-0E-T1
-€£°962 LT LLT £€°089 00°¥78¢€ INIVH 3 ¥d9d 4IN0H ¢ SHOIA¥ES HITVEH O0XX-SZZS6-00TTTE-0&-T1
0Z°0 88°66 08°99T 00°L9T A¥HES TTED/¥HAOVA/HATAL ¢ SHDIANES HITYIH 0XX-SZIS6-00TTTE-0E-T1
€9°6€Z Z1°0% LE"09 00°00€ DOTYIYD/SNOILYDITAN ¢ SHDIANHS HITVEH O0XX-0£SF6-00TTTE-0E-T1
00°002 00°0 00°0 00°00¢ §10D/SH4dVL/8a40Ddd * SADIAYAS HITVAH OXX-SZSP6-00TTTE-O0E-T1
-16°96 Z8- €62 16°9¥%T 00°0S SYAVASMAN : SEDIANHS HITVAH 0XX-0TS¥6-00TTTE-O0E-TI

LS €2T LO" LT £9°S2 00°6¥T SEI'Td4NS YAHIO * SHDIANSS HITVAH O0XX-06¥%6-00TTTE-0E-TI

00°0ST 00°0 00°0 00°0ST YJLSNI-NON HIUMIAOS : SHOIAYES HIIVIH OXX-STPHP6-00TTITE-0E-T1
-10°ZEL €5°9TT TO°T9T’S 00°62%'% SHITddNS HDIAIO ¢ SHEDIAYHAS HITVAH OXX-0TF¥6-00TILE-0E-TI

00°00¢€ 00°0 00°0 00°00€ §300€ -¥HHLO * SIDIAYIAS HITIVAH O0XX-06¢%6-00TTTE-0E-T1
-15" LS 000 16°LS 00°0 - §¥00d IYSL : SHDIAYHS HITVEH OXX-0TZ¥6-00TTTE-0E-T1
8%°00T°T 9Z°6T 25°29¢ 00°€9€’T ] dLSNI-NON S¥¥d : SHDIAYIS HITVHH O0OXX-0€LE6-00TTTLE-0E-T1
00°"%TT 00°0 00°0 00°%1T TYNOLILONWLSNI-SIVd ¢ SHEDIAYHS HITVAH O0XX-0TLE6-00TTTE-0E-T1
61°L6 LE"S6 18°T00°Z . 00°660°Z YISNI-NON dWOD MJOM : SHDTIAWHS HITVSH 0XX-0E€9€6-00TTIE-0€-T1
20°07% 00°€T 86°S 00°9% OILILDAYLSNI-dHOD MJYOM : SHADIAYAS HLIUAH OXX-0T9€6-00TTIE-0E-TI
-6T"T€E ST°CET 6T°8CT 00° L6 YLSNI-NON INS : SHDIAYNS HLIVAH O0XX-0€ESE6-00TTTIE-O0E-T1

TL'T 00°%T 82°0 00°% TENOIIDAULSNI-INS * SADIAYHS HITVAH OXX-0TSE6-00TTTE-0E-T1
-6%°S0T €L°00T 6%°825'FT 00°€Z¥'¥1 YLSNI-NON MFH * SHDIANWHS HITYSH 0XX-0EHE6-00TTTE-0E-T1

00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 TYNOLIDANLENI-MSH : SIDIAYIAS HITIVAH OXX-0TVE6-00TTTIE-0E-T1

28°206°€ 8L"TT 81" 1ZS 00" 9277 UISNI-NON IQSYO0 : SHOIA¥AS HITVIH O0XX-0EEE6-00TTIE-0E-T1
€EE°SY £8°CT L9°9 00°2¢s TYNOILONYLSNI-IASYO 3 SHDIAYAS HIIVAH OXX-0TEE6-00TTIE-O0E-T1
-9€E°" VI8’V 9%°89T 9€°9%8'TT 00°2€0’L . YLSNI-NON SYILS : SHDIAYHS HIIVIH OXX-0€TE6-00TTITE-0E-T1
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 . TUYNOIILONYLSNI-SYLS ¢ SHDIAYAS HIIVAH OXX-0TTE6-00TTIE-0E-T1
-€9°999“L SV TEE . €9°LL6'OT 00°ZIE’E XTINOH : SHDIAYSAS HLIVIH OXX-0TEZ6-00TTTIE-0E-TI1
06"TT9 €E 00°0 0T°0 ) 00°CI9 EE QATIISSVIO-DIAY ¢ SHADIAYAS HITVAH OXX-0TTZ6-00TTTE-0E-T1

-60°9TC'% €0°0TT 60°"PEZ 9% 00°8T0‘Z¥% LNERADUNVH-NON ATIH ¢ SHDIAYAS HLTVAH O0XX-STPT6-00TTTE-0E-TI1

(A A X $0°89 89°6S¥ 00°26L SNOISSHS JaWWNS-XTIH @ SHOIAYAS HLIVAH OXX-0€ET6-00TTTE-OE-T1
-92°6€0'TT EEPTT 92°850“88 00°6TO'LL LNFWIDUNVH~-NON DIE : SHOIAYAS HITIVAH O0XX-0ZZT6-00TTITE-O0E€-T1
-ZL"96% $0°90T ZL°6TL"8 00°€22’8 SYOTASNAOD-DHY * SHADIAYAS HITYAH OXX-STIZI6-00TTIE-0E-T1
STqeRTTRAY pesn % 1en3o% 39bpng pe3edoTTY 3UMOoDOY 'IE

HOATIOD XHIAAIAY ~ 0€ :NOILYDOT
sebed

je6png pepesoxd/ieH/oTqerieay - suotado
100Z/0€/90 SuTpud jxodey Ten3ioy o3 jebpng

IDIYLSIA ADIATIOD ALINOWHOD ¥IAINAD HLVILS

v

T00Z :I®SX TWODST:

T0/90/6C



State of California o Schan| Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2.1
, Claimant Fiscal Year
State Center Community College District 2000-01
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY’
1986/87 | of Claim
Actident Reports
X - X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice
internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services X X
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
. Birth Control X X
Lab Reports
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision. X X
Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental X X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crigis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Sunstance Abuse Identification and Counseling ' X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, list Hypertension, Cardio-Vascular, Seizure Disorder, Pulmonary X X
Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse X X
Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3



State of California

MANDATED COSTS.
~ HEALTHFEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

Schnal Mandated Cost Manual

FORM
HFE-2.1

| Claimant

State Center Community College District

Fiscal Year

2000-01

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health

Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(b)
FY
of Claim

(&)
FY
1986/87

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary - .
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications

Antacids

Antidiarrheal

Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,

Skin Rash Preparations

Eye Drops

Ear Drops

Toothache, oil cloves

Stingkill

Midol, Menstrual Cramps

Other-List: Toinaftate, Cortisone, CTM,

Pediculosis Control, Cough Syrup, Lozenges

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys

Tokens

Return Card/Key

Parking Inquiry

Elevator Passes

Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Pseudoephedrine HCE, Diphenhydramine

X x X X XX
KK XX XXX

> X X
XXX

KX XX XK XX XXX
MM XX XXX XXX

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 20f3




State of California

Schaol Mandated Cost Manuai

' MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2.1
Claimant Fiscal Year
State Center Community College District 2000-01
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY . FY
: _ 1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Pltanning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing ‘ X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list Psychological Testing X X
Miscelianeous
" Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections '
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X - X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal X X
Others, list
Committees
Safety X
Environmental
Disaster Planning X X
Campus Committees X X
Eye Drops

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118187, Page 3 of 3




Exhibit I




State of California

PN

School Mandatéd-Cost Manual

of 1987. .

(38) CERTIFICATION-OF CLAIM

Douglas R. kley

Type or Print Name

i For State Controller Use only
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) DateFile __ /|
| HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Input __/__/__
M - S—

4 1) Claimant Identification Number: \J Reéimbursement Claim Data
L |S-10225 ' :
A |(02) Mailing Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 604,202
B
E |Claimant Name (23)

L |State Center Community College District
County of Location (24)
H |Fresno .
E |Street Address (25)
R [1525 East Weldon Avenue
E |City State Zip Code (26)
Fresno CA 93704-6398 4
' Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim 27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)
(04) Combined  [_] | (10) Combined O 129
| (05) Amended [] | (11) Amended ] [@0)
Fiscal Year of (06) (12) (31)
Cost 2002-2003 2001-2002
Total Claimed (07) (13) (32)
Amount $ 600,000 | $ 604,202
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) . ' (33)
$1000 $ -
.ess: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
$ 131,954
Net Claimed Amount (16) . (35)
$ 472,248
Due from State (08) (17) (36)
: $ 600,000 | § 472,248
Due to State ' 1 (18) (37)
- $ i

in accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that [ am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims with the State of
California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not viclated
any of the pravisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1086, inclusive.

|-further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Date

S D>

Vice Chancellor, Finance & Administration

Title

(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim

SixTen and Associates

- Telephone Number

E-Mail Address

(858) 514-8605

kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)

. Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




tate- Cotoller‘s Office

School Mandated ‘Co’st Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant:-

Claimént Name

State Center Community Coliege District

(02) Type of Claim:

Estimated

- Reimbursement
1

Fiscal Year

2001-2002

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(@)

Name of College

(b)
Claimed
Amount

—

Frenso City College

R

427,942.57

»

Reedley College

R4

176,259.68 |

/| | o |&n

R B G B

10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

(04) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)]

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

604,202

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Cornitrolier's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
- FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
1(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
: Reimbursement
State Center Community College District Estimated ] 2001-2002
(03) Name of College Frenso City College
(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of relmbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.
LESS SAME MORE
1 xd L
Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
35.06%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 500,535 | $ '175,488 $ 676,023
(06) Costof providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the - $ . $ _ $ .
level provided in 1986/87
%Ezn)e C()(;Jss)t -olfl :ercz\(l)ig)l;\g current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level ‘$ 500,535 | $ 175488 |$ 676,023
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
@ | ® © (d) e) (f) @
: ; Unit Cost for ) Unit Cost for ) Student Health
Period for Wh'C'h headlth fees Were |yumper of| Number of | Fulltime Fsutﬂ;gf Part-time PSatﬁdt;mn? Fees That Could
collecte Full-ime | Parttime | Studentper Studerit per Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code Health Fees Educ. Code § Heil)t?( l(=ee)es Collected
§ 76355 (@x(e) 76355 ( (d)+ )
5,517 | 11,373 $ - $ - |$ 96,756
1. Per fall semester i
5,267 | 11,449 $ - $ - |$ 95757
2. Per spring semester
_ 760 | 6,842 $ - $ - |$ 43547
3. Per summer session
$ - 3 - $ -
4, Per first quarter
- $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter ¥
. - $ - $ -
6. Per third quarter ¥
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.28) * .eveen.d (8.6g)]
(810} + (8:29) . $ 242,070
(10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
[Line (07) - line (09)] § 433953
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ 6,010
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}f
(10)- fine (1) 12 $ 427,943

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

(01) Claimant:

State Center Community College District

MANDATED COSTS ‘ _
i - . FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIM‘INATION HEE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY ‘
(02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Estimated L] 2001-2002

(03) Name of College

Reedley College

year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not compl

ete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.
LESS SAME MORE

1 1 L1

(04) Indicate with-a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal

Direct Cost |indirect Cost of: Total
35.06%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Ciaim $ 215136 |$ 75427 |$ 290,563
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ - ls 3 ' $ _
{evel provided in 1986/87
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level - :
[Line (05) - line (06)] | $ 215,136 | $ 75,427 $ 290,563
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) ® | (© (d) . (ey () ©
, . Unit Cost for " Unit Cost for ! » Student Health
Period for Wh'clil‘ hteagth fees were |\umber of| Numberof|  Fulktime I;L:g;:; Part-time Psatﬁ;;": | Fees That Could
coliecte Full-ime | Parttime | Student per Student per Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code Health Fees Educ. Code § He:!th I(=ees Collected
§76355 | DX© 76355 ®)x(e) @)+ ®
3,208 | 4,753 $ - $. -
1. Per fall semester ]
. 2,946 | - 4,803 $ - $ .
2. Per spring semester
248 | 2,240 $ - $ -
3. Per summer session :
5 - Sls -
4, Per first quarter $
$ - $ - 18 -
5. Per second quarter
$ - K -
6. Per third quarter - ¥
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (B.20) * .evvvees (8.6g)]
- $ 111,823
(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - line (09)]
: $ 178,740
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable _ $ 2,480
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {iine (11) + line (12)}]
$ 176,260

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




825'€95°L

952'G80°}

825'€9g’L

962'980°L +81'8¥9'2
¥1L1'7€9 ¥69'896 808209k  vLLvE9 ¥69°896
00g°SE - 00g‘ce 00g‘ce -
y15'16 SLLYLT 622'90€ ¥16'16 GLL'Yie
87£'92¢ 61108 Lyv'90L AR T4 611°08¢
0gl'/G6'0  80L'0BY'8l  252'028°0L  998'09.')L. (82G'¥69'F) (Lve'6se'?) €88v/0'GLL  896'L.1'2C  S16'209'C6
. zeez'sel 76G°090°1 o yze'sel’l  zez'sel Z65°090°}
_ 995705 888y yrv'60G 955706 888"y
915°LL ¥1.'66€ 69281V Geg'sl - bLL'66E
\gg'ley’  062'esL'T - 6¥G'€/G'e  6592'0Z8 062°€S.'Z
£6°086‘L  GO¥'186'V (ooz'glz)  01G'99L'L  6€8996°L 119'66L'C
£62°c8 Gez'ehL YSy'eve 6126 gez'evL
C : (0L0°'2¥5) -svv'08TL  SGLE'CEL 040'L¥S
. Gog'yle's  6V6'L86'S (ssL'vvee) . - Z05'0¥L'ZL  €65'8GL'9  6V6'L86'S
e veG'ovy's - G29'z6e'sl (L€G'8E) (006'¥ES'L) 959'00L'€Z  LEL'6LV'E ST IC9'6L
. 000'v€6 G5¥'0€9°e (sos'6ez)  669'L69'G  6.£°128°L  022'0.8°C
¥19°606 geTYIT'e . ev8'szi'y  ¥19'606 GETVIT'E
9Gz'0ve's  925'v6lL'6Y Z8L'vEV'VS  9SZ'O¥Z'S  92S'velL'eY
WO RUSY U0 BIElCE| BUO BSUEIE:| T E=TTe) SyeUsg
g seleesg 9 Sale[es g seuees »Q sayejes
s}soQ vV 2 d sjso) J0a11d sjusunsnipy

sjso9 pajsnipy

sanjipusadxy payisseosy

Z0A-d

NOLLYINDTVYA A1V AVIHNIAAO

19RILSId I9TT100 ALINNINNOD YALNID JLVLS

P iaa

SPCHOl 20-L0 OSielS
. NV 0¢:LL 20/LLZ)
JaddoH1

sasudisjug Areyxny [ejo ],
alo)sioogd
8JIA18G 1390
|leH souspisay
" eusjeled
saspdisjuy Emﬁx:<

pun [eiauas) [ejo ]
Jajuan sendwo)
SORIAOY JENOLING-00)
uoneqsiujwpy Em:Ema,_wQ
B Aigiqry
SANRISIUILPY [eleusD)
sueaq
. uofieuuoju] dlqnd
suonesadp @ soueusuiely
S8JIAIDG JUSPNS
Hoddng jeuognigsuj
yoddng onwspeosy
SUOISIAI(C] jeuonanisuj



-z @e.ém B

%90°'GE

76€'0€E’eL
186'602°52
¥6€'0€EEL
186'604'S2
m 19v'¢6lL"L
: 0z6'9lG'sl
Jov'e6L . 0Z5'9lG'8l  ¥hO'0B0'ZL  ¥BE0SS'eL (£00'8.6'TS). (Li6'6EET) 696'8YY'O9L  ¥LL'TOLTL  998'98LVE
612982 202 | (552'262'91) 9ry'605'9L  ¥€0'68%'9)  ZLY'0Z
8/v'aGl 9/9'6 _ - yee'e9l -~ 8Lb'89) 9/8'6
108LL ogg'ol (g62252'9}) Z60'L¥e'9l  9ss'0ee’9l  9€g’0L
ogi'ggr - - (0zr'0e0'ze) 9s8'clZ'ze  998'GlZ'ZE. -
- - (099'z261€). 099Z26'le  099°CZ6lE -
“gel'gl - gel'agl oel'egl -
- - (090'801L) 090°80L - 09080} -
s})s00 VY 2 J : s)s09 Joal1d sjpusuysnipy mﬁ:ﬁ_v:wnxm pouisse|osy

NOLLYINO TV
19R181d IOITIOD ALINNWIWOD HIINID A1VIS

© PG

ZO0Ad

LV AVIHYIAO

SX"40I 20-10 D91ElS
WV 0S:LL ZO/LLIZL
JaddoH

B|leyisoove d
sjjeusg pue sauefes Joalld

Sj]SOD vV R 4 [BjlolL
PBU0
sjjeuag pue seuees
sjsoo v Rd

uoneinduwo?) sjey 1s0) <, 24

Sejo
spund Jsylo [ejo’L
-goueinsuj Jles
sjoeloid fepded

spund jsniL [ejoL
PIV [EI0UBUL JUSpNIS
ueo 3 diysiejoyos
SjuapnIS PaeIoosSsY
spund jsnij



STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination - Mandated Cost Claim

BOGG/Health Fee

Revenue Adjustments Worksheet

FY 2001-2002

A) BOGG split based on % of total FT and PT students.

HFE-BOGG-ev
fy2002

FCC FCC-split FCC BOGG Split
: FT . PT Total % BOGG # FT PT__ .
Su 2001 1,032 9,293 10,325 0.1844738 2,723 272 2451 '
'F2001 7,494 15,447 22,941 0.4098803 6,051 1,977 4,074
Sp2002 7,154 15,550 22,704  0.4056459 5988 . 1,887 4,101
: 55,970 . 14,762 - 4,136 10,626 —
FC BOGG # 14,762]
RC , P RG-split RC BOGG Spiit
. CET PT Total % BOGG #. FT PT
Su 2001 353 3,182 3535 0.136724 1,047 105 942
F2001 4,558 6,753 11,311  0.4374782 3,349 1,350 2,000
Sp2002 4,185 6,824 11,009 0.4257977 3,260 1,239 2021
25,855 7,656 2,603 4,063 .
RC BOGG # 7,656
'B) HEALTH FEE REVENUE SPLIT .
based on % total students HF-split . =
. _ CTG HF " Total PR
Fce 55970  0.6840208  $ 242070 § - $ 242,070 - B
RC ' 25,855 0.3159792 $ 111,823 § - $ . 111,823 ol
81,825 $ 353803 $ - $ 353,893 » T
HF Revenue $ 353,893 /'
o s R
'fN; ) “
8 %
2=
-
e
2.5




SIX TEN & ASSQOC.

02007 11 PH £ 04

pos ¢ G2F

r—

mmﬂmkww llVAuNVA\V@Mv \I«WV$\JNWW1(A\ —= fv- L9z

-£6°266'8T 96°E0T 00 €6°L9E 96 00 SLE'6LY HOFTIOD XIID ONSHII - 0Z :NOIIYDOT IOF sSTelo
00° %92 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°%92 LSNI-NON MAN : SHDIA¥ES HITUYHH 0XX-STS96-00TITIE-0Z-
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 ‘0070 NOILOA¥ISNOD * SHOTA¥AS HITVHH 0XX-0T¥96-00TTIE=02-
ST LY €% 9L 00°0 $8°2ST 00°002 NOINVTIADSIW : SHOIAMIS HITYAH 0XX-066S6-00TTIf -

-LS°L8T'T 87° 20T 00°0 LS L¥T'ES 007098 TS SNI INAAOLS : SEDIA¥AS HIAVAH 0XX-0%956-00TTTE .-
00" 9ST 00°0 0070 00°0 00" %ST A¥ES TYOIQEN * SHDTAYHES HITVHAH 0XX-S¢SS6-00TTTE-OC-
00°00S 00°0S 0070 007009 00°000°T S INVITOSNOD * SHDIA¥HES HITVHH 0XX-02556-00TTTE-0T-
.00°8%T TO" 8L 00°0 00°S2S 00" €LY SYALGWAW/SANA ¢ SHDIAYAS HILTYAH 0XX-0T¥S6-00TTITIE-0Z-
00°02 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0¢C A¥ES YALIVHO * SHOIA¥ES HIAVHAH 0XX-0Cg£96-00TTIL-0Z-
00°€0T 00°0 00°0 00°0 00" €0T FOVHTIN : SHDIAWHS HIAVAH 0XX-STES6-00TTIE-0Z-
00°0 00°00T 00°0 00°002 00°00¢C HONAYHANOD * SHDIA¥NAS HITYHH O0XX-0TES6-00TTTE-0Z-
66°0 8686 00°0 T0 96 00°L6 /MH ¥HI0AWOD ¢ SIDIAYHS HITYAH 0XX-SEZS6-00TTIE-0Z-
LO“E€T 92" 66 00°0 £6°TVL'T 00°GSL'T R ¥4AY AIN0H : SEDIANAS HITYAH O0XX-SCZS6-00TTITE-0Z2-
00-zIz ‘0070 00°0 00°0 00°2T2 qY INAWAINGE : SHDIA¥HS HITVAH 0XX-0TZS6-00TTTE-0Z-
Zv 0T IT°98 00°0 85°¥9 00°SL SNOIIVYDITHENd * SHDIA¥IS HITVAH 0XX-0€S¥6-00TLITE-0Z-
98°0 66 00°0. $1°9T 00°LT AdYL/SAE00Ed : SHDIAYHES HITUAH 0XX-SCS¥6-00TTTE-0Z-
88" € 85°L6 00°0 ZT°9ST 00°09T ITdd0S YHHIO * SADIAYAS HITYAH 0XX-06%¥6-00TTTE-0C—
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 NON HIYMIAOS : SHADIAYIAS HITYAH 0XX-STIPP6-00TTTE-0Z-
¥9° 8TV $9°96 00°0 9€°LP0’CT 00°99¥%°¢CT 1ddNS EDIAA0 : SHDIAVAS HITVAH OXX-0T¥P#6-00TITE-0CZ-
00°0 0070 00°0 00°0 00°0 SM00d ¥HHIO ° SHOIAYAS HIIVAH 0XX-06Z¥6-00TTTE-0C-
00°S2T 0070 00°0 00°0 00°S2T SMOOH IXHIL * SHEDIAYIS HITYIH O0XX-0TZ¥6-00TTTE-0Z-
TLI69'T 65°S 00°0 62°88 00°08S’T SNI-NON Sd¥d : SHDIAYAS HITIVAH 0XX-0ELE6-00TTTE-0E-
0070 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 DNYLSNI-S¥Yd * SHOIAYAS HIIVAH OXX-0TLE6-00TITE-0Z-

-06°9TT 25 2ot 00°0 06°29L°%Y 00°9%9 ¥ ON dWOD Y¥OM * SHDIA¥HES HITVAH O0XX-0E£9E€6-00TITE-0Z-
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 0070 NI-dWOD JdOM * SHOIA¥ES HITYAH 0XX-0T9E6-00TTTE-0C—

-86°8%C 8z 02t 00°0 86557V 00°L0T ISNI-NON INS : SHDIAYSS HITIVAH O0XX-0ESE6-00TTTE-0Z-
0070 00°0 0070 00°0 00°0 IDMIISNI-INS ¢ SHDIANAS HITVIH 0XX-0TSE6-00TTIF 71—
68°LTIT’S 0658 00°0 TT°TI8T’'TE 00°66Z°9¢E ISNI-NON M3H : SHOIA¥YHS HITUHH O0XX-0E¥E6-00TTTL .-
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°'0 00°0 IDMUISNI-MRH : SHOIAYHS HISIVAH O0XX-0TVE6-00TTTE-0Z-°
90°88%’S S9°9¢€ 00°0 76 VLT'E 00°€99°8 NI-NON IQSVYO @ SHADIAYAS HITVAH 0XX-0E€EEE6-00TTTE-0T-"
00°0 . 0070 . 00°0 00°0 00°0 MILSNI-IASVO : SADIAYIAS HITVAH O0XX-0TEE6-00TTTE-0Z-"

-$¥9°€L9’S T8 LZT 00°0 ¥9°5L0'92 00°zov’'02 " SNI-NON S¥1S : SHDIAYES HITYAH O0XX-0ETE6-00TTLTE-0Z-"
00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 DNYISNI-SY¥LS : SHDIA¥HES HIIVAH OXX-0TTE6-00TTIE-0Z-"

-LL°0ZL'TT vz 0ZTv 00°0 LL 08E’ST 00°099°€ . ATINOH : SIDIAYAS HITVIH 0XX~0TEZ6-00TTTE-0Z-
L8-98s8’'z 00°0 00°0 -.8°985°2 000 IJISSYID-L/0 : SIADIAYAS HITYAH 0XX-0STZ6-00TTTE-0CT-~
GZ°S9L VE LG 00°0 SL €96 LT 00°62L°8E I4ISSYIO-DHY ¢ SHOIAYAS HIFIVEH O0XX-0TTIZ6-00TTTIE-0C-"

-Z5°G6% 9T . 6T1°8ZT 0070 ZS°0T0’SL 00°STS’8S NYW-NON ATdH : SEDIANAS HITVIH OXX-STVI6-00TTIE-0Z-"

-T0°0T9 LEO0T 00°0 T0°60T‘S9T 00°66¥%° 99T UNVW-NON 9Fd : SHDIAYES HITVHH 0XX-0CCT6-00TTTE-0CT-"

~€E°0TE LE 00T 00°0 EETFOT'E8 00-ve6L’E8 OTASNNOD-DFA : SHOIANHS HITWAH 0XX-STZL6-00TTIE-0Z-"

ITqeTTRAY UNUU..HEE.OU# B20TRIqUNOTEH Tenlovy me.m.ﬂrm PojedoOTIVY QUNODOY ~,

FOTTIOD XLID ONSTHd - 0C

T :abed

*NOILVO0T

Jjobpng peposoxd/isN/eTqeiTeay - suotrado
z00Z/0€/90 Burpug 3x0dsy A3TTTeITRAY JUNODDY
JoTI~etd 8baTToD A3TUnUUO) IS3us) 33els

€00z :Ie9X Teosl

zo/9t/¢



@zmg@
%@f:_ %ﬁ"%

66°098’8 ¥0°96 00°0 TO"9€T’SIT 00°L66 ETT FOFTIOD AWIQITY - 0E *NOILIWDOT IO0F & 40
00°0 00°00T 0070 00°2Z2ZE’LT 00°2ZZE'LT SNI INIAOLS : SEDIANAS HITYHH 0XX-07956-00TTIE-0E-
00°S 00°06 00°0 00:G¥ 00°0§ ANES TYDIAEW ¢ SIDTANHAS HIIVHAH 0XX-52556-00TTIE-0E-
00°0 00°0 0070 00°0 00°0 S INVITASNOD ¢ SHDIA¥AS HITVAH 0XX-0TSS6-00TTTIE-0E-
00°0 00°00T 00°0 00°00T 00°00T SYAGWIW/SHENA * SHOIA¥ES HITYHH 0XX-0T¥S6-00TTTE-0E-
-%6°20T 88°ZZT 00°0 v6° 2SS 00°05% HOVATIN @ SHDIANHS HITUVHH 0XX-~STES6-00TTTE-0E-
¥L0 56766 00°0 ST ¥8E’T 00°S8E’T FONTWTANOD : SEDIAYHAS HITVHAH 0XX-O0TES6-00TTTE-OE-
00°€9 65°€8 0070 00°TZE 00" 98¢ ¥ Jagd aIndd : SEDIAYES HITYAH 0XX-SZZS6-00TTTE-OE-
-16°¢ 69°00T 00°0 16" 2Z¥ 00°0Z¥ D/¥FOVA/ATAL ¢ SEJIIANAS HITYHH 0XX-STTS6-00TTIE-0E-
S0°0 86°66 00°0 S6°vET 00°S€T SNOIIVDITENd * SHDIAY¥AS HITVHH 0XX-0ES¥6-00TTTE-0E-
0070 0070 00°0 0070 00°0 HdYL/SAIODTY : SHDIAYAS HIIVHH 0XX-STS¥6-00TTTIE-0E-
0070 00°0 0070 00°0 0070 SYAGYISMAN : SEDIA¥ES HITYAH 0XX~-0TS¥6-00TTTE-OE-
-89V 0S5 61T 0070 89" 8T 00" %2 I1daNS WHHIO : SEDTAYAS HITYIH OXX-06¥%6-00TTTE-O0E-
0070 0070 0070 00°0 00°0 NON SdVYMLAOS * SEDIA¥AS HITYAH 0XX-ST¥¥6-00TTTE-0E-
-€8709 T2 TOT 060°0 €8°00T’S 00°0%0°S 734ns SDIAI0 : SEADIA¥AS HITYHH O0XX-0T¥¥6-00TTTE-OE-
00°0 00°00T 00°0 00-zL 00°2L SMOOH ¥HHIO : SHDIAYES HITVAH 0XX-06Z%6-00TTTE-0E~
€570 ¥6°86 00°0 LY 6% 00°0S SM00d IXHI : SHDIIAYAS HITVAH 0XX-0TT¥6-00TTTE-0E~
TE"080°T 91" 62 00°0 69°¥VV 00°525°T SNI-NON S¥Vd : SHOIAYAS HITVHH O0XX-0ELE6-00TTTE-0E~
00°8ZT 00°0 0070 0070 00°82T DAMISNI-S¥Yd * SHOIAWAS HITVAH OXX-0TLEG-O00TTTE-0E-
9E°66T 15°16 00°0 ¥9°89%1°C 00°8¥%E‘T ON dWOD MHOM : SEDIANHS HITVAH 0XX-0€9€6-00TTTE-0E-
00°TS 0070 00°0 00°0 00°TS NI-dWOD MMOM : SHDIAYES HITVHH 0XX-0T9E6-00TTTE-OE-
-EL"6L ST ELT 00°0 €L°88T 00°60T ISNI-NON INS : SEDIANES HITVAH OXX-0E£SE6-00TTTF -
00°2 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°2 IDNUISNI-IAS : SHEDIAYHAS HITVAH OXX-0TSE€6-00TTTt .-
67" 96€°L z9°s§ 00°0 TG T1LZ'6 00°899°9T ISNI-NON M3H : SHDIAYHES HITVAH OXX-0EVE6-00TETE-0E-
0070 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 IDNMLSNI-M3H * SHOIAYES HLTUEH 0XX-0T¥E6-00TTTE-0E-
88°L09°C 0E" LV 00°0 TI-TI¥E’C 00°676°¥ NI-NON ICASY0 : SADIAYAS HITYAH 0XX-0E€EE6-00TTTE-OE-
00°6% 0070 00°0 00°0 00" 67 NIISNI-IASYO * SHEDIANHS HITVAH 0XX-0TEE6-00TTIE-0E-
-6T°€0S°C ¢8°TET 00°0 61°0LE’OT 00°L98°L SNI-NON S¥LS : SHDIANHS HITVEH 0XX-0€TE6-00TTIE-0C-
00°0 00°0 0070 00°0 0070 DNUISNI-SULS * SHOINJAS HITYAH 0XX-0TTE6-00TTTE-0E-
-€L°LBI'6 LL ZLT 0070 €L°666°CC 00°ZTE'ET ATIOOH : SADINYES HITIVIH 0XX-0TEZ6-00TITE-0E-
TS 8%¥%’2¢ $0°TT 00°0 67" ¥8L T 00°€€2°SC TAISSVIO-DEY : SHADIA¥AS HITVEAH 0XX-0TTZ6-00TTTE-0E-
-ZZ 6€8 V1L zZESET 00°0 zT LS8’9S 00°8T0'CV NUW-NON AT¥H : SHOIAYAS HITVAH OXX-STVI6-00TTTLE-0E-
00°9%8 00°0 0070 00°0 00°97v8 YIWNNS-ATEH * SHOIAYES HLTEH OXX-O0EET6-00TTTE-OE~-
T0°962°T SZ°86 00°0 66°%98°'2ZL 00" T9T %L UNVA-NON DFd : SHOIAYHS HETYHH 0XX-0ZCT6-00TTTIE-0E-
-99° 1€ $E€°00T 00°0 99°0€2°6 00°66T°6 OTASNNOD-DHEY : SHOIAYES HITYEH 0XX-STZI6-00TITE-OE-
oTqeTTeAY Pe3IITIMNODE SSOTRIQUNOTH Ten3oy 3ebpng Pe3EOOTIV JUNOOOY !

ADATIOD ATATFT -

Zz :9beg

0€ :NOILEYDOT

301

jo6png popoooxd/ioW/STqeTITeAy - suot3do
2007 ‘~</90 burpuzm axodsy AJTTTQRITRAY JUNOODY

7 ebeTToD AFTunuimo) I9jme) 93el§

Z00Z :Ie3X Teds

zo/9z/



8iX TEN & ASSOC.
o oci 11 PH iz 06

WAINID VIIAUA - 0% :NOLIVDOT X03F STe30;

-S0°L9T’E 00°0 00°0 . S0°LST'C 00°Q
-SE€°ST 00°0 00°0 114 0070 " ON dWOD MYOM : SHDIAYAS HITVIH O0XX-0E9E£6-00TTIE-O¥%-"
0070 0070 00°0 0070 00°0 NI-dWOD M40M : SHDIANES HITVIH 0XX-0T9E6-00TTIE-0%-"
-¥s5°¢ 00°0 00°0 vS°¢ ‘0070 LSNI-NON INS : -SHDIAYAS HITVIH 0XX-0ESE6-00TTTIE-0¥-1
0070 0070 00°0 000 00°0 IDQULSNI-IAS : SADIAYES HITVIH. 0XX-0TSE6-00TTTE-0¥%-1
© ~82°82 00°0 00°o 82 BT 00°0 NI-NON IdSVO : SHOIAYHAS HITVIAH 0XX-0EE€E6-00TTIE-O0¥-1
00°0 000 00°0 00°0 00°0 OYISNI-IASYO : SHADIAYAS HITYAH 0XX-O0TEE6-00TTTE-0¥-1
-88°09T 00°0 00°0 887091 00°0 SNI-NON S¥IS : SADIA¥AS HITYIH O0XX-0ETE6-00TTIE-0%-1
00°0 00°0 0070 00°0 00°0 ONILSNI-SYLS ¢ SHDIAYIAS HLIVAH 0XX-0TTE6-00TTTIE-O0¥-1
~00°0S6°T 00°0 00°0 00°0S6°T 00°0 NUW-NON ATdH * SHDIAIIS HIIVIH 0XX-STPT6-00TTITE-0¥%-1
STqeTTeAY P231TINODS SIDURIUNOUH Tenjoy 1o6png pPa3esoTIvY JUMOoDOVY .

WALNED YIIAVW - 0% :NOILYDOT

€ robed

1o6png popesoxXd/isW/3TqeITesy - mﬂﬁﬂumo

200~

=/90 Burpum axodsy LATTTeITEAY ITNODDY

307 1 o691T0D A3TUNMWOD I93UD) a3els

00T :xe3x Teosl

zo/9z/e



05°Z68°€8 LO"TET 00°0 //(b -05°268°€S€E

'-00-000°0LZ

SHIA HLIVAH - 09488 :LOALHO IO0F sTejol

0s-z68‘¢€8 LO"TET c0-0 -05°268'€ESE -00°000°‘0LZ HDIJJ0 IDIWLSIA - 0T :NOILUVDOT I03F sTejol
05°268°€8 LO"TET 00°0 -05°¢68° €ESE -00°000°0LT SHId HIFTVEH : TTYIENID 000-09.88-000000-0T-T
WQ Nm E —mw&@@%& POI3TINODS SSOURIUNOUN Tenjoy 1obpng po3edoTTY JunoDoY

SHdd HITYIH - 09.88 *IDHLEO

0038y % NAL. 18

Z00Z :IB9X TeosT

ummﬁﬁm pepesoxd/i1on/aTaqeTTeay - suotado
zo0z/0€/90 butpuy axodey LITTTRTITRAY JUNODDY

zo/9z/e

5 301" ~a obeTTop L3Tunumo) xsjusd 93els



8IX TEN & ASSOC,
MW 00T |1 PHI2 05

( ") St{u
00°06¥%°9 08 °¥2% 000 -00°06%’8 -00°000°‘2 WMUgMﬂm HITYHH - S€688 :IDIALHO I0F sTRJO
00-08%v°C 00°0 00°0 -00°08%’2 00°0 FAOATION AITIAIATY - 0€ :*NOLIVDOT1 X0 8Tejlol
00°08¥%°2 00°0 00°0 -00°08¥’¢C 00°0 SHOIAYHS HIIVAH : A¢NNZNU.OOOImmmwmlcoo000|oM|
00°0TO0’‘¥% 05°00¢€ 00°-0 -00°0TO0’9 -00°000'2Z HOFITIOD XLID ONSHIA - 0Z *NOILILYDOI I03 STejol
00°0T0’'¥% 0S8°00¢€ Q0" 0 -00°0T0’9 -00°000°2 SHDIAYHAS HITUYHH : TYYHENTD 000-5€688-000000-02-
aTqeTTeAY POIITUNODE SIDUBRIQUNDUH Tenjoy jebpng pe3eDOTIV 3unoooy !

SHOTIAYES HITVAH - SE688

T :obedg

1 X2dLd0

2002 :Xesx Tens’

Jjobpng popocoxg/isn/eTqeITeay - suotido
zooz/0g/90 Burpudg 3xodey AJTTTIRITRAY JUNODOY zo/Lo/
10~ sTq @berToD A3TUnmmo) ISJusS) d3els



School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL o
J1) Claimant Eiscal Year
State Center Community College District 2001-2002
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY - FY
: 1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services X X
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
‘ Assessment, Intervention and Counseling ‘
Birth Control X
Lab Reports
Nutrition X

Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
. Dental
Gastro-intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list Hypertension, Cardio-Vascular, Seisure Disorder,
Pulmonary Examinations, Minor llinesses
Examinations, minor ilinesses

XOXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX X X
33X XX XX X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

Recheck Minor Injury X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information

Sexually Transmitted Disease - X X

Drugs X X

Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome X X

Child Abuse

Revis'ed_ 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of Califomia

Sr°" { Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
. HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
~ HFE-2.1.

/1) Claimant

State Center Community College District

Fiscal Year

2001-2002

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a) (b)
FY FY

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

Insurance v
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
- Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrua! Cramps

Pediculosis Control, Cough Syrup, Lozenges
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Retum Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Other, List Tolnaftate, Cortisone, CTM, Pseudeophedrine HCE, Diphenhydramine,

1986/87 | of Claim
X X
X X
X X

X XX
XXX

>
XX XX

xX X

X X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of Callfornia P

S~ 1 Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY co.T DETAIL " .

FORM
.- HFE21. -

1) Claimant

State Center Community College District

ﬁscal Year

2001-2002

(03) Placé an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a)
FY.
' 1986/87

(b)
FY
of Claim

Referals to Outside Agencles
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counssiing Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Famlly Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests

Blood Pressure

Hearing

Tuberculosis
Reading
Information

Vision -

Glucometer

Urinalysis

Hemoglobin

EKG

Strep A Testing

PG Testing

Monospot

Hemacult

Others, list Psychological Testing

Miscellaneous

Absence Excuses/PE Waiver

Allergy Injections -

Bandalds

Booklets/Pamphlets

Dressing Change

Rest ;

Suture Removal b

Temporaturs

Welgh

Information .

Report/Form

Wart Removal

Others, list

Committees
Safely
Environmental
Disaster Planning.
Others. List Campus Committees

XX X X X X X X X
XX X X X X X X

X X X X X X
MR XXX XXX X XX X X X X

XX XXX XXX X

XX X X
XK XXX

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




